
Ivy Hill Prep Charter School

Finance Committee Meeting

Date and Time
Monday July 20, 2020 at 6:30 PM EDT

Location
You may join meeting via video conference by using the following link. https://zoom.us/j/9699543901

IHP Finance Committee Meeting

Agenda
Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 6:30 PM

A. Call the Meeting to Order
B. Record Attendance 1 m

II. FINANCES 6:31 PM

A. Review Current Financial Dashboard Discuss Nataki Williams 20 m

• Review Bank Statements and Reconcilations
• Year End Closeout
• Surplus Recommendations

III. Compliance Matters 6:51 PM

A. 990 Filing for 2018 Discuss Nataki Williams 5 m

IV. Policy Recommendations 6:56 PM

A. Tuition Reimbursement Discuss Nataki Williams 15 m

V. Financial Goals for Next Year 7:11 PM

A. Finance Director Discuss Nataki Williams 10 m
B. Y2 Benchmark Goals Discuss Nataki Williams 10 m

• Year 2 Surplus Goals
• Cash on Hand Goals
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VI. Closing Items 7:31 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Nataki Williams
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Cover Sheet

Review Current Financial Dashboard

Section: II. FINANCES
Item: A. Review Current Financial Dashboard
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material: Debit Card Account - June Bank Statement.pdf

Debit Card Account - June Reconciliation Report.pdf
Escrow Account - June Bank Statement.pdf
Escrow Account - June Reconciliation Report.pdf
Ivy Hill - AP Aging Summary as of 6.30.20.pdf
Ivy Hill Monthly Financials - June 2020.xlsx
Operating Account - June Bank Statement.pdf
Operating Account - June Reconciliation Report.pdf
Savings Account - June Bank Statement.pdf
Savings Account - June Reconciliation Report.pdf
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J.P. Morgan Team

Checking Account Summary
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JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218 - 2051

Primary Account: 000000758158732

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

www.jpmorganonline.com

Instances Amount

Beginning Balance 2,355.14

Ending Balance 24 $4,607.56

Jpms Banking Service Team (877) 576-2818
Jpms Banking Service Team

For assistance after business hours, 7 days a week. (800) 576-6209
Deaf and Hard of Hearing (800) 242-7383
Online access:  

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
DEBIT CARD ACCOUNT
475 E 57TH ST
BROOKLYN NY 11203-6010  

Deposits & Credits 5 5,214.87
ATM & Debit Card Transactions 19 (2,962.45)

Page 1 of 8

JPMorgan Classic Business Checking              
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Primary Account: 000000758158732

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158732
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
DEBIT CARD ACCOUNT

Effective September 1, 2020, the following are amendments to your  (�Combined Terms and Conditions�) and/or 
 (�International Combined Terms and Conditions�), and may contain additional 

information about the features of your accounts. 

WIRELESS OPERATOR

A new section titled �Wireless Operator� shall be added after section 5 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the Combined Terms and 
Conditions, and after section 6 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the International Combined Terms and Conditions. All subsequent 
sections shall be renumbered accordingly. This new section shall read as follows: 

Wireless Operator

A new section titled �Posting Order� shall be added after the section titled �Check and Forms Specifications/Protection of Documents� in the Deposit 
Account Agreement of both the Combined Terms and Conditions and the International Combined Terms and Conditions, and shall read as follows: 

Posting Order

Unless indicated below, all other terms and conditions of your Combined Terms and Conditions and/or International Combined Terms and Conditions still apply. Please 
contact your J.P. Morgan team if you have any questions about these changes or would like additional information.

By using our services, you authorize your wireless operator (AT&T, Sprint, T Mobile, U.S. Cellular, Verizon, or any other branded wireless operator) to use, or to disclose 
to J.P. Morgan or any of its affiliates or agents, your mobile number, name, address, email, network status, customer type, customer role, billing type, mobile device 
identifiers (IMSI and IMEI) and other subscriber and device status details, if available, where provided in accordance with your mobile operator�s privacy policy for the 
duration of our business relationship solely to help verify your identity, and to help protect against or prevent actual or potential fraud or unauthorized use of our services 
under this Agreement.

We post transactions to your account during each business day�s overnight processing, which is generally completed before our branches open the next day. The order in 
which we generally apply deposits and withdrawals to your account each business day: 

� First, we add deposits to your account. 

� Second, we subtract everyday (not recurring) debit card transactions, online banking transactions, ATM withdrawals, teller cash withdrawals, checks you write that are 
either cashed or deposited by a banker, and wire transfers. We subtract all of these transactions in chronological order by using the date and time of each transaction. 
If we do not know the time of day you made a transaction, such as for some everyday debit card transactions, then it is posted as if it was made at the end of the day. 
Multiple transactions without a timestamp are subtracted starting with those having the highest dollar amount and moving to the lowest. 

� Third, we subtract all other items, including checks you wrote that are either cashed or deposited at an ATM, and recurring debit card transactions starting with those 
having the highest dollar amount and moving to the lowest. We reserve the right to use a different order in certain states, such as Nevada. 

� Finally, fees are assessed last.

Combined Terms and Conditions
International General Terms for Accounts and Services Account Agreements
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Primary Account: 000000758158732

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158732
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
DEBIT CARD ACCOUNT

OVERDRAFTS

The section titled �Overdrafts� in the Deposit Account Agreement of both the Combined Terms and Conditions and the International Combined Terms and 
Conditions, shall be revised to read as follows: 

During the day, if you review your account, you will see that we show some transactions as �pending.� These transactions impact your available balance, but have not yet 
posted to your account and do not guarantee that we will pay these transactions to your account if you have a negative account balance at that time. We may still return a 
transaction unpaid if your balance has insufficient funds during that business day�s overnight processing, even if it had been displayed as a �pending� transaction on a 
positive account balance during the day. If a transaction that you made or authorized does not display as �pending,� you are still responsible for it, and it may still be 
posted against your account during overnight processing.

We may pay or decline to pay any item if your available balance is less than the amount of that item plus all other items received but not yet paid. We will decline any 
requested ATM withdrawal unless your available balance at the time is equal to or more than the amount of the requested withdrawal. Even if we have paid overdraft 
items before, we are not required to do it in the future. We look at your account only once to decide if the item would cause your account to become overdrawn.

Your �available balance� is the previous day�s balance plus any pending credit transactions (excluding pending debit card purchase returns), such as ACH direct deposits, 
minus (1) pending charges such as debit card purchases, electronic payments, checks drawn on your account that have been cashed or deposited, or transactions that 
we are obligated to pay or have already paid, (2) amount of deposits that are not yet available for withdrawal under our funds availability policy, and (3) any holds on your 
balance, such as holds on funds to comply with court orders or other legal requirements. An �overdraft,� or �overdrawing� your account, means the item(s) presented on 
your account on a business day exceeds the available balance.

We generally will not authorize a non-recurring (�everyday�) debit card transaction if your available balance is insufficient to pay the transaction in two cases: for business 
accounts, if you have notified us not to pay debit card overdrafts, or, for personal accounts, if you have not notified us to pay debit card overdrafts at our discretion. We 
rely on transaction coding sent to us by the merchant or other third party to determine whether the debit card transaction is everyday or recurring. 

It is your responsibility to avoid overdrawing your account. Talk to your J.P. Morgan team to learn about overdraft protection services. We also offer personalized alerts to 
keep you informed about the balance and transactions in your account.

You must immediately pay the amount of any overdraft together with any applicable fees or charges. If you fail to do so, you may be charged additional fees or interest. 
Until you pay such balance in full, you will pay interest on the amount of the overdraft at the rate indicated on the applicable fee schedule. We also may report you to 
credit reporting agencies, close your account, or both. These actions could affect your ability to open accounts in the future. If you believe that we have reported 
inaccurate or incomplete information about your account to a consumer reporting agency, you have the right to file a dispute with that consumer reporting agency. You 
may also submit a dispute directly to us by writing to the following address: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., PO Box 182108, Internal Mail OHW-1000, Columbus, OH 
43218. Provide your name, address and phone number; the account number; the specific information you are disputing; an explanation of why it is inaccurate or 
incomplete; and any supporting documentation.

You authorize us to use the money from any subsequent deposits to your account to pay any overdraft and resulting fees or charges. Subsequent deposits include any 
federal or state benefit payments that you choose to deposit in any account (including direct deposit of Social Security benefits). You understand and agree that if you do 
not want your benefits applied in this way, you may change your direct deposit instructions at any time.
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Deposits & Credits

ATM & Debit Card Transactions

Primary Account: 000000758158732

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158732
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
DEBIT CARD ACCOUNT

TAXES

The first paragraph of section 13 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the Combined Terms and Conditions, and the first paragraph of section 
14 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the International Combined Terms and Conditions, shall be revised to read as follows: 

Date Description Amount

Total Deposits & Credits $5,214.87

Date Description Amount

You agree to pay all costs and expenses, including attorney fees, we incur in collecting any overdraft. We may still pursue collection of the amount you owe (including 
suing you) after it is charged off.

You will be responsible for the payment of all taxes relating to your Accounts, including, but not limited to, any federal, state and local withholding tax. You will reimburse 
us on demand, hold us harmless and make us whole for any withholding tax, including, but not limited to, backup withholding tax, transfer taxes, documentary taxes, 
valued-added taxes, assessments or charges that are imposed at any time on or in connection with this Agreement, and shall indemnify us against liability for any such 
tax (including any interest and penalties). We are authorized to deduct from any cash receivable, and/or payments made or credited to your Accounts any taxes or levies 
and/or interest or penalties we are legally required to pay to the IRS and/or to any governmental authority for whatever reason with respect to your Accounts. In case your 
Accounts do not contain sufficient funds to satisfy the aforementioned taxes, including interest and/or penalties, we are authorized by you to sell, distribute, and/or 
liquidate any assets which we hold in custody for your benefit and/or in your name and/ or on your behalf up to the amount we are legally required to pay to the IRS to 
satisfy any of such taxes, interest and/or penalties. 

06/04 Card Purchase Return    06/03 Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 12.99
06/08 Card Purchase Return    06/07 Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 12.99
06/17 Online Transfer From Chk ...8716 Transaction#: 9793844058 4,712.00
06/19 Card Purchase Return    06/19 Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 159.44
06/22 Card Purchase Return    06/22 Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 317.45

06/01 Card Purchase           05/31 Packlane, Inc. 8552897687 CA Card 0535 75.15
06/03 Card Purchase           06/03 Amzn Mktp US*My24V51 Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 261.98
06/04 Card Purchase           06/04 Amazon.Com*My4Ae6Aw0 Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 13.98
06/05 Card Purchase           06/04 Msft * E0200B443L 800-642-7676 WA Card 0535 14.16
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ATM & Debit Card Transactions  

ATM & Debit Card Summary
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CONTINUED

Primary Account: 000000758158732

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158732
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
DEBIT CARD ACCOUNT

Date Description Amount

Total ATM & Debit Card Transactions ($2,962.45)

06/05 Recurring Card Purchase 06/05 Adobe Acropro Subs 800-443-8158 CA Card 0535 18.50
06/08 Card Purchase           06/06 Amzn Mktp US*My3D89J Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 57.60
06/08 Card Purchase           06/06 Wholesale Party Supplie Westbury NY Card 0535 143.85
06/08 Card Purchase           06/05 Bill.Com, Inc. 650-3533301 CA Card 0535 358.18
06/08 Card Purchase           06/06 Amzn Mktp US*My6S38T Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 84.00
06/15 Card Purchase           06/15 Amzn Mktp US*My8Fx8U Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 80.10
06/15 Card Purchase           06/12 Amazon.Com*My8N06Dl2 Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 518.78
06/15 Card Purchase           06/15 Sq *Balloons Lane Gosq.Com NY Card 0535 423.00
06/15 Recurring Card Purchase 06/15 J2 *Myfax Services 877-437-3607 CA Card 0535 10.00
06/18 Card Purchase           06/17 Staples       00112318 Brooklyn NY Card 0535 375.58
06/22 Card Purchase           06/19 Didax, Inc. 978-9482340 MA Card 0535 33.48
06/22 Card Purchase           06/20 Amazon.Com*MS0Rw3Tk2 Amzn.Com/Bill WA Card 0535 228.11
06/22 Card Purchase           06/20 Armando's Pizza Brooklyn NY Card 0535 124.68
06/23 Recurring Card Purchase 06/23 Adobe Acropro Subs 408-536-6000 CA Card 0535 16.32
06/29 Recurring Card Purchase 06/27 Dropbox*7Ndxlqk5Whgv Dropbox.Com CA Card 0535 125.00

AMBROSIA J JOHNSON Card 0535

Total ATM Withdrawals & Debits $0.00

Total Card Purchases $2,962.45

Total Card Deposits & Credits $502.87

ATM & DEBIT CARD TOTALS  

Total ATM Withdrawals & Debits $0.00

Total Card Purchases $2,962.45
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Daily Ending Balance

Fees and Charges for Deposit Accounts 

Fees 

Primary Account: 000000758158732

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158732
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
DEBIT CARD ACCOUNT

Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount

Description Volume Allowed Excess Unit Price Fees

Total Fees $0.00

Total Card Deposits & Credits $502.87

06/01 2,279.99 06/08 1,353.72 06/19 4,817.70

06/03 2,018.01 06/15 321.84 06/22 4,748.88

06/04 2,017.02 06/17 5,033.84 06/23 4,732.56

06/05 1,984.36 06/18 4,658.26 06/29 4,607.56

000000758158732  

Monthly Service Fee 1.00 0 1 0.00 0.00

Check / Debit Posted 19.00 500 0 0.20 0.00
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Important Information About Your Statement

 Investment Products: Not FDIC insured � No bank guarantee � May lose value
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Primary Account: 000000758158732

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

Page 7 of 8

In Case of Errors or Questions About Your Electronic Funds Transfers

In Case of Errors or Questions About Non-Electronic Transactions:

Call us at 1-866-564-2262 or write us at the address on the front of this statement (non-consumers, use your J.P. Morgan Team contact information) immediately if you think your statement or receipt is incorrect or if you need more information
about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt.
For personal accounts only: We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the problem or error appeared.  Be prepared to give us the following information:

�  Your name and account number
�  The dollar amount of the suspected error
�  A description of the error or transfer you are unsure of, why you believe it is an error, or why you need more information.

We will investigate your complaint and will correct any error promptly.  If we take more than 10 business days (or 20 business days for new accounts) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error so that you will have use
of the money during the time it takes us to complete our investigation.

Contact the bank immediately if your statement is incorrect or if you need more information about any non-electronic transactions (checks or deposits) on this statement.  If any such error appears, you must notify the bank in writing no later than 30
days after the statement was made available to you.  For more complete details, see the Account Rules and Regulations or other applicable account agreement that governs your account. Deposit products and services are offered by JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A.  Member FDIC

Bank products and services are offered by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and its affiliates.  Securities are offered by J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, member  FINRA and SIPC.
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Primary Account: 000000758158732

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20
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7/10/2020

1/1

-2,962.45

5,214.87

Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

1015 Debit Card - 8732, Period Ending 06/30/2020

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 07/10/2020

Reconciled by: Juned Haque

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 2,355.14
Checks and payments cleared (19) -2,962.45
Deposits and other credits cleared (5) 5,214.87
Statement ending balance 4,607.56

Register balance as of 06/30/2020 4,607.56

Details

Checks and payments cleared (19)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/01/2020 Expense Packlane Inc. -75.15
06/03/2020 Expense Amazon -261.98
06/04/2020 Expense Amazon -13.98
06/05/2020 Expense Adobe Inc -18.50
06/05/2020 Expense Microsoft -14.16
06/08/2020 Expense Wholesale Party Supplier Wes… -143.85
06/08/2020 Expense Amazon -57.60
06/08/2020 Expense Amazon -84.00
06/08/2020 Expense Bill.com -358.18
06/15/2020 Expense Amazon -80.10
06/15/2020 Expense My Fax Central -10.00
06/15/2020 Expense Amazon -518.78
06/15/2020 Expense Balloons Lane -423.00
06/18/2020 Expense Staples -375.58
06/22/2020 Expense Didax, Inc. -33.48
06/22/2020 Expense Armando Pizza Brooklyn -124.68
06/22/2020 Expense Amazon -228.11
06/23/2020 Expense Adobe Inc -16.32
06/29/2020 Expense Dropbox Inc. -125.00

Total

Deposits and other credits cleared (5)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/04/2020 Deposit Amazon 12.99
06/08/2020 Deposit Amazon 12.99
06/17/2020 Transfer 4,712.00
06/19/2020 Deposit Amazon 159.44
06/22/2020 Deposit Amazon 317.45

Total
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J.P. Morgan Team

Checking Account Summary
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JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218 - 2051

Primary Account: 000000758158724

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

www.jpmorganonline.com

Instances Amount

Beginning Balance 20,000.00
Ending Balance 0 $20,000.00

Jpms Banking Service Team (877) 576-2818
Jpms Banking Service Team

For assistance after business hours, 7 days a week. (800) 576-6209
Deaf and Hard of Hearing (800) 242-7383
Online access:  

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
ESCROW ACCOUNT
475 E 57TH ST
BROOKLYN NY 11203-6010  
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JPMorgan Classic Business Checking              
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Primary Account: 000000758158724

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158724
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
ESCROW ACCOUNT

Effective September 1, 2020, the following are amendments to your  (�Combined Terms and Conditions�) and/or 
 (�International Combined Terms and Conditions�), and may contain additional 

information about the features of your accounts. 

WIRELESS OPERATOR

A new section titled �Wireless Operator� shall be added after section 5 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the Combined Terms and 
Conditions, and after section 6 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the International Combined Terms and Conditions. All subsequent 
sections shall be renumbered accordingly. This new section shall read as follows: 

Wireless Operator

A new section titled �Posting Order� shall be added after the section titled �Check and Forms Specifications/Protection of Documents� in the Deposit 
Account Agreement of both the Combined Terms and Conditions and the International Combined Terms and Conditions, and shall read as follows: 

Posting Order

Unless indicated below, all other terms and conditions of your Combined Terms and Conditions and/or International Combined Terms and Conditions still apply. Please 
contact your J.P. Morgan team if you have any questions about these changes or would like additional information.

By using our services, you authorize your wireless operator (AT&T, Sprint, T Mobile, U.S. Cellular, Verizon, or any other branded wireless operator) to use, or to disclose 
to J.P. Morgan or any of its affiliates or agents, your mobile number, name, address, email, network status, customer type, customer role, billing type, mobile device 
identifiers (IMSI and IMEI) and other subscriber and device status details, if available, where provided in accordance with your mobile operator�s privacy policy for the 
duration of our business relationship solely to help verify your identity, and to help protect against or prevent actual or potential fraud or unauthorized use of our services 
under this Agreement.

We post transactions to your account during each business day�s overnight processing, which is generally completed before our branches open the next day. The order in 
which we generally apply deposits and withdrawals to your account each business day: 

� First, we add deposits to your account. 

� Second, we subtract everyday (not recurring) debit card transactions, online banking transactions, ATM withdrawals, teller cash withdrawals, checks you write that are 
either cashed or deposited by a banker, and wire transfers. We subtract all of these transactions in chronological order by using the date and time of each transaction. 
If we do not know the time of day you made a transaction, such as for some everyday debit card transactions, then it is posted as if it was made at the end of the day. 
Multiple transactions without a timestamp are subtracted starting with those having the highest dollar amount and moving to the lowest. 

� Third, we subtract all other items, including checks you wrote that are either cashed or deposited at an ATM, and recurring debit card transactions starting with those 
having the highest dollar amount and moving to the lowest. We reserve the right to use a different order in certain states, such as Nevada. 

� Finally, fees are assessed last.

Combined Terms and Conditions
International General Terms for Accounts and Services Account Agreements
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Primary Account: 000000758158724

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158724
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
ESCROW ACCOUNT

OVERDRAFTS

The section titled �Overdrafts� in the Deposit Account Agreement of both the Combined Terms and Conditions and the International Combined Terms and 
Conditions, shall be revised to read as follows: 

During the day, if you review your account, you will see that we show some transactions as �pending.� These transactions impact your available balance, but have not yet 
posted to your account and do not guarantee that we will pay these transactions to your account if you have a negative account balance at that time. We may still return a 
transaction unpaid if your balance has insufficient funds during that business day�s overnight processing, even if it had been displayed as a �pending� transaction on a 
positive account balance during the day. If a transaction that you made or authorized does not display as �pending,� you are still responsible for it, and it may still be 
posted against your account during overnight processing.

We may pay or decline to pay any item if your available balance is less than the amount of that item plus all other items received but not yet paid. We will decline any 
requested ATM withdrawal unless your available balance at the time is equal to or more than the amount of the requested withdrawal. Even if we have paid overdraft 
items before, we are not required to do it in the future. We look at your account only once to decide if the item would cause your account to become overdrawn.

Your �available balance� is the previous day�s balance plus any pending credit transactions (excluding pending debit card purchase returns), such as ACH direct deposits, 
minus (1) pending charges such as debit card purchases, electronic payments, checks drawn on your account that have been cashed or deposited, or transactions that 
we are obligated to pay or have already paid, (2) amount of deposits that are not yet available for withdrawal under our funds availability policy, and (3) any holds on your 
balance, such as holds on funds to comply with court orders or other legal requirements. An �overdraft,� or �overdrawing� your account, means the item(s) presented on 
your account on a business day exceeds the available balance.

We generally will not authorize a non-recurring (�everyday�) debit card transaction if your available balance is insufficient to pay the transaction in two cases: for business 
accounts, if you have notified us not to pay debit card overdrafts, or, for personal accounts, if you have not notified us to pay debit card overdrafts at our discretion. We 
rely on transaction coding sent to us by the merchant or other third party to determine whether the debit card transaction is everyday or recurring. 

It is your responsibility to avoid overdrawing your account. Talk to your J.P. Morgan team to learn about overdraft protection services. We also offer personalized alerts to 
keep you informed about the balance and transactions in your account.

You must immediately pay the amount of any overdraft together with any applicable fees or charges. If you fail to do so, you may be charged additional fees or interest. 
Until you pay such balance in full, you will pay interest on the amount of the overdraft at the rate indicated on the applicable fee schedule. We also may report you to 
credit reporting agencies, close your account, or both. These actions could affect your ability to open accounts in the future. If you believe that we have reported 
inaccurate or incomplete information about your account to a consumer reporting agency, you have the right to file a dispute with that consumer reporting agency. You 
may also submit a dispute directly to us by writing to the following address: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., PO Box 182108, Internal Mail OHW-1000, Columbus, OH 
43218. Provide your name, address and phone number; the account number; the specific information you are disputing; an explanation of why it is inaccurate or 
incomplete; and any supporting documentation.

You authorize us to use the money from any subsequent deposits to your account to pay any overdraft and resulting fees or charges. Subsequent deposits include any 
federal or state benefit payments that you choose to deposit in any account (including direct deposit of Social Security benefits). You understand and agree that if you do 
not want your benefits applied in this way, you may change your direct deposit instructions at any time.
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Fees and Charges for Deposit Accounts 

Fees 

Primary Account: 000000758158724

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158724
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
ESCROW ACCOUNT

TAXES

The first paragraph of section 13 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the Combined Terms and Conditions, and the first paragraph of section 
14 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the International Combined Terms and Conditions, shall be revised to read as follows: 

Description Volume Allowed Excess Unit Price Fees

Total Fees $0.00

You agree to pay all costs and expenses, including attorney fees, we incur in collecting any overdraft. We may still pursue collection of the amount you owe (including 
suing you) after it is charged off.

You will be responsible for the payment of all taxes relating to your Accounts, including, but not limited to, any federal, state and local withholding tax. You will reimburse 
us on demand, hold us harmless and make us whole for any withholding tax, including, but not limited to, backup withholding tax, transfer taxes, documentary taxes, 
valued-added taxes, assessments or charges that are imposed at any time on or in connection with this Agreement, and shall indemnify us against liability for any such 
tax (including any interest and penalties). We are authorized to deduct from any cash receivable, and/or payments made or credited to your Accounts any taxes or levies 
and/or interest or penalties we are legally required to pay to the IRS and/or to any governmental authority for whatever reason with respect to your Accounts. In case your 
Accounts do not contain sufficient funds to satisfy the aforementioned taxes, including interest and/or penalties, we are authorized by you to sell, distribute, and/or 
liquidate any assets which we hold in custody for your benefit and/or in your name and/ or on your behalf up to the amount we are legally required to pay to the IRS to 
satisfy any of such taxes, interest and/or penalties. 

000000758158724  

Monthly Service Fee 1.00 0 1 0.00 0.00

Page 4 of 6

Please note this account had no activity during this statement period.  The date of last activity for this account was 09/25/19.
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Important Information About Your Statement

 Investment Products: Not FDIC insured � No bank guarantee � May lose value
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Primary Account: 000000758158724

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

Page 5 of 6

In Case of Errors or Questions About Your Electronic Funds Transfers

In Case of Errors or Questions About Non-Electronic Transactions:

Call us at 1-866-564-2262 or write us at the address on the front of this statement (non-consumers, use your J.P. Morgan Team contact information) immediately if you think your statement or receipt is incorrect or if you need more information
about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt.
For personal accounts only: We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the problem or error appeared.  Be prepared to give us the following information:

�  Your name and account number
�  The dollar amount of the suspected error
�  A description of the error or transfer you are unsure of, why you believe it is an error, or why you need more information.

We will investigate your complaint and will correct any error promptly.  If we take more than 10 business days (or 20 business days for new accounts) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error so that you will have use
of the money during the time it takes us to complete our investigation.

Contact the bank immediately if your statement is incorrect or if you need more information about any non-electronic transactions (checks or deposits) on this statement.  If any such error appears, you must notify the bank in writing no later than 30
days after the statement was made available to you.  For more complete details, see the Account Rules and Regulations or other applicable account agreement that governs your account. Deposit products and services are offered by JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A.  Member FDIC

Bank products and services are offered by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and its affiliates.  Securities are offered by J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, member  FINRA and SIPC.
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Primary Account: 000000758158724

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20
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7/10/2020

1/1

-2,962.45

5,214.87

Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

1015 Debit Card - 8732, Period Ending 06/30/2020

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 07/10/2020

Reconciled by: Juned Haque

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 2,355.14
Checks and payments cleared (19) -2,962.45
Deposits and other credits cleared (5) 5,214.87
Statement ending balance 4,607.56

Register balance as of 06/30/2020 4,607.56

Details

Checks and payments cleared (19)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/01/2020 Expense Packlane Inc. -75.15
06/03/2020 Expense Amazon -261.98
06/04/2020 Expense Amazon -13.98
06/05/2020 Expense Adobe Inc -18.50
06/05/2020 Expense Microsoft -14.16
06/08/2020 Expense Wholesale Party Supplier Wes… -143.85
06/08/2020 Expense Amazon -57.60
06/08/2020 Expense Amazon -84.00
06/08/2020 Expense Bill.com -358.18
06/15/2020 Expense Amazon -80.10
06/15/2020 Expense My Fax Central -10.00
06/15/2020 Expense Amazon -518.78
06/15/2020 Expense Balloons Lane -423.00
06/18/2020 Expense Staples -375.58
06/22/2020 Expense Didax, Inc. -33.48
06/22/2020 Expense Armando Pizza Brooklyn -124.68
06/22/2020 Expense Amazon -228.11
06/23/2020 Expense Adobe Inc -16.32
06/29/2020 Expense Dropbox Inc. -125.00

Total

Deposits and other credits cleared (5)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/04/2020 Deposit Amazon 12.99
06/08/2020 Deposit Amazon 12.99
06/17/2020 Transfer 4,712.00
06/19/2020 Deposit Amazon 159.44
06/22/2020 Deposit Amazon 317.45

Total
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Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School
A/P AGING SUMMARY

As of June 30, 2020

  Thursday, July 16, 2020 01:07 PM GMT-04:00   1/1

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

Accounting Solutions 4,231.25 $4,231.25

Apple Inc. 5,094.00 $5,094.00

Chameleon Group 23,058.10 $23,058.10

Charter Technology Solutions LLC 3,007.50 255.00 2,287.00 $5,549.50

Curriculum Associates 6,900.00 $6,900.00

Dilver Medrano 5,000.00 $5,000.00

Lifelong Learners LLC 10,726.25 $10,726.25

Lloyd Noel 0.00 $0.00

North Shore Office Supplies 24,875.00 43,697.00 $68,572.00

PKF O'Connor Davies, LLP 7,500.00 $7,500.00

Student Styles 550.00 $550.00

Tech to School 9,534.00 $9,534.00

TommyTPhotography LLC 450.00 $450.00

TOTAL $49,740.00 $95,138.10 $0.00 $0.00 $2,287.00 $147,165.10
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J.P. Morgan Team

Checking Account Summary
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00017123 DPI 802 211 18320 NNNNNNNNNNN  P 1 000000000 D1 0000

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218 - 2051

Primary Account: 000000758158716

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

www.jpmorganonline.com

Instances Amount

Beginning Balance 870,019.09

Ending Balance 28 $737,839.57

Jpms Banking Service Team (877) 576-2818
Jpms Banking Service Team

For assistance after business hours, 7 days a week. (800) 576-6209
Deaf and Hard of Hearing (800) 242-7383
Online access:  

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
OPERATING ACCOUNT
475 E 57TH ST
BROOKLYN NY 11203-6010  

Deposits & Credits 10 25,410.10
Checks Paid 2 (1,700.00)
Payments & Transfers 16 (155,889.62)

Page 1 of 8

JPMorgan Classic Business Checking              

21 of 80Powered by BoardOnTrack

Ivy Hill Prep Charter School - Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Monday July 20, 2020 at 6:30 PM



Primary Account: 000000758158716

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158716
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
OPERATING ACCOUNT

Effective September 1, 2020, the following are amendments to your  (�Combined Terms and Conditions�) and/or 
 (�International Combined Terms and Conditions�), and may contain additional 

information about the features of your accounts. 

WIRELESS OPERATOR

A new section titled �Wireless Operator� shall be added after section 5 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the Combined Terms and 
Conditions, and after section 6 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the International Combined Terms and Conditions. All subsequent 
sections shall be renumbered accordingly. This new section shall read as follows: 

Wireless Operator

A new section titled �Posting Order� shall be added after the section titled �Check and Forms Specifications/Protection of Documents� in the Deposit 
Account Agreement of both the Combined Terms and Conditions and the International Combined Terms and Conditions, and shall read as follows: 

Posting Order

Unless indicated below, all other terms and conditions of your Combined Terms and Conditions and/or International Combined Terms and Conditions still apply. Please 
contact your J.P. Morgan team if you have any questions about these changes or would like additional information.

By using our services, you authorize your wireless operator (AT&T, Sprint, T Mobile, U.S. Cellular, Verizon, or any other branded wireless operator) to use, or to disclose 
to J.P. Morgan or any of its affiliates or agents, your mobile number, name, address, email, network status, customer type, customer role, billing type, mobile device 
identifiers (IMSI and IMEI) and other subscriber and device status details, if available, where provided in accordance with your mobile operator�s privacy policy for the 
duration of our business relationship solely to help verify your identity, and to help protect against or prevent actual or potential fraud or unauthorized use of our services 
under this Agreement.

We post transactions to your account during each business day�s overnight processing, which is generally completed before our branches open the next day. The order in 
which we generally apply deposits and withdrawals to your account each business day: 

� First, we add deposits to your account. 

� Second, we subtract everyday (not recurring) debit card transactions, online banking transactions, ATM withdrawals, teller cash withdrawals, checks you write that are 
either cashed or deposited by a banker, and wire transfers. We subtract all of these transactions in chronological order by using the date and time of each transaction. 
If we do not know the time of day you made a transaction, such as for some everyday debit card transactions, then it is posted as if it was made at the end of the day. 
Multiple transactions without a timestamp are subtracted starting with those having the highest dollar amount and moving to the lowest. 

� Third, we subtract all other items, including checks you wrote that are either cashed or deposited at an ATM, and recurring debit card transactions starting with those 
having the highest dollar amount and moving to the lowest. We reserve the right to use a different order in certain states, such as Nevada. 

� Finally, fees are assessed last.

Combined Terms and Conditions
International General Terms for Accounts and Services Account Agreements
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Primary Account: 000000758158716

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158716
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
OPERATING ACCOUNT

OVERDRAFTS

The section titled �Overdrafts� in the Deposit Account Agreement of both the Combined Terms and Conditions and the International Combined Terms and 
Conditions, shall be revised to read as follows: 

During the day, if you review your account, you will see that we show some transactions as �pending.� These transactions impact your available balance, but have not yet 
posted to your account and do not guarantee that we will pay these transactions to your account if you have a negative account balance at that time. We may still return a 
transaction unpaid if your balance has insufficient funds during that business day�s overnight processing, even if it had been displayed as a �pending� transaction on a 
positive account balance during the day. If a transaction that you made or authorized does not display as �pending,� you are still responsible for it, and it may still be 
posted against your account during overnight processing.

We may pay or decline to pay any item if your available balance is less than the amount of that item plus all other items received but not yet paid. We will decline any 
requested ATM withdrawal unless your available balance at the time is equal to or more than the amount of the requested withdrawal. Even if we have paid overdraft 
items before, we are not required to do it in the future. We look at your account only once to decide if the item would cause your account to become overdrawn.

Your �available balance� is the previous day�s balance plus any pending credit transactions (excluding pending debit card purchase returns), such as ACH direct deposits, 
minus (1) pending charges such as debit card purchases, electronic payments, checks drawn on your account that have been cashed or deposited, or transactions that 
we are obligated to pay or have already paid, (2) amount of deposits that are not yet available for withdrawal under our funds availability policy, and (3) any holds on your 
balance, such as holds on funds to comply with court orders or other legal requirements. An �overdraft,� or �overdrawing� your account, means the item(s) presented on 
your account on a business day exceeds the available balance.

We generally will not authorize a non-recurring (�everyday�) debit card transaction if your available balance is insufficient to pay the transaction in two cases: for business 
accounts, if you have notified us not to pay debit card overdrafts, or, for personal accounts, if you have not notified us to pay debit card overdrafts at our discretion. We 
rely on transaction coding sent to us by the merchant or other third party to determine whether the debit card transaction is everyday or recurring. 

It is your responsibility to avoid overdrawing your account. Talk to your J.P. Morgan team to learn about overdraft protection services. We also offer personalized alerts to 
keep you informed about the balance and transactions in your account.

You must immediately pay the amount of any overdraft together with any applicable fees or charges. If you fail to do so, you may be charged additional fees or interest. 
Until you pay such balance in full, you will pay interest on the amount of the overdraft at the rate indicated on the applicable fee schedule. We also may report you to 
credit reporting agencies, close your account, or both. These actions could affect your ability to open accounts in the future. If you believe that we have reported 
inaccurate or incomplete information about your account to a consumer reporting agency, you have the right to file a dispute with that consumer reporting agency. You 
may also submit a dispute directly to us by writing to the following address: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., PO Box 182108, Internal Mail OHW-1000, Columbus, OH 
43218. Provide your name, address and phone number; the account number; the specific information you are disputing; an explanation of why it is inaccurate or 
incomplete; and any supporting documentation.

You authorize us to use the money from any subsequent deposits to your account to pay any overdraft and resulting fees or charges. Subsequent deposits include any 
federal or state benefit payments that you choose to deposit in any account (including direct deposit of Social Security benefits). You understand and agree that if you do 
not want your benefits applied in this way, you may change your direct deposit instructions at any time.
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Deposits & Credits

Primary Account: 000000758158716

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158716
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
OPERATING ACCOUNT

TAXES

The first paragraph of section 13 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the Combined Terms and Conditions, and the first paragraph of section 
14 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the International Combined Terms and Conditions, shall be revised to read as follows: 

Date Description Amount

Total Deposits & Credits $25,410.10

You agree to pay all costs and expenses, including attorney fees, we incur in collecting any overdraft. We may still pursue collection of the amount you owe (including 
suing you) after it is charged off.

You will be responsible for the payment of all taxes relating to your Accounts, including, but not limited to, any federal, state and local withholding tax. You will reimburse 
us on demand, hold us harmless and make us whole for any withholding tax, including, but not limited to, backup withholding tax, transfer taxes, documentary taxes, 
valued-added taxes, assessments or charges that are imposed at any time on or in connection with this Agreement, and shall indemnify us against liability for any such 
tax (including any interest and penalties). We are authorized to deduct from any cash receivable, and/or payments made or credited to your Accounts any taxes or levies 
and/or interest or penalties we are legally required to pay to the IRS and/or to any governmental authority for whatever reason with respect to your Accounts. In case your 
Accounts do not contain sufficient funds to satisfy the aforementioned taxes, including interest and/or penalties, we are authorized by you to sell, distribute, and/or 
liquidate any assets which we hold in custody for your benefit and/or in your name and/ or on your behalf up to the amount we are legally required to pay to the IRS to 
satisfy any of such taxes, interest and/or penalties. 

06/08 Stripe           Transfer   St-Y3J5N9M6L8H4 CCD ID: 1800948598 48.25
06/09 Stripe           Transfer   St-J0I5P3G4Z1W4 CCD ID: 1800948598 28.83
06/10 Nys Osc          ACH        Ap00050277459   CCD ID: 2146013200 16,621.00
06/15 Bill.Com         Voidpaymnt 016Xhcllc1Foxq1 CCD ID: 1204895317 900.00
06/15 Stripe           Transfer   St-J2R9E8E5Q8B3 CCD ID: 1800948598 485.20
06/19 Bill.Com         Voidpaymnt 016Bddwkc1Fw026 CCD ID: 1204895317 900.00
06/19 Stripe           Transfer   St-Q6J9Y5B7W1U8 CCD ID: 1800948598 873.60
06/24 Stripe           Transfer   St-P5F6S4F6T7Y8 CCD ID: 1800948598 2,427.20
06/26 Stripe           Transfer   St-D1B7R8U5I4N0 CCD ID: 1800948598 698.82
06/29 Stripe           Transfer   St-K4J8Q1M1U6A3 CCD ID: 1800948598 2,427.20

Page 4 of 8 24 of 80Powered by BoardOnTrack

Ivy Hill Prep Charter School - Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Monday July 20, 2020 at 6:30 PM



 

Checks Paid 

Payments & Transfers
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Primary Account: 000000758158716

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158716
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
OPERATING ACCOUNT

Check
Number

Date
Paid Amount

Total Checks Paid ($1,700.00)

Date Description Amount

Total Payments & Transfers ($155,889.62)

1028 06/17 900.00
1029 06/26 800.00

06/02 Little Bird Hr   Bill.Com   016Slrmup1F7Qxo CCD ID: 3204895317 11,213.27
06/02 AXA Equitable    Epac Pmt   0009168541      Web ID: 9247975001 1,079.88
06/04 Bill.Com         Payables   016Lfdzig1Fb6J0 CCD ID: 1204895317 968.94
06/08 Bill.Com         Payables   016Wacwcj1Fg42Z CCD ID: 1204895317 17,042.02
06/15 86301 Ivy Hill P Dir Dep    86301           CCD ID: 1364227403 28,112.48
06/15 Paylocity Corpor Tax Col                    CCD ID: 7364227403 14,022.92
06/15 Bill.Com         Payables   016Dqpmbm1Fniq5 CCD ID: 1204895317 900.00
06/15 86301 Ivy Hill P Trust      86301           CCD ID: 9320459000 20.23
06/17 06/17 Online Transfer To Chk ...8732 Transaction#: 9793844058 4,712.00
06/17 AXA Equitable    Epac Pmt   0009205644      Web ID: 9247975001 1,079.88
06/19 Bill.Com         Payables   016Znqxbc1Fuk24 CCD ID: 1204895317 17,549.91
06/22 Bill.Com         Payables   016Cxxhoj1Fwcvz CCD ID: 1204895317 6,743.00
06/26 Bill.Com         Payables   016Fcnfnj1G3Apz CCD ID: 1204895317 10,830.00
06/29 86301 Ivy Hill P Trust      86301           CCD ID: 9320459000 20.23
06/30 86301 Ivy Hill P Dir Dep    86301           CCD ID: 1364227403 27,867.69
06/30 Paylocity Corpor Tax Col                    CCD ID: 7364227403 13,727.17

Page 5 of 8

You can view images of the checks above at JPMorganOnline.com.  To Enroll in JPMorgan Online, please contact your J.P. Morgan Team.
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Daily Ending Balance

Fees and Charges for Deposit Accounts 

Fees 

Primary Account: 000000758158716

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158716
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
OPERATING ACCOUNT

Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount

Description Volume Allowed Excess Unit Price Fees

Total Fees $0.00

06/02 857,725.94 06/15 814,742.63 06/24 787,958.64

06/04 856,757.00 06/17 808,050.75 06/26 777,027.46

06/08 839,763.23 06/19 792,274.44 06/29 779,434.43

06/09 839,792.06 06/22 785,531.44 06/30 737,839.57

06/10 856,413.06

000000758158716  

Monthly Service Fee 1.00 0 1 0.00 0.00

Deposits / Credits 10.00 10 0 0.80 0.00

Check / Debit Posted 17.00 490 0 0.20 0.00

Online ACH Payments Maint 1.00 0 1 0.00 0.00

Online ACH Payments Trans 1.00 25 0 0.00 0.00
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Please note that you can view your historical check images online and easily enroll in eDelivery by going to www.JPMorganOnline.com.

JPMorgan Classic Business Checking
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Primary Account: 000000758158716

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000000758158716 IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL OPERATING ACCOUNT

004090937399 JUN 17 #0000001028 $900.00 004790066094 JUN 26 #0000001029 $800.00
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Important Information About Your Statement

 Investment Products: Not FDIC insured � No bank guarantee � May lose value

Primary Account: 000000758158716

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

Page 8 of 8

In Case of Errors or Questions About Your Electronic Funds Transfers

In Case of Errors or Questions About Non-Electronic Transactions:

Call us at 1-866-564-2262 or write us at the address on the front of this statement (non-consumers, use your J.P. Morgan Team contact information) immediately if you think your statement or receipt is incorrect or if you need more information
about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt.
For personal accounts only: We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the problem or error appeared.  Be prepared to give us the following information:

�  Your name and account number
�  The dollar amount of the suspected error
�  A description of the error or transfer you are unsure of, why you believe it is an error, or why you need more information.

We will investigate your complaint and will correct any error promptly.  If we take more than 10 business days (or 20 business days for new accounts) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error so that you will have use
of the money during the time it takes us to complete our investigation.

Contact the bank immediately if your statement is incorrect or if you need more information about any non-electronic transactions (checks or deposits) on this statement.  If any such error appears, you must notify the bank in writing no later than 30
days after the statement was made available to you.  For more complete details, see the Account Rules and Regulations or other applicable account agreement that governs your account. Deposit products and services are offered by JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A.  Member FDIC

Bank products and services are offered by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and its affiliates.  Securities are offered by J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, member  FINRA and SIPC.
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7/10/2020

1/2

-157,589.62

25,410.10

Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

1010 Checking - 8716, Period Ending 06/30/2020

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 07/10/2020

Reconciled by: Juned Haque

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 870,019.09
Checks and payments cleared (18) -157,589.62
Deposits and other credits cleared (10) 25,410.10
Statement ending balance 737,839.57

Register balance as of 06/30/2020 737,839.57
Cleared transactions after 06/30/2020 0.00
Uncleared transactions after 06/30/2020 -118,502.70
Register balance as of 07/10/2020 619,336.87

Details

Checks and payments cleared (18)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/02/2020 Journal 20200408 -1,079.88
06/02/2020 Expense 1500 Little Bird HR -11,213.27
06/04/2020 Journal 20200369 -968.94
06/08/2020 Journal 20200388 -17,042.02
06/15/2020 Journal 20200410 -20.23
06/15/2020 Journal 20200396 -14,022.92
06/15/2020 Journal 20200396 -28,112.48
06/15/2020 Journal 20200390 -900.00
06/17/2020 Transfer -4,712.00
06/17/2020 Journal 20200409 -1,079.88
06/17/2020 Bill Payment 1028 Lincoln A. Alleyne -900.00
06/19/2020 Journal 20200392 -17,549.91
06/22/2020 Journal 20200394 -6,743.00
06/26/2020 Bill Payment 1029 KashAri Contracting LLC -800.00
06/26/2020 Journal 20200395 -10,830.00
06/29/2020 Journal 20200411 -20.23
06/30/2020 Journal 20200397 -13,727.17
06/30/2020 Journal 20200397 -27,867.69

Total

Deposits and other credits cleared (10)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/08/2020 Journal 20200398 48.25
06/09/2020 Journal 20200399 28.83
06/10/2020 Journal 20200407 16,621.00
06/15/2020 Journal 20200400 485.20
06/15/2020 Journal 20200391 900.00
06/19/2020 Journal 20200393 900.00
06/19/2020 Journal 20200401 873.60
06/24/2020 Journal 20200402 2,427.20
06/26/2020 Journal 20200403 698.82
06/29/2020 Journal 20200404 2,427.20

Total

Additional Information

Uncleared checks and payments after 06/30/2020
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7/10/2020

2/2

-120,858.60

2,355.90

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

07/01/2020 Journal -95,983.60
07/02/2020 Journal -24,875.00

Total

Uncleared deposits and other credits after 06/30/2020

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

07/02/2020 Journal 20200406 1,455.90
07/07/2020 Journal 900.00

Total
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J.P. Morgan Team

Savings Account Summary
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JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218 - 2051

Primary Account: 000003375696001

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

www.jpmorganonline.com

Instances Amount

Beginning Balance 1,000.85

Ending Balance 1 $1,000.98

Jpms Banking Service Team (877) 576-2818
Jpms Banking Service Team

For assistance after business hours, 7 days a week. (800) 576-6209
Deaf and Hard of Hearing (800) 242-7383
Online access:  

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
475 E 57TH ST
BROOKLYN NY 11203-6010  

Deposits & Credits 1 0.13
Annual Percentage Yield Earned This Period* 0.15%
Interest Paid This Period $0.13
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $0.70

Page 1 of 6

*Annual Percentage Yield Earned is an annualized rate that reflects the relationship between the amount of interest actually earned on the account during this statement period and the average daily
balance in this account for the same period.

JPMorgan Business Savings                       
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Primary Account: 000003375696001

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000003375696001
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL

Effective September 1, 2020, the following are amendments to your  (�Combined Terms and Conditions�) and/or 
 (�International Combined Terms and Conditions�), and may contain additional 

information about the features of your accounts. 

WIRELESS OPERATOR

A new section titled �Wireless Operator� shall be added after section 5 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the Combined Terms and 
Conditions, and after section 6 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the International Combined Terms and Conditions. All subsequent 
sections shall be renumbered accordingly. This new section shall read as follows: 

Wireless Operator

A new section titled �Posting Order� shall be added after the section titled �Check and Forms Specifications/Protection of Documents� in the Deposit 
Account Agreement of both the Combined Terms and Conditions and the International Combined Terms and Conditions, and shall read as follows: 

Posting Order

Unless indicated below, all other terms and conditions of your Combined Terms and Conditions and/or International Combined Terms and Conditions still apply. Please 
contact your J.P. Morgan team if you have any questions about these changes or would like additional information.

By using our services, you authorize your wireless operator (AT&T, Sprint, T Mobile, U.S. Cellular, Verizon, or any other branded wireless operator) to use, or to disclose 
to J.P. Morgan or any of its affiliates or agents, your mobile number, name, address, email, network status, customer type, customer role, billing type, mobile device 
identifiers (IMSI and IMEI) and other subscriber and device status details, if available, where provided in accordance with your mobile operator�s privacy policy for the 
duration of our business relationship solely to help verify your identity, and to help protect against or prevent actual or potential fraud or unauthorized use of our services 
under this Agreement.

We post transactions to your account during each business day�s overnight processing, which is generally completed before our branches open the next day. The order in 
which we generally apply deposits and withdrawals to your account each business day: 

� First, we add deposits to your account. 

� Second, we subtract everyday (not recurring) debit card transactions, online banking transactions, ATM withdrawals, teller cash withdrawals, checks you write that are 
either cashed or deposited by a banker, and wire transfers. We subtract all of these transactions in chronological order by using the date and time of each transaction. 
If we do not know the time of day you made a transaction, such as for some everyday debit card transactions, then it is posted as if it was made at the end of the day. 
Multiple transactions without a timestamp are subtracted starting with those having the highest dollar amount and moving to the lowest. 

� Third, we subtract all other items, including checks you wrote that are either cashed or deposited at an ATM, and recurring debit card transactions starting with those 
having the highest dollar amount and moving to the lowest. We reserve the right to use a different order in certain states, such as Nevada. 

� Finally, fees are assessed last.

Combined Terms and Conditions
International General Terms for Accounts and Services Account Agreements
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Primary Account: 000003375696001

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000003375696001
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL

OVERDRAFTS

The section titled �Overdrafts� in the Deposit Account Agreement of both the Combined Terms and Conditions and the International Combined Terms and 
Conditions, shall be revised to read as follows: 

During the day, if you review your account, you will see that we show some transactions as �pending.� These transactions impact your available balance, but have not yet 
posted to your account and do not guarantee that we will pay these transactions to your account if you have a negative account balance at that time. We may still return a 
transaction unpaid if your balance has insufficient funds during that business day�s overnight processing, even if it had been displayed as a �pending� transaction on a 
positive account balance during the day. If a transaction that you made or authorized does not display as �pending,� you are still responsible for it, and it may still be 
posted against your account during overnight processing.

We may pay or decline to pay any item if your available balance is less than the amount of that item plus all other items received but not yet paid. We will decline any 
requested ATM withdrawal unless your available balance at the time is equal to or more than the amount of the requested withdrawal. Even if we have paid overdraft 
items before, we are not required to do it in the future. We look at your account only once to decide if the item would cause your account to become overdrawn.

Your �available balance� is the previous day�s balance plus any pending credit transactions (excluding pending debit card purchase returns), such as ACH direct deposits, 
minus (1) pending charges such as debit card purchases, electronic payments, checks drawn on your account that have been cashed or deposited, or transactions that 
we are obligated to pay or have already paid, (2) amount of deposits that are not yet available for withdrawal under our funds availability policy, and (3) any holds on your 
balance, such as holds on funds to comply with court orders or other legal requirements. An �overdraft,� or �overdrawing� your account, means the item(s) presented on 
your account on a business day exceeds the available balance.

We generally will not authorize a non-recurring (�everyday�) debit card transaction if your available balance is insufficient to pay the transaction in two cases: for business 
accounts, if you have notified us not to pay debit card overdrafts, or, for personal accounts, if you have not notified us to pay debit card overdrafts at our discretion. We 
rely on transaction coding sent to us by the merchant or other third party to determine whether the debit card transaction is everyday or recurring. 

It is your responsibility to avoid overdrawing your account. Talk to your J.P. Morgan team to learn about overdraft protection services. We also offer personalized alerts to 
keep you informed about the balance and transactions in your account.

You must immediately pay the amount of any overdraft together with any applicable fees or charges. If you fail to do so, you may be charged additional fees or interest. 
Until you pay such balance in full, you will pay interest on the amount of the overdraft at the rate indicated on the applicable fee schedule. We also may report you to 
credit reporting agencies, close your account, or both. These actions could affect your ability to open accounts in the future. If you believe that we have reported 
inaccurate or incomplete information about your account to a consumer reporting agency, you have the right to file a dispute with that consumer reporting agency. You 
may also submit a dispute directly to us by writing to the following address: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., PO Box 182108, Internal Mail OHW-1000, Columbus, OH 
43218. Provide your name, address and phone number; the account number; the specific information you are disputing; an explanation of why it is inaccurate or 
incomplete; and any supporting documentation.

You authorize us to use the money from any subsequent deposits to your account to pay any overdraft and resulting fees or charges. Subsequent deposits include any 
federal or state benefit payments that you choose to deposit in any account (including direct deposit of Social Security benefits). You understand and agree that if you do 
not want your benefits applied in this way, you may change your direct deposit instructions at any time.

Page 3 of 6 33 of 80Powered by BoardOnTrack

Ivy Hill Prep Charter School - Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Monday July 20, 2020 at 6:30 PM



Transaction Detail

Primary Account: 000003375696001

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

000003375696001
IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL

TAXES

The first paragraph of section 13 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the Combined Terms and Conditions, and the first paragraph of section 
14 of the General Terms for Accounts and Services of the International Combined Terms and Conditions, shall be revised to read as follows: 

Date Description
Deposits &

Credits
Transfers &

Withdrawals Balance

05/30 Beginning Balance 1,000.85

06/30 Ending Balance $1,000.98

Total $0.13 ($0.00)

You agree to pay all costs and expenses, including attorney fees, we incur in collecting any overdraft. We may still pursue collection of the amount you owe (including 
suing you) after it is charged off.

You will be responsible for the payment of all taxes relating to your Accounts, including, but not limited to, any federal, state and local withholding tax. You will reimburse 
us on demand, hold us harmless and make us whole for any withholding tax, including, but not limited to, backup withholding tax, transfer taxes, documentary taxes, 
valued-added taxes, assessments or charges that are imposed at any time on or in connection with this Agreement, and shall indemnify us against liability for any such 
tax (including any interest and penalties). We are authorized to deduct from any cash receivable, and/or payments made or credited to your Accounts any taxes or levies 
and/or interest or penalties we are legally required to pay to the IRS and/or to any governmental authority for whatever reason with respect to your Accounts. In case your 
Accounts do not contain sufficient funds to satisfy the aforementioned taxes, including interest and/or penalties, we are authorized by you to sell, distribute, and/or 
liquidate any assets which we hold in custody for your benefit and/or in your name and/ or on your behalf up to the amount we are legally required to pay to the IRS to 
satisfy any of such taxes, interest and/or penalties. 

06/30 Interest Payment 0.13 1,000.98
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Important Information About Your Statement

 Investment Products: Not FDIC insured � No bank guarantee � May lose value
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Primary Account: 000003375696001

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20

Page 5 of 6

In Case of Errors or Questions About Your Electronic Funds Transfers

In Case of Errors or Questions About Non-Electronic Transactions:

Call us at 1-866-564-2262 or write us at the address on the front of this statement (non-consumers, use your J.P. Morgan Team contact information) immediately if you think your statement or receipt is incorrect or if you need more information
about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt.
For personal accounts only: We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the problem or error appeared.  Be prepared to give us the following information:

�  Your name and account number
�  The dollar amount of the suspected error
�  A description of the error or transfer you are unsure of, why you believe it is an error, or why you need more information.

We will investigate your complaint and will correct any error promptly.  If we take more than 10 business days (or 20 business days for new accounts) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error so that you will have use
of the money during the time it takes us to complete our investigation.

Contact the bank immediately if your statement is incorrect or if you need more information about any non-electronic transactions (checks or deposits) on this statement.  If any such error appears, you must notify the bank in writing no later than 30
days after the statement was made available to you.  For more complete details, see the Account Rules and Regulations or other applicable account agreement that governs your account. Deposit products and services are offered by JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A.  Member FDIC

Bank products and services are offered by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and its affiliates.  Securities are offered by J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, member  FINRA and SIPC.
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Primary Account: 000003375696001

For the Period 5/30/20 to 6/30/20
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7/10/2020

1/1

Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

1020 Savings - Reserves - 6001, Period Ending 06/30/2020

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 07/06/2020

Reconciled by: Juned Haque

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 1,000.85
Interest earned 0.13
Checks and payments cleared (0) 0.00
Deposits and other credits cleared (0) 0.00
Statement ending balance 1,000.98

Register balance as of 06/30/2020 1,000.98
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Cover Sheet

990 Filing for 2018

Section: III. Compliance Matters
Item: A. 990 Filing for 2018
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material: 2018 IHP 990 Submission.pdf

990 Submission.pdf
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OMB No. 1545-1878

Form

For calendar year 2018, or fiscal year beginning , 2018, and ending , 20

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

823051  10-26-18

Employer identification number

Enter five numbers, but
do not enter all zeros

ERO firm name

Do not enter all zeros

|  Do not send to the IRS. Keep for your records.

|  Go to www.irs.gov/Form8879EO for the latest information.

1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a, 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b,  5b,
Do not 

1a

2a

3a

4a

5a

| b Total revenue, 1b

2b

3b

4b

5b

| b Total revenue, 

| b Total tax 

| b Tax based on investment income 

| b Balance Due 

(a) (b) (c)

Officer's PIN: check one box only

ERO's EFIN/PIN. 

Pub. 4163, 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions.

e-file 

Name of exempt organization

Name and title of officer

~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Officer's signature  | Date  |

ERO's signature  | Date  |

Form (2018)

 (Whole Dollars Only)

Check the box for the return for which you are using this Form 8879-EO and enter the applicable amount, if any, from the return. If you check the box
on line or below, and the amount on that line for the return being filed with this form was blank, then leave line or
whichever is applicable, blank (do not enter -0-). But, if you entered -0- on the return, then enter -0- on the applicable line below. complete more
than one line in Part I.

Form 990 check here

Form 990-EZ check here

Form 1120-POL check here

if any (Form 990, Part VIII, column (A), line 12) ~~~~~~~

if any (Form 990-EZ, line 9) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

(Form 1120-POL, line 22) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Form 990-PF check here

Form 8868 check here

(Form 990-PF, Part VI, line 5)

(Form 8868, line 3c)

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I am an officer of the above organization and that I have examined a copy of the organization's 2018
electronic return and accompanying schedules and statements and to the best of my knowledge and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I
further declare that the amount in Part I above is the amount shown on the copy of the organization's electronic return. I consent to allow my
intermediate service provider, transmitter, or electronic return originator (ERO) to send the organization's return to the IRS and to receive from the IRS

an acknowledgement of receipt or reason for rejection of the transmission, the reason for any delay in processing the return or refund, and 
the date of any refund. If applicable, I authorize the U.S. Treasury and its designated Financial Agent to initiate an electronic funds withdrawal (direct
debit) entry to the financial institution account indicated in the tax preparation software for payment of the organization's federal taxes owed on this
return, and the financial institution to debit the entry to this account. To revoke a payment, I must contact the U.S. Treasury Financial Agent at
1-888-353-4537 no later than 2 business days prior to the payment (settlement) date. I also authorize the financial institutions involved in the
processing of the electronic payment of taxes to receive confidential information necessary to answer inquiries and resolve issues related to the
payment. I have selected a personal identification number (PIN) as my signature for the organization's electronic return and, if applicable, the
organization's consent to electronic funds withdrawal.

I authorize to enter my PIN

as my signature on the organization's tax year 2018 electronically filed return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return
is being filed with a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, I also authorize the aforementioned ERO to
enter my PIN on the return's disclosure consent screen.

As an officer of the organization, I will enter my PIN as my signature on the organization's tax year 2018 electronically filed return. If I have
indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State
program, I will enter my PIN on the return's disclosure consent screen.

Enter your six-digit electronic filing identification

number (EFIN) followed by your five-digit self-selected PIN.

I certify that the above numeric entry is my PIN, which is my signature on the 2018 electronically filed return for the organization indicated above. I
confirm that I am submitting this return in accordance with the requirements of Modernized e-File (MeF) Information for Authorized IRS

Providers for Business Returns.

LHA

Part I Type of Return and Return Information 

Part II Declaration and Signature Authorization of Officer

Part III Certification and Authentication

ERO Must Retain This Form - See Instructions
Do Not Submit This Form to the IRS Unless Requested To Do So

8879-EO 

IRS e-file Signature Authorization
for an Exempt Organization8879-EO

2018

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507

758,955.X

X PKF O'CONNOR DAVIES, LLP 24009

FOUNDER & HEAD OF SCHOOL

26242371819

06/24/20

JUL 1 JUN 30 19

AMBROSIA JOHNSON

PKF O'CONNOR DAVIES, LLP

 09390624 756359 1339222.000           2018.06000 IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHAR 13392221                                                                     

07-14-20
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Check
if
self-employed

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Check if
applicable:

Address
change

Name
change
Initial
return

Final
return/
termin-
ated Gross receipts $

Amended
return
Applica-
tion
pending

Are all subordinates included? 

832001  12-31-18

Beginning of Current Year

Paid

Preparer

Use Only

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)

|  Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public. Open to Public 
Inspection|  Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

A For the 2018 calendar year, or tax year beginning and ending

B C D Employer identification number

E

G

H(a)

H(b)

H(c)

F Yes No

Yes No

I

J

K

Website: |

L M

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

3

4

5

6

7a

7b

a

b

A
c

ti
vi

ti
e

s
 &

 G
o

ve
rn

a
n

c
e

Prior Year Current Year

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

R
e

ve
n

u
e

a

b

E
x
p

e
n

s
e

s

End of Year

20

21

22

Sign

Here

Yes No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions.  

(or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite

)501(c)(3) 501(c) ( (insert no.) 4947(a)(1) or 527

 |Corporation Trust Association OtherForm of organization: Year of formation: State of legal domicile:

 |

 |

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

or
Fu

nd
 B

al
an

ce
s

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is

true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Signature of officer Date

Type or print name and title

Date PTINPrint/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature

Firm's name Firm's EIN

Firm's address

Phone no.

 

Form

Name of organization

Doing business as

Number and street Telephone number

City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code

Is this a group return 

for subordinates?Name and address of principal officer: ~~

If "No," attach a list. (see instructions)

Group exemption number  |

Tax-exempt status:

Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:

Check this box if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.

Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)

Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b)

Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2018 (Part V, line 2a)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary)

Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12

Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, line 38

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

����������������������

Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d)

Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e) ~~~~~~~~

Total revenue - add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) ���

Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3)

Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4)

Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10)

~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~

Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e)

Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24e)

Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)

Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~

����������������

Total assets (Part X, line 16)

Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)

Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

��������������

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instructions) ���������������������

LHA Form (2018)

Part I Summary

Signature BlockPart II

990

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax990 2018

 
 
 
 

 
     

   
    §    

       

 

 

   

=
=

999

D
R

A
FT

JUL 1, 2018 JUN 30, 2019

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL
83-1178507

917-789-8959475 E. 57TH STREET
758,955.

BROOKLYN, NY  11203
XAMBROSIA JOHNSON

WWW.IVYHILLPREP.ORG
X 2018 NY

TO PROVIDE KINDERGARTEN THROUGH

6
6
1
25
0.
0.

758,955.
0.
0.
0.

0. 758,955.
0.
0.

172,078.
0.

0.
173,716.

0. 345,794.
0. 413,161.

0. 436,550.
0. 23,389.
0. 413,161.

AMBROSIA JOHNSON, FOUNDER & HEAD OF SCHOOL

P00543209GARRETT M. HIGGINS
27-1728945PKF O'CONNOR DAVIES, LLP

665 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10022 212-286-2600

X

SAME AS C ABOVE

FIFTH GRADE EDUCATION.

X

0.
0.
0.
0.

0.
0.
0.
0.

0.

GARRETT M. HIGGINS 06/24/20
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Code: Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $

Code: Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $

Code: Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $

Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $

832002  12-31-18

 

1

2

3

4

Yes No

Yes No

4a

4b

4c

4d

4e

 

Form 990 (2018) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III ����������������������������

Briefly describe the organization's mission:

Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the

prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?

If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services?

If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

~~~~~~

Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and

revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

( ) ( ) ( )

( ) ( ) ( )

( ) ( ) ( )

Other program services (Describe in Schedule O.)

( ) ( )

Total program service expenses |

Form (2018)

2
Statement of Program Service AccomplishmentsPart III

990

 

   

   

D
R

A
FT

THROUGH HIGH-QUALITY CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION, INTENTIONAL

X

X

LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT, AND A COMMITMENT TO EXCELLENCE IN ALL THAT WE

189,258.

7:30AM-4:30PM UTILIZING A TWO-TEACHER MODEL IN THE CONTENT AREAS OF

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507

DO, IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL EDUCATES KINDERGARTEN THROUGH
FIFTH GRADE SCHOLARS TO THRIVE IN MIDDLE AND HIGH SCHOOL, GRADUATE

GENERAL EDUCATION: STUDENTS RECEIVE DAILY INSTRUCTION FROM

LITERACY, MATHEMATICS, AND PERFORMING ARTS. FOR OUR SPECIAL EDUCATION
PROGRAM, STUDENTS BENEFIT FROM THE GENERAL EDUCATION PROGRAM, AND ALSO
RECEIVE PUSH-IN SERVICES, PULL OUT SERVICES, AND RELATED SERVICES
ACCORDING TO THE MANDATES OUTLINED IN THEIR IEPS.

189,258.

X

2
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832003  12-31-18  

Yes No

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Section 501(c)(3) organizations.

a

b

c

d

e

f

a

b

11a

11b

11c

11d

11e

11f

12a

12b

13

14a

14b

15

16

17

18

19

20a

20b

21

a

b

20

21

a

b

If "Yes," complete Schedule A

Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors

If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I

If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II

If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part I

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part II

If "Yes," complete

Schedule D, Part III

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V

If "Yes," complete Schedule D,

Part VI

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X

If "Yes," complete

Schedule D, Parts XI and XII

If "Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional
If "Yes," complete Schedule E

If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I

If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II

If "Yes,"

complete Schedule G, Part III

If "Yes," complete Schedule H

If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II

Form 990 (2018) Page 

Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Is the organization required to complete ?

Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates for

public office? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

 Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election in effect

during the tax year? 

Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, assessments, or

similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right to

provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? 

Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,

the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? 

Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a custodian for

amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation services?

Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in temporarily restricted endowments, permanent

endowments, or quasi-endowments? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX, or X

as applicable.

Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securities in Part X, line 12 that is 5% or more of its total

assets reported in Part X, line 16? 

Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13 that is 5% or more of its total

assets reported in Part X, line 16? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15 that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in

Part X, line 16? 

Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~

Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses

the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? 

Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? 

~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year?

~~~~~

Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? 

Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising, business,

investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued at $100,000

or more? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any

foreign organization? 

Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to 

or for foreign individuals? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX,

column (A), lines 6 and 11e? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII, lines

1c and 8a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? ~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or

domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~��������������

Form  (2018)

3
Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules

990

D
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X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
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Yes No

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

22

23

24a

24b

24c

24d

25a

25b

26

27

28a

28b

28c

29

30

31

32

33

34

35a

35b

36

37

38

a

b

c

d

a

b

Section 501(c)(3),  501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. 

a

b

c

a

b

Section 501(c)(3) organizations. 

Note. 

Yes No

1a

b

c

1a

1b

1c

(continued)

If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III

If "Yes," complete

Schedule J

If "Yes," answer lines 24b through 24d and complete

Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a

If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I

If "Yes," complete

Schedule L, Part I

 If "Yes,"

complete Schedule L, Part II

If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III

If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule M

If "Yes," complete Schedule M

If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I

If "Yes," complete

Schedule N, Part II

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III, or IV, and 

Part V, line 1

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI

Form 990 (2018) Page 

Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on

Part IX, column (A), line 2?  ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the organization's current

and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of the

last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?

Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease

any tax-exempt bonds?

Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?

~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization engage in an excess benefit

transaction with a disqualified person during the year? 

Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and

that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5, 6, or 22 for receivables from or payables to any current or

former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, highest compensated employees, or disqualified persons?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to an officer, director, trustee, key employee, substantial

contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled entity or family member

of any of these persons? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see Schedule L, Part IV

instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):

A current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? ~~~~~~~~~~~

A family member of a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? 

An entity of which a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee (or a family member thereof) was an officer,

director, trustee, or direct or indirect owner? 

~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? 

Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation

contributions? 

~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations?

Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations

sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? 

Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?

If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled entity

within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization

and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? ~~~~~~~~

Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations in Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 19?

All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O �������������������������������

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V ���������������������������

Enter the number reported in Box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable ~~~~~~~~~~~

Enter the number of Forms W-2G included in line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable ~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming

(gambling) winnings to prize winners? �������������������������������������������

Form  (2018)

4
Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules

Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance

990
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X
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X
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X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507

0
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X

X

X

X

X
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Yes No

2

3

4

5

6

7

a

b

2a

Note. 

2b

3a

3b

4a

5a

5b

5c

6a

6b

7a

7b

7c

7e

7f

7g

7h

8

9a

9b

a

b

a

b

a

b

c

a

b

Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

7d

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. 

Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.

a

b

Section 501(c)(7) organizations. 

a

b

10a

10b

Section 501(c)(12) organizations. 

a

b

11a

11b

a

b

Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. 12a

12b

Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.

Note.

a

b

c

a

b

13a

13b

13c

14a

14b

15

16

(continued)

e-file

If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation in Schedule O

If "No," provide an explanation in Schedule O

Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and services provided to the payor?

Form  (2018)

Form 990 (2018) Page 

Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements,

filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return ~~~~~~~~~~

If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?

If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to  (see instructions)

~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?

If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a

financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? ~~~~~~~

If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country:

See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).

Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?

Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?

~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes" to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization solicit

any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?

If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts

were not tax deductible?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?

Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required

to file Form 8282?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

����������������������������������������������������

If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year

Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?

If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?

If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?

~

Did a donor advised fund maintained by the 

sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?

Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Enter:

Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12

Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~

Enter:

Gross income from members or shareholders

Gross income from other sources (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources against

amounts due or received from them.)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?

If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year ������

Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?

 See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which the

organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans

Enter the amount of reserves on hand

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?

If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~

Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or

excess parachute payment(s) during the year?

If "Yes," see instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.

Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?

If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule O.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~

5
Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance

990

J

D
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A
FT

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X
X

X

1

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507
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Yes No

1a

1b

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

a

b

2

3

4

5

6

7a

7b

8a

8b

9

a

b

a

b

Yes No

10

11

a

b

10a

10b

11a

12a

12b

12c

13

14

15a

15b

16a

16b

a

b

12a

b

c

13

14

15

a

b

16a

b

17

18

19

20

For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No" response
to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes in Schedule O. See instructions.

If "Yes," provide the names and addresses in Schedule O

(This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)

If "No," go to line 13

If "Yes," describe

in Schedule O how this was done

 (explain in Schedule O)

If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or if the governing

body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain in Schedule O.

Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:

Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?

Form  (2018)

Form 990 (2018) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI ���������������������������

Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year

Enter the number of voting members included in line 1a, above, who are independent

~~~~~~

~~~~~~

Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other

officer, director, trustee, or key employee? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision

of officers, directors, or trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?

Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?

Did the organization have members or stockholders?

~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or

more members of the governing body?

Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, stockholders, or

persons other than the governing body?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

The governing body?

Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the

organization's mailing address? �����������������

Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?

If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates,

and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?

Describe in Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.

Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~

Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?

Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent

persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?

The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official

Other officers or key employees of the organization

If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process in Schedule O (see instructions).

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a

taxable entity during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its participation

in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the organization's

exempt status with respect to such arrangements? ������������������������������������

List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed 

Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A if applicable), 990, and 990-T (Section 501(c)(3)s only) available

for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.

Own website Another's website Upon request Other

Describe in Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial

statements available to the public during the tax year.

State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records |

6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure 

Section A. Governing Body and Management

Section B. Policies 

Section C. Disclosure

990
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D
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A
FT

6

6

X

X
X

X

X
X

X
X
X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

AMBROSIA JOHNSON - 917-789-8959
475 E. 57TH STREET, BROOKLYN, NY  11203

X

NONE

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507

X

X
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box, unless person is both an
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832007  12-31-18

 current

 

Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

1a  

current 

current 

former 

former directors or trustees 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

 

Form 990 (2018) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII ���������������������������

Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

¥ List all of the organization's officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of compensation.
Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

¥ List all of the organization's key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."
¥ List the organization's five  highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee) who received report-

able compensation (Box 5 of Form W-2 and/or Box 7 of Form 1099-MISC) of more than $100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.

¥ List all of the organization's officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

¥ List all of the organization's that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the organization,
more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

List persons in the following order: individual trustees or directors; institutional trustees; officers; key employees; highest compensated employees; 
and former such persons.

Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

PositionName and Title Average 
hours per

week 
(list any

hours for
related

organizations
below
line)

Reportable
compensation

from 
the

organization
(W-2/1099-MISC)

Reportable
compensation
from related

organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC)

Estimated
amount of

other
compensation

from the
organization
and related

organizations

Form (2018)

7
Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated

Employees, and Independent Contractors

990

 

 

D
R

A
FT(1) MARSHA MICHAEL

BOARD CHAIR 
(2) REBECCA MAY 

(3) NATAKI WILLIAMS 

(4) TALIA KOVACS

(5) ADAM SCHULMAN 

(6) DERRICK LEWIS

(7) AMBROSIA JOHNSON

VICE CHAIR 

TREASURER & SECRETARY

TRUSTEE 

TRUSTEE 

TRUSTEE 

FOUNDER AND HEAD OF SCHOOL

4.00

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

60.00

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

32,500.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.
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(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
officer and a director/trustee)

832008  12-31-18

 

Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees 

(B) (C)(A) (D) (E) (F)

1b

c

d

Sub-total

Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A

Total (add lines 1b and 1c)

2

Yes No

3

4

5

former 

3

4

5

Section B. Independent Contractors

1

(A) (B) (C)

2

(continued)

If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual

If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual

If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person

Page Form 990 (2018)

PositionAverage 
hours per

week
(list any

hours for
related

organizations
below
line)

Name and title Reportable
compensation

from 
the

organization
(W-2/1099-MISC)

Reportable
compensation
from related

organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC)

Estimated
amount of

other
compensation

from the
organization
and related

organizations

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |

~~~~~~~~~~ |

������������������������ |

Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable

compensation from the organization |

Did the organization list any officer, director, or trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee on

line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the organization

and related organizations greater than $150,000? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual for services

rendered to the organization? ������������������������

Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of compensation from 

the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

Name and business address Description of services Compensation

Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than

$100,000 of compensation from the organization |

Form  (2018)

8
Part VII

990

D
R

A
FT

32,500. 0. 0.
0. 0. 0.

0

0

NONE

32,500. 0. 0.

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL

X

X

X

83-1178507
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Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f: $

832009  12-31-18

Total revenue. 

 

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 a

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

1

1

1

1

1

1

a

b

c

d

e

f

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s
, 

G
if

ts
, 

G
ra

n
ts

a
n

d
 O

th
e

r 
S

im
ila

r 
A

m
o

u
n

ts

Total. 

Business Code

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

2

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

e
rv

ic
e

R
e

ve
n

u
e

Total. 

3

4

5

6 a

b

c

d

a

b

c

d

7

a

b

c

8

a

b

9 a

b

c

a

b

10 a

b

c

a

b

Business Code

11 a

b

c

d

e Total. 

O
th

e
r 

R
e

ve
n

u
e

12

Revenue excluded
from tax under

sections
512 - 514

All other contributions, gifts, grants, and

similar amounts not included above

See instructions

Form  (2018)

Page Form 990 (2018)

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII �������������������������

Total revenue Related or
exempt function

revenue

Unrelated
business
revenue

Federated campaigns

Membership dues

~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~

Fundraising events

Related organizations

~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~

Government grants (contributions)

~~

Add lines 1a-1f ����������������� |

All other program service revenue ~~~~~

Add lines 2a-2f ����������������� |

Investment income (including dividends, interest, and

other similar amounts)

Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |

|

Royalties ����������������������� |

(i) Real (ii) Personal

Gross rents

Less: rental expenses

Rental income or (loss)

Net rental income or (loss)

~~~~~~~

~~~

~~

�������������� |

Gross amount from sales of

assets other than inventory

(i) Securities (ii) Other

Less: cost or other basis

and sales expenses

Gain or (loss)

~~~

~~~~~~~

Net gain or (loss) ������������������� |

Gross income from fundraising events (not

including $ of

contributions reported on line 1c). See

Part IV, line 18 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Less: direct expenses ~~~~~~~~~~

Net income or (loss) from fundraising events ����� |

Gross income from gaming activities. See

Part IV, line 19 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Less: direct expenses

Net income or (loss) from gaming activities

~~~~~~~~~

������ |

Gross sales of inventory, less returns

and allowances ~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Less: cost of goods sold

Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory

~~~~~~~~

������ |

Miscellaneous Revenue

All other revenue ~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 11a-11d ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |

|�������������

9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue

990

 

D
R

A
FT

426,169.

332,786.

758,955.

758,955. 0. 0. 0.

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507
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Check here if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)

832010  12-31-18

Total functional expenses. 

Joint costs.

 

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

a

b

c

d

e

25

26

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).

Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations

and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21

Compensation not included above, to disqualified 

persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and 

persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)

Pension plan accruals and contributions (include

section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)

Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17

(If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25,

column (A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Sch O.)

Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered 
above. (List miscellaneous expenses in line 24e. If line
24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A)
amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)

Add lines 1 through 24e

 Complete this line only if the organization

reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined

educational campaign and fundraising solicitation.

 

Form 990 (2018) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX ��������������������������

Total expenses Program service
expenses

Management and
general expenses

Fundraising
expenses

~

Grants and other assistance to domestic

individuals. See Part IV, line 22 ~~~~~~~

Grants and other assistance to foreign

organizations, foreign governments, and foreign

individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16 ~~~

Benefits paid to or for members ~~~~~~~

Compensation of current officers, directors,

trustees, and key employees ~~~~~~~~

~~~

Other salaries and wages ~~~~~~~~~~

Other employee benefits ~~~~~~~~~~

Payroll taxes ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Fees for services (non-employees):

Management

Legal

Accounting

Lobbying

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Investment management fees

Other. 

~~~~~~~~

Advertising and promotion

Office expenses

Information technology

Royalties

~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Occupancy ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Travel

Payments of travel or entertainment expenses

for any federal, state, or local public officials ~

Conferences, conventions, and meetings ~~

Interest

Payments to affiliates

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~

Depreciation, depletion, and amortization

Insurance

~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

All other expenses

|

Form (2018)

Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b,
7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.

10
Statement of Functional ExpensesPart IX

990

 

 

D
R

A
FT

116,191.

35,883.

6,521.
13,483.

25,000.
475.

2,000.

27,151.
25,864.
7,722.
16,352.

5,314.

2,284.

33,174.
11,608.
8,789.
4,270.
3,713.

345,794.

70,521. 45,670.

21,779. 14,104.

3,958. 2,563.
8,183. 5,300.

7,500. 17,500.
475.

2,000.

342. 26,809.
25,864.
2,317. 5,405.
13,082. 3,270.

1,594. 3,720.

685. 1,599.

9,952. 23,222.
8,423. 3,185.
8,789.
4,270.
1,999. 1,714.

189,258. 156,536. 0.

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
STAFF DEVELOPMENT
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES
STUDENT SERVICES

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507
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832011  12-31-18

 

(A) (B)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10c

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

a

b

10a

10b

A
s
s
e

ts

Total assets. 

L
ia

b
ili

ti
e

s

Total liabilities. 

Organizations that follow SFAS 117 (ASC 958), check here and

complete lines 27 through 29, and lines 33 and 34.

27

28

29

Organizations that do not follow SFAS 117 (ASC 958), check here

and complete lines 30 through 34.

30

31

32

33

34

N
e

t 
A

s
s
e

ts
 o

r 
F

u
n

d
 B

a
la

n
c

e
s

 

Form 990 (2018) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X �����������������������������

Beginning of year End of year

Cash - non-interest-bearing

Savings and temporary cash investments

Pledges and grants receivable, net

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Accounts receivable, net ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Loans and other receivables from current and former officers, directors,

trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees. Complete

Part II of Schedule L ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined under

section 4958(f)(1)), persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B), and contributing

employers and sponsoring organizations of section 501(c)(9) voluntary

employees' beneficiary organizations (see instr). Complete Part II of Sch L ~~

Notes and loans receivable, net

Inventories for sale or use

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other

basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D

Less: accumulated depreciation

~~~

~~~~~~

Investments - publicly traded securities

Investments - other securities. See Part IV, line 11

Investments - program-related. See Part IV, line 11

Intangible assets

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Other assets. See Part IV, line 11 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 34) ����������

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Grants payable

Deferred revenue

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Tax-exempt bond liabilities

Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~

Loans and other payables to current and former officers, directors, trustees,

key employees, highest compensated employees, and disqualified persons.

Complete Part II of Schedule L ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~

Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~~~

Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third

parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X of

Schedule D ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 17 through 25 ������������������

|

Unrestricted net assets

Temporarily restricted net assets

Permanently restricted net assets

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

|

Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds

Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund

Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~

~~~~

Total net assets or fund balances ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances ����������������

Form (2018)

11
Balance SheetPart X

990

 

 

 

D
R

A
FT

158,305.

1,000.
134,855.

1,192.

47,448.
0. 0. 47,448.

0. 93,750.
0. 436,550.

23,389.

0. 23,389.
X

413,161.

0. 413,161.
0. 436,550.
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832012  12-31-18

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Yes No

1

2

3

a

b

c

2a

2b

2c

a

b

3a

3b

 

Form 990 (2018) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI ���������������������������

Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)

Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)

Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1

Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 33, column (A))

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~

Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments

Donated services and use of facilities

Investment expenses

Prior period adjustments

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O)

Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 33,

column (B))

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

�����������������������������������������������

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII ���������������������������

Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other

If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain in Schedule O.

Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a

separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis

Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate basis,

consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis

If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit,

review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain in Schedule O.

As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the Single Audit 

Act and OMB Circular A-133? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit

or audits, explain why in Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits ����������������

Form (2018)

12
Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets

Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting

990

 

 

     

     

     

D
R

A
FT

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507

758,955.
345,794.
413,161.

0.

0.

413,161.

X

X

X

X
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(iv) Is the organization listed
in your governing document?

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

832021  10-11-18

(i) (iii) (v) (vi)(ii) Name of supported

organization

Type of organization 
(described on lines 1-10 
above (see instructions))

Amount of monetary

support (see instructions)

Amount of other

support (see instructions)

EIN    

(Form 990 or 990-EZ)
Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section

4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
| Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. 

| Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization Employer identification number

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). 

section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix)

 section 509(a)(2).

section 509(a)(4).

section 509(a)(1) section 509(a)(2) section 509(a)(3).

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

Type I.

You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.

Type II.

You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.

Type III functionally integrated.

You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.

Type III non-functionally integrated.

You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.

Yes No

Total

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

(All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.

The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)

A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in 

A school described in  (Attach Schedule E (Form 990 or 990-EZ).)

A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in 

A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in  Enter the hospital's name,

city, and state:

An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in

 (Complete Part II.)

A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in 

An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described in 

 (Complete Part II.)

A community trust described in  (Complete Part II.)

An agricultural research organization described in  operated in conjunction with a land-grant college

or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or

university:

An organization that normally receives: (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from 

activities related to its exempt functions - subject to certain exceptions, and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment 

income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. 

See  (Complete Part III.)

An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See 

An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one or 

more publicly supported organizations described in  or . See  Check the box in

lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.

 A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving

the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting

organization. 

 A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having

control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported

organization(s). 

 A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,

its supported organization(s) (see instructions). 

 A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)

that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness

requirement (see instructions). 

Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III

functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.

Enter the number of supported organizations ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).

LHA 

SCHEDULE A

Part I Reason for Public Charity Status 

Public Charity Status and Public Support
2018

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

D
R

A
FT

X
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Subtract line 5 from line 4.

832022  10-11-18

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) |

2

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

1

2

3

4

5

Total.

6 Public support. 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Total support. 

12

First five years. 

stop here

14

15

14

15

16

17

18

a

b

a

b

33 1/3% support test - 2018.  

stop here. 

33 1/3% support test - 2017.  

stop here. 

10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2018.  

stop here. 

10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2017.  

stop here. 

Private foundation. 

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

|

Add lines 7 through 10

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018 Page 

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the organization

fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total

Gifts, grants, contributions, and

membership fees received. (Do not

include any "unusual grants.") ~~

Tax revenues levied for the organ-

ization's benefit and either paid to 

or expended on its behalf ~~~~

The value of services or facilities

furnished by a governmental unit to 

the organization without charge ~

 Add lines 1 through 3 ~~~

The portion of total contributions

by each person (other than a

governmental unit or publicly

supported organization) included

on line 1 that exceeds 2% of the

amount shown on line 11,

column (f) ~~~~~~~~~~~~

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total

Amounts from line 4 ~~~~~~~

Gross income from interest, 

dividends, payments received on 

securities loans, rents, royalties, 

and income from similar sources ~

Net income from unrelated business

activities, whether or not the

business is regularly carried on ~

Other income. Do not include gain

or loss from the sale of capital

assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~

Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)

organization, check this box and ��������������������������������������������� |

~~~~~~~~~~~~Public support percentage for 2018 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f))

Public support percentage from 2017 Schedule A, Part II, line 14

%

%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and

The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |

If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box

and The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |

If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10% or more,

and if the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the organization

meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |

If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10% or

more, and if the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the

organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~ |

If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions ��� |

Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)

Section A. Public Support

Section B. Total Support

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
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(Subtract line 7c from line 6.)

Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 received

from other than disqualified persons that

exceed the greater of $5,000 or 1% of the

amount on line 13 for the year

(Add lines 9, 10c, 11, and 12.)

832023  10-11-18

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) |

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) |

Total support. 

3

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Total.

a

b

c

8 Public support. 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

9

10a

b

c
11

12

13

14 First five years. 

stop here

15

16

15

16

17

18

19

20

2018 

2017

17

18

a

b

33 1/3% support tests - 2018.  

stop here.

33 1/3% support tests - 2017.  

stop here.

Private foundation. 

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

Unrelated business taxable income

(less section 511 taxes) from businesses

acquired after June 30, 1975

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018 Page 

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails to

qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.) 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total

Gifts, grants, contributions, and

membership fees received. (Do not 

include any "unusual grants.") ~~

Gross receipts from admissions,
merchandise sold or services per-
formed, or facilities furnished in
any activity that is related to the
organization's tax-exempt purpose

Gross receipts from activities that

are not an unrelated trade or bus-

iness under section 513 ~~~~~

Tax revenues levied for the organ-

ization's benefit and either paid to 

or expended on its behalf ~~~~

The value of services or facilities

furnished by a governmental unit to

the organization without charge ~

~~~ Add lines 1 through 5

Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and

3 received from disqualified persons

~~~~~~

Add lines 7a and 7b ~~~~~~~

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total

Amounts from line 6 ~~~~~~~

Gross income from interest, 
dividends, payments received on 
securities loans, rents, royalties, 
and income from similar sources ~

~~~~

Add lines 10a and 10b ~~~~~~
Net income from unrelated business
activities not included in line 10b, 
whether or not the business is 
regularly carried on ~~~~~~~
Other income. Do not include gain
or loss from the sale of capital
assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~

If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization,

check this box and ���������������������������������������������������� |

Public support percentage for 2018 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))

Public support percentage from 2017 Schedule A, Part III, line 15

~~~~~~~~~~~ %

%��������������������

Investment income percentage for (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))

Investment income percentage from  Schedule A, Part III, line 17

~~~~~~~~ %

%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line 17 is not

more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~ |

If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and

line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~ |

If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions �������� |

Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2) 

Section A. Public Support

Section B. Total Support

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage
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832024  10-11-18

4

Yes No

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Part VI 

1

2

3a

3b

3c

4a

4b

4c

5a

5b

5c

6

7

8

9a

9b

9c

10a

10b

Part VI

a

b

c

a

b

c

a

b

c

a

b

c

a

b

Part VI 

Part VI

Part VI

Part VI

Part VI,

Type I or Type II only.

Substitutions only. 

Part VI.

Part VI.

Part VI.

Part VI.

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

If "No," describe in how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by

class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.

If "Yes," explain in  how the organization determined that the supported

organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).

If "Yes," answer

(b) and (c) below.

If "Yes," describe in when and how the

organization made the determination.

If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.

If

"Yes," and if you checked 12a or 12b in Part I, answer (b) and (c) below.

If "Yes," describe in  how the organization had such control and discretion

despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.

 If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization used

to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)

purposes.

If "Yes,"

answer (b) and (c) below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in including (i) the names and EIN

numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;

(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action

was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).

If "Yes," provide detail in

If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990 or 990-EZ).

If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990 or 990-EZ).

If "Yes," provide detail in 

 If "Yes," provide detail in 

If "Yes," provide detail in 

 If "Yes," answer 10b below.

(Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to

determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018 Page 

(Complete only if you checked a box in line 12 on Part I. If you checked 12a of Part I, complete Sections A

and B. If you checked 12b of Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked 12c of Part I, complete

Sections A, D, and E. If you checked 12d of Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)

Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing

documents? 

Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status

under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? 

Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? 

Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and

satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? 

Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)

purposes? 

Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? 

Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign

supported organization? 

Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination

under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)?

Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? 

 Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already

designated in the organization's organizing document?

Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?

Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to

anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class

benefited by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also

support or benefit one or more of the filing organization's supported organizations? 

Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor

(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with

regard to a substantial contributor? 

Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described in line 7?

Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more

disqualified persons as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described

in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? 

Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined in line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which

the supporting organization had an interest?

Did a disqualified person (as defined in line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit

from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? 

Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section

4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated

supporting organizations)?

Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? 

 

 

Part IV Supporting Organizations

Section A. All Supporting Organizations
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832025  10-11-18

5

Yes No

11

a

b

c

11a

11b

11cPart VI.

Yes No

1

2

Part VI

1

2

Part VI

Yes No

1

Part VI 

1

Yes No

1

2

3

1

2

3

Part VI

Part VI

1

2

3

 (see instructions).

a

b

c

line 2 

 line 3 

Part VI

Answer (a) and (b) below. Yes No

a

b

a

b

Part VI identify

those supported organizations and explain

2a

2b

3a

3b

Part VI

Answer (a) and (b) below.

Part VI.

Part VI 

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

If "Yes" to a, b, or c, provide detail in 

If "No," describe in  how the supported organization(s) effectively operated, supervised, or

controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more than one supported organization,

describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove directors or trustees were allocated among the supported

organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.

If "Yes," explain in

 how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated,

supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.

If "No," describe in how control

or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed

the supported organization(s).

 If "No," explain in  how

the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).

If "Yes," describe in  the role the organization's

supported organizations played in this regard.

Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year

Complete below.

Complete below.

Describe in  how you supported a government entity (see instructions).

If "Yes," then in 

 how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes,

how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined

that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.

 If "Yes," explain in  the

reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in these

activities but for the organization's involvement.

Provide details in

If "Yes," describe in the role played by the organization in this regard.

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018 Page 

Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?

A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described in (b) and (c)

below, the governing body of a supported organization?

A family member of a person described in (a) above?

A 35% controlled entity of a person described in (a) or (b) above? 

Did the directors, trustees, or membership of one or more supported organizations have the power to

regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's directors or trustees at all times during the

tax year? 

Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported

organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? 

Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors

or trustees of each of the organization's supported organization(s)?  

Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the

organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax

year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the

organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?

Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported

organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization?

By reason of the relationship described in (2), did the organization's supported organizations have a

significant voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's

income or assets at all times during the tax year? 

The organization satisfied the Activities Test. 

The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. 

The organization supported a governmental entity. 

Activities Test.

Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of

the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? 

Did the activities described in (a) constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement, one or more

of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in?

Parent of Supported Organizations. 

Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or

trustees of each of the supported organizations?  

Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each

of its supported organizations?  

 

(continued)Part IV Supporting Organizations 

Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations

Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations

Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations

Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations
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832026  10-11-18

6

1 See instructions.

Section A - Adjusted Net Income

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8Adjusted Net Income

Section B - Minimum Asset Amount

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

a

b

c

d

e

1a

1b

1c

1d

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Total 

Discount

Part VI

Minimum Asset Amount 

Section C - Distributable Amount

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

Distributable Amount.

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018 Page 

Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI.)  All

other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.

(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year

Net short-term capital gain

Recoveries of prior-year distributions

Other gross income (see instructions)

Add lines 1 through 3

Depreciation and depletion

Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or

collection of gross income or for management, conservation, or

maintenance of property held for production of income (see instructions)

Other expenses (see instructions)

 (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)

(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year

Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see

instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):

Average monthly value of securities

Average monthly cash balances

Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets

(add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)

 claimed for blockage or other

factors (explain in detail in ):

Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets

Subtract line 2 from line 1d

Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 1-1/2% of line 3 (for greater amount,

see instructions)

Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)

Multiply line 5 by .035

Recoveries of prior-year distributions

(add line 7 to line 6)

Current Year

Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, Column A)

Enter 85% of line 1

Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, Column A)

Enter greater of line 2 or line 3

Income tax imposed in prior year

 Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to

emergency temporary reduction (see instructions)

Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization (see

instructions).

Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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832027  10-11-18

7

Section D - Distributions Current Year

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Part VI

Total annual distributions.

Part VI

(i)

Excess Distributions

(ii)
Underdistributions

Pre-2018

(iii)
Distributable

Amount for 2018
Section E - Distribution Allocations 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Part VI

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

i

j

Total 

a

b

c

Part VI.

Part VI

Excess distributions carryover to 2019. 

a

b

c

d

e

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018 Page 

Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes

Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported

organizations, in excess of income from activity

Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations

Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets

Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required)

Other distributions (describe in ). See instructions.

 Add lines 1 through 6.

Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive

(provide details in ). See instructions.

Distributable amount for 2018 from Section C, line 6

Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount

(see instructions)

Distributable amount for 2018 from Section C, line 6

Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2018 (reason-

able cause required- explain in ). See instructions.

Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2018

From 2013

From 2014

From 2015

From 2016

From 2017

of lines 3a through e

Applied to underdistributions of prior years

Applied to 2018 distributable amount

Carryover from 2013 not applied (see instructions)

Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from 3f.

Distributions for 2018 from Section D,

line 7: $

Applied to underdistributions of prior years

Applied to 2018 distributable amount

Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from 4.

Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2018, if

any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result greater

than zero, explain in  See instructions.

Remaining underdistributions for 2018. Subtract lines 3h

and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in

. See instructions.

Add lines 3j

and 4c.

Breakdown of line 7:

Excess from 2014

Excess from 2015

Excess from 2016

Excess from 2017

Excess from 2018

(continued) Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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832028  10-11-18

8

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018 Page 

Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part III, line 12;
Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C,
line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b, 3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V,
Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E, lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information.
(See instructions.)

Part VI Supplemental Information. 
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

823451  11-08-18

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the instructions for Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF. Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2018)

OMB No. 1545-0047

(Form 990, 990-EZ,
or 990-PF)

|  Attach to Form 990, Form 990-EZ, or Form 990-PF.
|  Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.

Employer identification number

Organization type

Filers of: Section:

 not

 General Rule  Special Rule.

Note: 

General Rule

Special Rules

(1) (2) 

General Rule 

Caution: 

 must

exclusively 

exclusively

 exclusively

nonexclusively

Name of the organization

(check one):

Form 990 or 990-EZ 501(c)( ) (enter number) organization

4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust  treated as a private foundation

527 political organization

Form 990-PF 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation

4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust treated as a private foundation

501(c)(3) taxable private foundation

Check if your organization is covered by the  or a

Only a section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) organization can check boxes for both the General Rule and a Special Rule. See instructions.

For an organization filing Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF that received, during the year, contributions totaling $5,000 or more (in money or

property) from any one contributor. Complete Parts I and II. See instructions for determining a contributor's total contributions.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(3) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that met the 33 1/3% support test of the regulations under

sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), that checked Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ), Part II, line 13, 16a, or 16b, and that received from

any one contributor, during the year, total contributions of the greater of $5,000; or 2% of the amount on (i) Form 990, Part VIII, line 1h;

or (ii) Form 990-EZ, line 1. Complete Parts I and II.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor, during the

year, total contributions of more than $1,000 for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, or educational purposes, or for the

prevention of cruelty to children or animals. Complete Parts I (entering "N/A" in column (b) instead of the contributor name and address),

II, and III.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor, during the

year, contributions  for religious, charitable, etc., purposes, but no such contributions totaled more than $1,000. If this box

is checked, enter here the total contributions that were received during the year for an  religious, charitable, etc.,

purpose. Don't complete any of the parts unless the applies to this organization because it received 

religious, charitable, etc., contributions totaling $5,000 or more during the year ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | $

An organization that isn't covered by the General Rule and/or the Special Rules doesn't file Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF),

but it  answer "No" on Part IV, line 2, of its Form 990; or check the box on line H of its Form 990-EZ or on its Form 990-PF, Part I, line 2, to

certify that it doesn't meet the filing requirements of Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF).

LHA

Schedule B Schedule of Contributors

2018
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823452  11-08-18 Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2018)

Employer identification number

(a)

No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)

Total contributions

(d)

Type of contribution

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(a)

No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)

Total contributions

(d)

Type of contribution

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(a)

No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)

Total contributions

(d)

Type of contribution

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(a)

No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)

Total contributions

(d)

Type of contribution

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(a)

No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)

Total contributions

(d)

Type of contribution

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(a)

No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)

Total contributions

(d)

Type of contribution

Person

Payroll

Noncash

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2018) Page 

Name of organization

(see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part I if additional space is needed.

$

(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)

$

(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)

$

(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)

$

(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)

$

(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)

$

(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)

2

Part I Contributors

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

D
R

A
FT

1 X

325,000.

WALTON FAMILY FOUNDATION

P.O. BOX 1860

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
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823453  11-08-18 Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2018)

Employer identification number

(a)

No.

from

Part I

(c)

FMV (or estimate)
(b)

Description of noncash property given

(d)

Date received

(a)

No.

from

Part I

(c)

FMV (or estimate)
(b)

Description of noncash property given

(d)

Date received

(a)

No.

from

Part I

(c)

FMV (or estimate)
(b)

Description of noncash property given

(d)

Date received

(a)

No.

from

Part I

(c)

FMV (or estimate)
(b)

Description of noncash property given

(d)

Date received

(a)

No.

from

Part I

(c)

FMV (or estimate)
(b)

Description of noncash property given

(d)

Date received

(a)

No.

from

Part I

(c)

FMV (or estimate)
(b)

Description of noncash property given

(d)

Date received

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2018) Page 

Name of organization

(see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part II if additional space is needed.

(See instructions.)

$

(See instructions.)

$

(See instructions.)

$

(See instructions.)

$

(See instructions.)

$

(See instructions.)

$

3

Part II Noncash Property

D
R

A
FT
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 (Enter this info. once.)completing Part III, enter the total of exclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions of  for the year.

823454  11-08-18

Exclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions to organizations described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) that total more than $1,000 for the year
from any one contributor. (a) (e) and

$1,000 or less

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2018)

 Complete columns  through  the following line entry. For organizations

Employer identification number

(a) No.
from
Part I

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee

(a) No.
from
Part I

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee

(a) No.
from
Part I

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee

(a) No.
from
Part I

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee

 

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2018) Page 

Name of organization

| $

Use duplicate copies of Part III if additional space is needed.

4

Part III

D
R

A
FT
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OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

832051  10-29-18

Held at the End of the Tax Year

(Form 990) | Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990,
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.

| Attach to Form 990.
|Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization Employer identification number

(a) (b) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

Yes No

Yes No

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

a

b

c

d

2a

2b

2c

2d

Yes No

Yes No

1

2

a

b

(i)

(ii)

a

b

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) 2018

Complete if the

organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.

Donor advised funds Funds and other accounts

Total number at end of year

Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)

Aggregate value of grants from (during year)

Aggregate value at end of year

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~

~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds

are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only

for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring

impermissible private benefit? ��������������������������������������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.

Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).

Preservation of land for public use (e.g., recreation or education)

Protection of natural habitat

Preservation of open space

Preservation of a historically important land area

Preservation of a certified historic structure

Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last

day of the tax year.

Total number of conservation easements

Total acreage restricted by conservation easements

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)

Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after 7/25/06, and not on a historic structure

listed in the National Register

~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the tax

year |

Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located |

Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of

violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 

|

Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 

| $

Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)

and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement, and balance sheet, and

include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the organization's accounting for

conservation easements.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.

If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116 (ASC 958), not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art,

historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide, in Part XIII,

the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.

If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116 (ASC 958), to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art, historical

treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide the following amounts

relating to these items:

Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1

Assets included in Form 990, Part X

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | $

$~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |

If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide

the following amounts required to be reported under SFAS 116 (ASC 958) relating to these items:

Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1

Assets included in Form 990, Part X

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | $

$����������������������������������� |

LHA

Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. 

Part II Conservation Easements. 

Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.

SCHEDULE D Supplemental Financial Statements
2018

   

   

   
   
 

   

   

D
R

A
FT
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832052  10-29-18

3

4

5

a

b

c

d

e

Yes No

1

2

a

b

c

d

e

f

a

b

Yes No

1c

1d

1e

1f

Yes No

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

1

2

3

4

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

a

b

c

a

b

Yes No

(i)

(ii)

3a(i)

3a(ii)

3b

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

1a

b

c

d

e

Total. 

Schedule D (Form 990) 2018

(continued)

(Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)

Two years back Three years back Four years back

Schedule D (Form 990) 2018 Page 

Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that are a significant use of its collection items

(check all that apply):

Public exhibition

Scholarly research

Preservation for future generations

Loan or exchange programs

Other

Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.

During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets

to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection? ������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or
reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.

Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included

on Form 990, Part X?

If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Amount

Beginning balance

Additions during the year

Distributions during the year

Ending balance

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability?

If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII

~~~~~

�������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.

Current year Prior year

Beginning of year balance

Contributions

Net investment earnings, gains, and losses

Grants or scholarships

~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~

Other expenditures for facilities

and programs

Administrative expenses

End of year balance

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~

Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:

Board designated or quasi-endowment

Permanent endowment

Temporarily restricted endowment

The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.

| %

| %

| %

Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the organization

by:

unrelated organizations

related organizations

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes" on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?

Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.

Description of property Cost or other
basis (investment)

Cost or other
basis (other)

Accumulated
depreciation

Book value

Land

Buildings

Leasehold improvements

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~

Equipment

Other

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

��������������������

Add lines 1a through 1e. |�������������

2
Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets 

Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. 

Part V Endowment Funds. 

Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.

   
   
 

   

   

   
 

D
R

A
FT

47,448. 47,448.

47,448.
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(including name of security)

832053  10-29-18

Total. 

Total. 

(a) (b) (c) 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(a) (b) (c) 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(a) (b) 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Total. 

(a) (b) 1.

Total. 

2.

Schedule D (Form 990) 2018

(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)

(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)

Description of security or category 

(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.) |

(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.) |

Schedule D (Form 990) 2018 Page 

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.

Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

Financial derivatives

Closely-held equity interests

Other

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.
Description of investment Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.

Description Book value

���������������������������� |

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.

Description of liability Book value

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Federal income taxes

����� |

Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the

organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740). Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII

3
Part VII Investments - Other Securities.

Part VIII Investments - Program Related.

Part IX Other Assets.

Part X Other Liabilities.

 

D
R

A
FT

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL

SECURITY DEPOSITS

83-1178507

93,750.

93,750.
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832054  10-29-18

1

2

3

4

5

1

a

b

c

d

e

2a

2b

2c

2d

2a 2d 2e

32e 1

a

b

c

4a

4b

4a 4b

3 4c. 

4c

5

1

2

3

4

5

1

a

b

c

d

e

2a

2b

2c

2d

2a 2d

2e 1

2e

3

a

b

c

4a

4b

4a 4b

3 4c. 

4c

5

Schedule D (Form 990) 2018

(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)

(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)

Schedule D (Form 990) 2018 Page 

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements

Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments

Donated services and use of facilities

Recoveries of prior year grants

Other (Describe in Part XIII.)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines through ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Subtract line from line ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:

Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b

Other (Describe in Part XIII.)

~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines and 

Total revenue. Add lines and 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

�����������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements

Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Donated services and use of facilities

Prior year adjustments

Other losses

Other (Describe in Part XIII.)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines through 

Subtract line from line 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:

Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b

Other (Describe in Part XIII.)

~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines and 

Total expenses. Add lines and 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

����������������

Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI,

lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

4
Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.

Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.

Part XIII Supplemental Information.

D
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FT
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OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

832061  10-15-18

| Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.

Schedule E (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

(Form 990 or 990-EZ) | Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, 
Part IV, line 13, or Form 990-EZ, Part VI, line 48.

Open to Public
Inspection

| Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

Employer identification number

YES NO

1

2

3

1

2

3

4

5

a

b

c

d

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

4a

4b

4c

4d

5a

5b

5c

5d

5e

5f

5g

5h

6a

6b

7

6

7

a

b

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

Name of the organization

Does the organization have a racially nondiscriminatory policy toward students by statement in its charter, bylaws, 

other governing instrument, or in a resolution of its governing body? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Does the organization include a statement of its racially nondiscriminatory policy toward students in all its brochures, 

catalogues, and other written communications with the public dealing with student admissions, programs, and scholarships?

Has the organization publicized its racially nondiscriminatory policy through newspaper or broadcast media during the 

period of solicitation for students, or during the registration period if it has no solicitation program, in a way that makes 

the policy known to all parts of the general community it serves? If "Yes," please describe. If "No," please explain.

If you need more space, use Part II ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Does the organization maintain the following?

Records indicating the racial composition of the student body, faculty, and administrative staff?

Records documenting that scholarships and other financial assistance are awarded on a racially nondiscriminatory basis?

Copies of all catalogues, brochures, announcements, and other written communications to the public dealing with student

admissions, programs, and scholarships?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Copies of all material used by the organization or on its behalf to solicit contributions?

If you answered "No" to any of the above, please explain. If you need more space, use Part II.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Does the organization discriminate by race in any way with respect to:

Students' rights or privileges?

Admissions policies?

Employment of faculty or administrative staff?

Scholarships or other financial assistance?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Educational policies?

Use of facilities?

Athletic programs?

Other extracurricular activities?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If you answered "Yes" to any of the above, please explain. If you need more space, use Part II.

Does the organization receive any financial aid or assistance from a governmental agency?

Has the organization's right to such aid ever been revoked or suspended?

If you answered "Yes" on either line 6a or line 6b, explain on Part II.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Does the organization certify that it has complied with the applicable requirements of sections 4.01 through 4.05 of 

Rev. Proc. 75-50, 1975-2 C.B. 587, covering racial nondiscrimination? If "No," explain on Part II ��������������

LHA

SCHEDULE E

Part I

Schools

2018

D
R

A
FT

AS A PUBLIC SCHOOL, SUBJECT TO OPEN ENROLLMENT, THE CHARTER
SCHOOL IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE SPECIFIC GUIDELINES SET FORTH IN
REV. PROC. 75-50 AND AS MODIFIED BY REV. PROC. 2019-22. THE

X

X

X

X
X

X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X
X

X

SCHOOL PUBLICIZED ITS RACIALLY NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507

THROUGH ITS INTERNET WEBSITE.
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832062  10-15-18

2

Schedule E (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018

Schedule E (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2018 Page 

Provide the explanations required by Part I, lines 3, 4d, 5h, 6b, and 7, as applicable.

Also provide any other additional information.

Part II Supplemental Information. 

D
R

A
FT

LINE 6 - EXPLANATION OF GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL AID: 

THE SCHOOL RECEIVES FEDERAL FUNDING THROUGH THE CHARTER SCHOOLS PROGRAM.

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507
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OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

832211  10-10-18

Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.

| Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.
| Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.

(Form 990 or 990-EZ)

Open to Public
Inspection

Employer identification number

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2018)

Name of the organization

LHA

SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ
2018

D
R

A
FT

FORM 990, PART III, LINE 1, DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION MISSION: 

FROM THE COLLEGE OF THEIR CHOICE, AND ACCESS LIVES OF PURPOSE AND

OPPORTUNITY.

FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION A, LINE 4: 

THE SCHOOL AMENDED THEIR BYLAWS, MAKING NOTICEABLE CHANGES TO THE

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD SECTION. THE REQUIREMENT FOR AN AUDIT COMMITTEE WAS

REMOVED.

FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 11B: 

THE SCHOOL HAS ITS FORM 990 PREPARED BY AN OUTSIDE ACCOUNTING FIRM AND HAS

ESTABLISHED THE FOLLOWING REVIEW PROCESS TO ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION

REPORTED IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. WHEN THE FORM 990 HAS BEEN PREPARED,

REVIEWED BY MANAGEMENT AND IS READY TO BE FILED WITH THE INTERNAL REVENUE

SERVICE, IT IS ELECTRONICALLY SENT TO THE BOARD MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOL FOR

ANY COMMENTS. ANY COMMENTS ARE THEN GROUPED, SUMMARIZED AND PROVIDED TO THE

OUTSIDE ACCOUNTANTS. EACH ISSUE IS DOCUMENTED AND ADDRESSED UNTIL THE

RETURN IS FINALIZED AND APPROVED FOR FILING.

FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 12C: 

ON AN ANNUAL BASIS, ALL TRUSTEES, OFFICERS, AND KEY PERSONS SHALL DISCLOSE

IN WRITING TO THE SECRETARY ANY ENTITY THEY ARE A DIRECTOR, OFFICER,

TRUSTEE, VOTING MEMBER, OWNER (IN WHOLE OR IN PART) OR EMPLOYEE OF AND WITH

WHICH THE SCHOOL HAS A FINANCIAL RELATIONSHIP AND ANY TRANSACTION IN WHICH

THE SCHOOL IS A PARTICIPANT AND IN WHICH THE TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR KEY

PERSON, OR ONE OF HIS OR HER RELATIVES, MIGHT HAVE A CONFLICTING INTEREST.

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507
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832212  10-10-18

2

Employer identification number

Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2018)

Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2018) Page 

Name of the organization

D
R

A
FT

IF A CONFLICT WERE TO ARISE, THE INTERESTED PERSON SHALL EXCUSE THEMSELVES

FROM BOARD DISCUSSION AND ABSTAIN FROM VOTING ON THE POTENTIAL CONFLICT.

SUCH MATTERS INVOLVING THE EXISTENCE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST ARE TO BE

DOCUMENTED IN THE MINUTES OF THE GOVERNING BOARD.

FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 15A: 

THE SCHOOL'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMPARES SALARIES OF SIMILAR ORGANIZATIONS

TO DETERMINE THE SALARY OF ITS FOUNDER AND HEAD OF SCHOOL. THIS PROCESS

OCCURRED IN AUGUST 2018 AND WAS DOCUMENTED IN THE MINUTES OF THE GOVERNING

BOARD.

FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION C, LINE 19: 

THE SCHOOL'S FORM 990, GOVERNING DOCUMENTS, CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY,

AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC THROUGH THE PUBLIC

PORTAL "BOARD ON TRACK". THESE ITEMS ARE POSTED ALONG WITH MEETING

MATERIALS ON THE SCHOOL'S MEETING CALENDAR ON THEIR WEBSITE. IN ADDITION,

THESE ITEMS ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC UPON REQUEST.

IVY HILL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL 83-1178507
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Tuition Reimbursement Policy 
 
The Staff Tuition Reimbursement Program has been developed to help Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter 
School Employees further their knowledge, skills and job effectiveness through higher education 
in fields of interest to Ivy Hill Prep.  
 
The goal of the program is to reimburse eligible employees for educational expenses not covered 
by any other source of educational assistance. 
 
Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School authorizes payment from school funds allotted for tuition 
reimbursement. The Head of School is responsible for administration, interpretation and 
approval/disapproval for this program. Only courses taken at nationally recognized accredited 
colleges, universities and technical schools will be approved for reimbursement. 
 
Eligibility   
 

• All full-time employees who have completed twelve (12) months of 
continuous service are eligible to participate in the School’s reimbursement 
program. Employees may not apply for the program until the full twelve (12) 
months of continuous service have been completed. 

• Continued eligibility and reimbursement is contingent upon full-time 
employment with the School and continued good performance, conduct, and 
attendance. 

 
Approved Programs/Courses 
 

a. Tuition reimbursement is available for courses offered by fully accredited colleges, 
universities, professional, and trade or technical schools.  This includes independent, self-
study and online and video courses. 

b. Individual courses not taken as part of a degree or certificate program must be related to 
the employee's current position or prepare the employee for more advanced positions 
within the School. 

c. Degree or certificate programs must prepare the employee for more advanced positions 
within the School. 

d. Tuition for courses not specifically related to employment with the School, but required 
to complete a degree or certificate program that is related to employment with the 
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Tuition Reimbursement Policy 
School, may be reimbursable under this policy provided the appropriate approvals are 
obtained. 

 
Eligible Educational Programs 

a. Associate’s, Bachelor’s, Master’s and Doctoral degree programs; eligible courses include 
all coursework required to complete an approved degree. 

b. Professional Certification Programs (programs must have a measurable course 
completion requirement beyond attendance and participation). 

c. Other programs as approved at the schools’ discretion.  

 
Eligible Educational Providers 

 
a. Degree programs and individual courses must be provided by a nationally or regionally 

accredited educational provider that results in college credit. 
b. Accreditation is a status granted to educational institutions found to either meet or 

exceed academic quality standards established by an accrediting agency through an 
assessment process. Accreditation assures the School that the course and/or educational 
institution meet academic quality standards, including academic core values of 
performance, integrity and quality assurance. 

c. Certification programs must be provided by an agency that has met the standards of the 
credentialing organization and is authorized to grant certification. 

 
Amount of Reimbursement 

Tuition will be reimbursed in accordance with this policy upon successful completion of courses, 
up to the following amounts: 

1) $800 per course for a maximum of two courses per school calendar year (July 1 - June 30) 
or up to $1,600 per calendar year for all eligible employees. The sum total of all courses 
cannot exceed $1,600 per fiscal year- recommendation to raise the reimbursement per 
class to $800.  
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Tuition Reimbursement Policy 
2) Reimbursement amounts for courses that begin in one year but are completed in a 

subsequent year will be calculated as part of the reimbursement limit for the year in which 
the course is completed.  For example, reimbursement for a course that began June 2014 
and was completed in July 2015 will count towards the reimbursement limit for 2015. 

3) Employees must be on the School’s payroll upon completion of their courses in order to 
qualify for tuition reimbursement.    

4) If a course is offered only as "pass-fail," a passing grade must be obtained. Courses will be 
granted reimbursement according to the reimbursement schedule below, of this policy. If 
an employee has the option of choosing to be graded under either a "pass-fail" or a letter 
grade system, the letter grade system must be used. If no grades are given, the employee 
must provide proof of successful completion of the course. 

5) A dropped course no longer qualifies for reimbursement. 
6) Employees who are approved for tuition reimbursement will be reimbursed after the 

completion of the course, submission of a copy of the employees transcript as stated 
below in this policy and according to the following schedule: 
 

Associate and Bachelor Degree Grade Road Map 

Course Grade 
Percentage 

Reimbursement 
A 100% 
B 75% 
C 50% 

 

Masters and Doctorate Grade Road Map 

Course Grade 
Percentage 

Reimbursement 
A 100% 
B 50% 
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Tuition Reimbursement Policy 
 

“Pass/Fail” Grade Road Map 

Course Grade 
Percentage 

Reimbursement 
Pass 100% 
Fail 0% 

 
Based on the amount of reimbursement requests submissions for a specific fiscal year, all or 
percentage of the amount will be paid until the amount allotted for the yearly reimbursements is 
completely spent. Administration is allowed the discretion to limit tuition reimbursement to 
employees during the year for budgetary considerations. The fiscal year runs from July 1st to June 
30th. 
 
Applying for Tuition Reimbursement 

1. Individual Courses 
 

a. An application must be submitted for each course prior to course enrollment. Applications 
are processed online in the Little Bird Nest. The application is reviewed and processed by the 
Head of School. Approved applications will be required for reimbursement at the end of 
the course. 
 

b. Copies of the program curricula must be uploaded as an attachment. 
 

c. To receive reimbursement, the employee must submit a Tuition Reimbursement 
application on the Little Bird Nest within ninety (90) days of class completion or within 
thirty (30) days of receiving his/her grade for the course, whichever is later, along with the 
following: 

 
1) Itemized invoice of tuition and fees. 

 
2) Itemized receipt showing proof of payment. Amounts covered by grants or 

scholarships are not reimbursable and will be deducted from tuition amounts 
before any reimbursement is paid by the School. 
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Tuition Reimbursement Policy 
a. Receipts should identify the employee and the educational institution 

attended. The receipts must also:  
§ Provide an itemized breakdown of tuition, books and fees. (If the 

school does not itemize, then the receipt must have documentation 
from the school explaining this each time you submit for 
reimbursement.) 

§ Show covered expenses have been paid in full 
 

3) The official transcript, original document or electronic transcript issued by the 
university or school, of a passing grade, or a “pass” for a pass/fail course, or a 
certificate or documentation indicating achievement of professional certification 
for a certification program. At the discretion of the school, an unofficial transcript 
can be submitted for reimbursement, the official transcript will need to be 
required at a later date, not to exceed forty-five days following completion of the 
course. 
 

d. Employees are responsible for submitting copies of original, unaltered documents and 
fully disclosing all required information (e.g. receipt of scholarship money) as required 
during the application and/or reimbursement processes. Falsification and/or purposeful 
omission of required information may result in disciplinary action up to and including 
suspension or termination of employment. 

 
2. Degree or Certificate Programs 

 
a. Once a program has been approved by the Head of School, the employee must 

follow the procedures outlined above under "Individual Courses" for each course 
he/she wishes to take. 

b. Course work must be completed outside of the employee’s normal working hours 
unless otherwise approved by the Head of School. 

 
3. Deadlines 

In order to be eligible for tuition reimbursement, employees must complete an online 
application no later than the following dates:  
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Tuition Reimbursement Policy 
Semester 

Application 
Deadline 

Tuition Reimbursement 
Form 

Fall September 15th February 15th 

Spring January 15th July 15th 

Summer June 15th October 15th 

 
Payment 

Once approved, an employee will be reimbursed through payroll on a regular paycheck, typically 
within two to four pay periods after the approval. An employee must be active at the time of 
payment of reimbursement benefit to be eligible for reimbursement. 
 

Overpayment 

You are expected to reimburse the School the full amount of any reimbursement overpayment, 
regardless of the reason for the overpayment. 
 
Separation or Rehire 

If an employee’s employment ends before the successful completion of a course and payment of 
the reimbursement benefit, they are not eligible for reimbursement for the course. 
 
Rehired employees must re-satisfy the twelve (12) months of the continuous service requirement 
upon return to the School to be eligible for tuition reimbursement. Prior periods of service do 
not count for establishing eligibility for tuition reimbursement.  
 
Exceptions 

1. This policy covers tuition only.  Costs for books and fees will not be paid by the School. 
2. The School reserves the right to deny any application or tuition reimbursement request. 
3. The School reserves the right to modify or cancel its tuition reimbursement program at 

any time, with or without notice to employees. 
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Tuition Reimbursement Policy 
 
Taxation of Reimbursement 
 
Please check with your tax consultant regarding taxation rules and regulations for tuition 
reimbursement.  
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Attachments
The following files are attached to this PDF: You will need to open this document in an application 
that supports attachments (i.e. Adobe Reader) in order to access these files.

Ivy Hill Monthly Financials - June 2020.xlsx
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Indicators

		Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

		Financial Indicators

				June 30, 2020				BENCHMARKS

		NEAR-TERM INDICATORS

				Current Ratio (Current Assets / Current Liabilities) 

				Total Current Assets		$913,021

				Total Current Liabilities		$232,342

				Current Ratio		3.93		ratio should be over 1.0



				Unrestricted Days Cash

				Total Cash Available (at end of period) 		$744,348

				Total Expenses (Non-cash items excluded)		$2,676,757

				Total days of the year		365

				Days Cash on Hand 		101		goal of 90 days of cash on hand

























		SUSTAINABILITY INDICATORS

				Total Margin (Net Income / Total Revenue)

				Net Income 		($186,323)

				Total Revenue 		$3,085,473

				Total Margin		(0.06)		total margin should be positive



				Debt to Asset Ratio (Total Liabilities / Total Assets) 

				Total Liabilities 		$1,158,280

				Total Assets 		$1,385,118

				Debt to Asset Ratio		0.84		standard of 0.9 or less is low risk
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Balance Sheet

		Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

		Unaudited Balance Sheet





		ASSETS		Amount As of 
June 30, 2020				Comments



		Current Assets

		Cash and cash equivalents - Unrestricted 		$   744,348

		Escrow - Restricted 		20,000

		Grants Receivable		141,291				Title and CSP Grants receivable at 6.30.20

		Prepaid Expenses and Other Receivables		7,383

		Total current assets		913,021



		Security Deposit		93,750

		Fixed assets, Net		378,346



		Total assets		$   1,385,118





		LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS



		Current liabilities

		Accrued Expenses and Other Accounts Payable 		$   147,165				$69k of construction costs, $23k of furniture and equipment costs, $10k of staff development invoice, $9.5k of Chromebooks, $7.5k of audit fee, and others

		Defered Revenue 		-

		Payroll Liabilities		85,177				FY 2019-20 summer pay accrual

		Total current liabilities		232,342



		Deferred Rent		925,938



		Total liabilities		1,158,280



		Net assets

		   Net Assets without Donor Restrictions		413,161

		   Change in net assets during current period		(186,323)

		Total net assets		226,838



		Total liabilities and net assets		$   1,385,118

				- 0
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BS-QB

		Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

		Balance Sheet

		As of June 30, 2020

				Total

		ASSETS

		   Current Assets

		      Bank Accounts

		         1000 Cash

		            1010 Checking - 8716		737,839.57 

		            1010 Checking -0000 (deleted)

		            1015 Debit Card - 8732		4,607.56 

		            1020 Savings - Reserves - 6001		1,000.98 

		            1025 Escrow - 8724		20,000.00 

		         Total 1000 Cash		$763,448.11 

		         1071 Bill.com Money In Clearing

		         1072 Bill.com Money Out Clearing		900.00 

		      Total Bank Accounts		$764,348.11 

		      Accounts Receivable

		         1100 Accounts Receivable		0.00 

		      Total Accounts Receivable		$0.00 

		      Other Current Assets

		         1200 Grants Receivable		141,290.50 

		         1300 Other Receivables		1,655.16 

		         1400 Prepaid Expenses

		            1405 Prepaid Expenses.		5,727.50 

		            1410 Prepaid Insurance		0.00 

		            1415 Prepaid Benefits		0.00 

		            1420 TransitChek

		         Total 1400 Prepaid Expenses		$5,727.50 

		         1460 Deposits & Retainers		93,750.00 

		         Inventory

		         Inventory Asset

		         Uncategorized Asset

		      Total Other Current Assets		$242,423.16 

		   Total Current Assets		$1,006,771.27 

		   Fixed Assets

		      1500 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment

		         1501 Office Equipment

		         1502 Office Furniture & Fixtures		21,901.23 

		         1509 Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures		-2,414.47 

		         1530 Software (deleted)

		      Total 1500 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment		$19,486.76 

		      1520 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures

		         1515 Classroom Equipment

		         1521 Classroom Furniture		83,812.27 

		         1529 Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures		-4,916.43 

		      Total 1520 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures		$78,895.84 

		      1540 Information Technology

		         1541 Student Computers		34,891.00 

		         1542 Staff Computers		23,313.15 

		         1543 Printers		1,705.00 

		         1544 Audio Visuals - Clasrooms		9,410.00 

		         1545 Audio Visual - Cafeteria		9,245.00 

		         1546 Software - Instructional

		         1547 Software - non-instructional

		         1548 Computer Network		21,005.00 

		         1549 Security System		13,738.00 

		         1550 Website Development

		         1551 Student Information System

		         1552 Whiteboards		19,562.00 

		         1559 Accum Depr Information Technology		-31,780.30 

		      Total 1540 Information Technology		$101,088.85 

		      1560 Leasehold Improvements

		         1561 Construction in Progress		178,875.00 

		         1562 Major Repairs

		         1569 Accum Dep. Leasehold Improvements

		      Total 1560 Leasehold Improvements		$178,875.00 

		      1700 Accumulated Depreciation

		   Total Fixed Assets		$378,346.45 

		TOTAL ASSETS		$1,385,117.72 

		LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

		   Liabilities

		      Current Liabilities

		         Accounts Payable

		            2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		147,165.10 

		         Total Accounts Payable		$147,165.10 

		         Other Current Liabilities

		            2010 Anybill AP Management

		            2200 Accrued Expenses

		               2205 Payroll		62,848.76 

		               2210 Expenses		18,879.10 

		            Total 2200 Accrued Expenses		$81,727.86 

		            2300 Misc Payables		0.00 

		            23500 HSA Payable		0.00 

		            23700 Commuter and FSA Deduction Payable		2,368.85 

		            2400 Unearned/Deferred Revenue		0.00 

		            2800 Other Current Liabilities

		               2810 Due to Urban Assembly

		               2820 Due to Urban Assembly - Chase Expenses

		            Total 2800 Other Current Liabilities		$0.00 

		            2830 403(b) Contribution Payabla - Roth		609.61 

		            2840 403(b) Contributions Payable - Traditional		470.28 

		         Total Other Current Liabilities		$85,176.60 

		      Total Current Liabilities		$232,341.70 

		      Long-Term Liabilities

		         2900 Long Term Liabilities

		            2910 Long Term Liabilities - Notes Payable

		         Total 2900 Long Term Liabilities		$0.00 

		         2920 Deferred Rent		925,938.24 

		      Total Long-Term Liabilities		$925,938.24 

		   Total Liabilities		$1,158,279.94 

		   Equity

		      Opening Balance Equity

		      Owner's Investment

		      Owner's Pay & Personal Expenses

		      Retained Earnings		413,161.24 

		      Net Income		-186,323.46 

		   Total Equity		$226,837.78 

		TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		$1,385,117.72 
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P&L Summary

		Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

		Unaudited Profit & Loss Summary

		June 30, 2020



						June 30, 2020

						Actuals		Annual Budget		Variance				FY 2019-20		% Achieved/Utilized				Comments

		Income

		   Total 4000 State Grants				2,573,537		2,564,067		9,470				2,564,067		100%

		   Total 4100 Federal Grants				460,937		447,163		13,774				447,163		103%

		   Total 4200 Contributions & Donations				51,000		15,000		36,000				15,000		340%

		Total Income				3,085,473		3,026,230		59,244				3,026,230		102%



		Expenses

		   Total 5100 Administrative Staff				352,843		369,800		16,957				369,800		95%

		   Total 5200 Instructional Staff				631,166		701,333		70,167				701,333		90%

		   Total 5400 Payroll Taxes				87,334		93,653		6,319				93,653		93%

		   Total 5500 Compensation Employee Benefits				102,481		112,560		10,078				112,560		91%

		   Total 6000 Professional Services/Contracted Expenses				112,678		158,340		45,662				158,340		71%

		   Total 6100 Board Expenses				6,602		8,500		1,898				8,500		78%

		   Total 6200 Classroom & Teaching Supplies & Materials				45,118		44,548		(571)				44,548		101%

		   Total 6300 Special Education Supplies & Materials				- 0		2,400		2,400				2,400		0%

		   Total 6400 Textbooks & Workbooks				24,235		43,990		19,755				43,990		55%

		   Total 6500 Supplies & Materials Other				4,784		13,500		8,716				13,500		35%

		   Total 6600 Equipment & Furniture (Non Asset)				51,881		23,312		(28,569)				23,312		223%

		   Total 6700 Telephone				6,870		8,492		1,622				8,492		81%

		   Total 6800 Technology				82,723		82,800		77				82,800		100%

		   Total 6900 Student Testing & Assessment				29,603		34,000		4,397				34,000		87%

		   Total 7000 Student Travel				- 0		5,000		5,000				5,000		0%

		   Total 7100 Student Services				2,863		3,000		137				3,000		95%

		   Total 7200 Office Expenses				17,160		27,740		10,580				27,740		62%

		   Total 7300 Staff Development				33,252		36,000		2,748				36,000		92%

		   Total 7400 Staff Recruitment				6,121		3,000		(3,121)				3,000		204%

		   Total 7500 Student Recruitment/Marketing				20,532		18,060		(2,472)				18,060		114%

		   Total 7600 School Meals/Lunches				1,232		8,000		6,768				8,000		15%

		   Total 7700 Staff Travel				4,012		5,500		1,488				5,500		73%

		   Total 7800 Fundraising Expense				1,354		4,000		2,646				4,000		34%

		   Total 7900 Miscellaneous Expenses				912		1,200		288				1,200		76%

		   Total 8000 Insurance Expense				29,135		39,471		10,336				39,471		74%

		   Total 8100 Facility Operations & Maintenance				1,577,793		1,620,010		42,217				1,620,010		97%

		   Total 8200 Depreciation Expense & Amortization				39,111		85,720		46,608				85,720		46%

		Total Expenses				3,271,797		3,553,928		282,132				3,553,928		92%

		Net Income				(186,323)		(527,699)		222,888				(527,699)
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Budget Vs. Actuals Detail

				Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

				Unaudited Profit & Loss Detailed

				June 30, 2020



						2018-2019 Pre-Opening				School Year 2019-2020 (Year 1)		School Year 2019-2020 (Year 1)														2020-2021		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-2023		2023-2024				Budget Notes

						Budget		Actual		Original Budget		Actuals		Budget		Approved Budget		% Achieved/Utilized				$ Remaining		Notes		Year 1 Amended		Year 2		Year 3		Year 4		Year 5

				Staff Count		Staff Count				16		17		15		15										21		29		33		37		41				SEE STAFF DETAIL TAB

				Authorized Enrollment		Authorized Enrollment				120		120		120		120										120		180		240		300		360

				Total Enrollment		Total Enrollment				106.0		113.30		106.0		106.0										106		171		228		285		342				SEE ENROLLMENT TAB (120 enrollment, 4% attrition (previously 12%))

				SpEd Enrollment 
(20-60%)		SpEd Enrollment 
(20-60%)				4		1		1		1										1		5		7		9		11

				SpEd Enrollment 
(>60%)		SpEd Enrollment 
(>60%)				11		10.875		10		10										10		4		5		6		7

				FRPL%		FRPL%				80%				80%		80%										80%		87%		87%		87%		87%

				Per Pupil Allocation		Per Pupil Allocation				16,154		16,150		16,154		16,154										16,154.00		16,315.54		16,478.70		16,643.48		16,809.92

				Sped Allocation
(20-60%)		Sped Allocation
(20-60%)				10,390		10,390		10,390		10,390										10,390.00		10,390.00		10,390.00		10,390.00		10,390.00				no change in allocation amounts

				Sped Allocation 
(>60%)		Sped Allocation 
(>60%)				19,049		19,049		19,049		19,049										19,049.00		19,049.00		19,049.00		19,049.00		19,049.00				no change in allocation amounts

				REVENUE 		762,054		760,575		3,138,618		3,085,473		3,026,230		3,026,230		102%				(59,244)				2,964,702		3,828,999		5,090,379		6,409,939		7,748,849

				EXPENSES		ERROR:#REF!		347,414		ERROR:#REF!		3,271,797		ERROR:#VALUE!		3,553,928		92%				282,132				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				NET INCOME/(DEFICIT)		ERROR:#REF!		413,161		ERROR:#REF!		(186,323)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(527,699)		35%				(341,375)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				CASH INCOME/(DEFICIT)		ERROR:#REF!		276,764		ERROR:#REF!		388,716		ERROR:#VALUE!		71,385		545%				(317,331)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NOTES

				INCOME

				   4000 State Grants

				      4001 Per Pupil General Education						1,712,324 		1,829,795		1,712,324		1,712,324		107%				(117,471)				1,712,324.00 		2,789,957.34 		3,757,142.55 		4,743,392.47 		5,748,991.67 				$16,154/student

				      4002 Per Pupil Special Education						251,099 		217,548		200,880		200,880		108%				(16,668)				200,880.00 		124,682.40 		166,243.20 		207,804.00 		249,364.80 				Based on 1 - 20-60 students and 10 - 60+ students

				      4003 Facility Assistance						513,697 		526,194		388,697		388,697		135%				(137,497)				401,000.00 		750,000.00 		1,000,000.00 		1,250,000.00 		1,500,000.00 				Lesser of 30% of Enrollment and Lease

				      4004 NYSTL - Textbook Materials						6,990 		- 0		6,990		6,990		0%				6,990				6,990.00 		10,485.00 		13,980.00 		17,475.00 		20,970.00 				$58.25/student

				      4005 NYSSL - Software Materials						1,798 		- 0		1,798		1,798		0%				1,798				1,797.60 		2,696.40 		3,595.20 		4,494.00 		5,392.80 				$14.98/student

				      4006 NYSLIB - Library Materials						750 		- 0		750 		750 		0%				750				750.00 		1,125.00 		1,500.00 		1,875.00 		2,250.00 				$6.25/student

				      4007 Food Service - State Income								- 0																0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 				Using DOE school food

				      4008 State Grants DYCD						232,700 		- 0		232,700 		232,700 		0%				232,700				232,700.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 				year 1 grant only. $185K plus $450/student

				      4009 NYS State Senate Grant Per Pupil Supplement						19,928 		- 0		19,928 		19,928 		0%				19,928				19928												Will determine later in year if this grant will still exist. Charter estimates $188/student

				   Total 4000 State Grants		$0 		$0 		$2,739,286 		$2,573,537 		$2,564,067 		$2,564,067 		100%				($9,470)				$2,576,369.60 		$3,678,946.14 		$4,942,460.95 		$6,225,040.47 		$7,526,969.27 

				   4100 Federal Grants

				      4101 IDEA Special Needs						11,000 		12,884				0 										0.00 		3,600.00 		4,800.00 		6,000.00 		7,200.00 				$1000/ Greater than 60% sped services student

				      4102 Title I						42,400 		48,485		42,400 		42,400 		114%				(6,085)				42,400.00 		74,385.00 		99,180.00 		123,975.00 		148,770.00 				$500/FRPL student (87%)

				      4103 Title IIA						3,392 		7,023		3,392 		3,392 		207%				(3,631)				3,392.00 		5,950.80 		7,934.40 		9,918.00 		11,901.60 				$40/FRPL student (87%)

				      4104 Title IV								- 0				0 						 																Not eligible until year two

				      4105 E-Rate						27,540 		21,238		27,540 		27,540 		77%				6,302				27,540.00 		27,000.00 		36,000.00 		45,000.00 		54,000.00 				Based on E-rate award

				      4106 Food Service - Federal Income								- 0				0 						 						0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 				Using DOE school food

				      4107 CSP		437,054 		426,169 		300,000 		371,307		373,831 		373,831 		99%				2,525				300,000.00 		39,115.00 										Year two of CSP

				   Total 4100 Federal Grants		$437,054 		$426,169 		$384,332 		$460,937 		$447,163 		$447,163 		103%				($890)				$373,332.00 		$150,050.80 		$147,914.40 		$184,893.00 		$221,871.60 

				   4200 Contributions & Donations

				      4202 Unrestricted Contributions				7,786 		15,000 		21,136		15,000 		15,000 		141%				(6,136)				15000												Board Giving - ~$2k/board member

				      4203 Walton Foundation		325,000 		325,000 				10,000				0 

				   Total 4200 Contributions & Donations		$325,000 		$332,786 		$15,000 		$31,136 		$15,000 		$15,000 		208%				($6,136)				$15,000.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 

				   4300 Fundraising

				      4301 Fundraising Events		0 						- 0				0 										0.00 		1.00 		2.00 		3.00 		4.00 

				   Total 4300 Fundraising		$0 		$0 		$0 		$0 		$0 		$0 						$0				$0.00 		$1.00 		$2.00 		$3.00 		$4.00 

				   4400 Interest Income

				      4401 Interest Income.		0 						1		0 		0 						(1)				0.00 		1.00 		2.00 		3.00 		4.00 

				   Total 4400 Interest Income		$0 		$0 		$0 		$1 		$0 		$0 						($1)				$0.00 		$1.00 		$2.00 		$3.00 		$4.00 

				   4500 Other Revenue

				      4501 In Kind Donation		0 		1,620 				2,363.00				0 						(2,363)				0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				      4502 In Kind Legal		0 						- 0				0 						0				0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				      4503 Misc		0 						17,500.00				0 						(17,500)				0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				      4504 Revenue Suspense		0 						- 0				0 						0				0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				   Total 4500 Other Revenue		$0 		$1,620 		$0 		$19,863 		$0 		$0 						($19,863)				$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 

				Total Income		$762,054 		$760,575 		$3,138,618 		$3,085,473 		$3,026,230 		$3,026,230 		102%				($36,360)				$2,964,701.60 		$3,828,998.94 		$5,090,379.35 		$6,409,939.47 		$7,748,848.87 

				Gross Profit		$762,054 		$760,575 		$3,138,618 		$3,085,473 		$3,026,230 		$3,026,230 		102%				($36,360)				$2,964,701.60 		$3,828,998.94 		$5,090,379.35 		$6,409,939.47 		$7,748,848.87 

				Expenses

				   5000 Compensation

				      5100 Administrative Staff

				         5101 Head of School		113,750		113,769		133,900		133,900		ERROR:#VALUE!		133,900		100%				(0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				         5105 Dean of Curriculum						- 0		- 0				- 0										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Not in year one

				         5115 Dean of Students						- 0						- 0										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Martial arts teacher will do some Dean duties

				         5120 Dean of School Supports						80,000		83,641		ERROR:#VALUE!		80,000		105%				(3,641)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				         5125 Director of Operations		42,500		20,124		90,000		79,442		ERROR:#VALUE!		86,750		92%				7,308				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				         5130 Director of Development						- 0		- 0				- 0										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Not in year one

				         5135 Office Coordinator		12,500		13,163		52,650		52,650		ERROR:#VALUE!		52,650		100%				0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				         5140 Operations Fellow						- 0		- 0				- 0										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Not in year one

				         5145 Office Assistant						- 0		- 0				- 0										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Not in year one

				         5150 Middle School and Alumni Coordinator						- 0		- 0				- 0										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Not in year one

				         5160 Bus Matrons						- 0		3,210		ERROR:#VALUE!		16,500		19%				13,290

				      Total 5100 Administrative Staff		$168,750 		$147,056 		$356,550 		$352,843 		ERROR:#VALUE!		$369,800 		95%				$16,957				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				      5200 Instructional Staff

				         5205 Lead Teachers				2,596		315,000		272,355		ERROR:#VALUE!		292,333		93%				19,979				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				8 teachers

				         5207 Co-Teachers						273,000		242,491		ERROR:#VALUE!		251,000		97%				8,509				ERROR:#VALUE!

				         5210 Special Ed Teachers								- 0				- 0										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Dean of student supports will teach special education in year one

				         5212 Founding Teachers								- 0				- 0

				         5215 Elective Teachers						96,250		55,534		ERROR:#VALUE!		60,500		92%				4,966				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Potentially a dance teacher half day, Martial arts teacher w/some dean responsibilities

				         5220 Teaching Fellow						58,500		18,132		ERROR:#VALUE!		39,000		46%				20,868				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				         5225 Social Worker						60,000		42,654		ERROR:#VALUE!		58,500		73%				15,846				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				      Total 5200 Instructional Staff		$0 		$2,596 		$802,750 		$631,166 		ERROR:#VALUE!		$701,333 		90%				$70,167				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				      5300 Non-Instructional Staff

				         5305 School Food Worker								- 0				- 0										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Using DOE school food

				      Total 5300 Non-Instructional Staff		ERROR:#REF!		$0 		ERROR:#REF!		$0 		$0 		$0 						$0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				      5400 Payroll Taxes

				         5401 Federal Unemployment Insurance								- 0				- 0

				         5402 NY State Unemployment Insurance		1,394		2,164		11,593		12,105		ERROR:#VALUE!		10,711		113%				(1,393)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				1% of salaries

				         5403 Social Security - ER		10,463		9,239		71,877		60,298		ERROR:#VALUE!		66,410		91%				6,112				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				6.2% of salaries

				         5404 Medicare - ER		2,447		2,161		16,810		14,102		ERROR:#VALUE!		15,531		91%				1,429				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				1.45% of salaries

				         5405 Social Security - EE Exchange		- 0				- 0						- 0										0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				         5406 Medicare - EE Exchange		- 0				- 0						- 0										0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				         5407 Federal Income Tax - Clearing		- 0				- 0						- 0										0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				         5408 State Income Tax - Clearing		- 0				- 0						- 0										0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				         5409 Local Income Tax - Clearing		- 0				- 0						- 0										0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				         5410 NY-Disability				(79)		1,000		1,194		1,000		1,000		119%				(194)				2,500.00 

				         5411 Local Tax												- 0

				         5412 Paid Family Leave		$0 		-$2 		$0 		-$365 		$0 		$0 										1.00 		1.00 		2.00 		3.00 		4.00 

				      Total 5400 Payroll Taxes		$14,304 		$13,483 		$101,279 		$87,334 		ERROR:#VALUE!		$93,653 		93%				$5,954				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				      5500 Compensation Employee Benefits

				         5501 Medical Insurance		11,375		7,499		192,384		82,132		91,591		91,591		90%				9,458				192,384.00 		178,920.00 		247,080.00 		281,160.00 		315,240.00 				Assumes 100% enrollment in employee only level, plus mid-year estimated increase - see Little Bird tab

				         5505 Dental Insurance				446								- 0																						N/A

				         5510 Vision Insurance				103								- 0																						N/A

				         5515 Workers Compensation Expense		1,688				10,368		11,739		10,368		10,368		113%				(1,371)				10,368.00 		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				1% of salaries - Ambrosia will follow up with invoice

				         5520 STD, LTD, Life Insur. and NYS Disability Insur., HSA and AD&D				632		11,339		8,610		10,601		10,601		81%				1,991				11,270.07 		17,000.00 		20,000.00 		23,000.00 		26,000.00 				Refer to Little Bird Tab

				         5525 Transit Check Fees												- 0						0																N/A

				         5530 FSA/Transit Check				264				- 0				- 0						0

				      Total 5500 Compensation Employee Benefits		$13,063 		$8,944 		$214,091 		$102,481 		$112,560 		$112,560 		91%				$10,078				$214,022.07 		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				      5600 Retirement & Pension

				         5601 401(k) Expenses								- 0				- 0										0.00 		3,001.00 		3,002.00 		3,003.00 		3,004.00 				Will need referrals

				         5605 401(k) Matching								- 0				- 0										0.00 		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				         5610 401(K) Contributions-Clearing								- 0				- 0

				      Total 5600 Retirement & Pension		$0 		$0 				$0 		$0 		$0 						$0				$0.00 		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				   Total 5000 Compensation		ERROR:#REF!		$172,079 		ERROR:#REF!		$1,173,825 		ERROR:#VALUE!		$1,277,346 		92%				$103,156				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!

				   6000 Professional Services/Contracted Expenses

				      6001 Accounting/Audit Services		4,900		2,000		23,000		20,000		23,000		23,000		87%				3,000				23,000.00 		23,690.00 		24,400.70 		25,132.72 		25,886.70 				PKF O'Connor Davies - audit, 990 & CSP Agreed Upon Procedures

				      6005 Payroll Services		1,680		671		20,160		18,060		26,460		26,460		68%				8,400				26,460.00 		36,540.00 		41,580.00 		46,620.00 		51,660.00 				PEO fee (105), based on 21 staff

				      6010 Financial Management Services		24,999		25,000		109,530		63,108		70,000		70,000		90%				6,892				60,000.00 		72,100.00 		74,263.00 		76,490.89 		78,785.62 				Estimate of financial services contract

				      6015 Legal - Paid		5,000		475		10,000		630		10,000		10,000		6%				9,370				10,000.00 		10,300.00 		10,609.00 		10,927.27 		11,255.09 				Will be using Lawyer's Alliance. This is for incidentals

				      6016 Legal - In Kind						- 0		- 0				- 0										0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				      6020 Food Service / School Lunch								- 0				- 0										0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				      6025 Titlement Services						10,500		2,500		10,500		10,500		24%				8,000				5,000.00 		10,815.00 		11,139.45 		11,473.63 		11,817.84 				Title ($5.5K), DYCD ($5000) Note: Refund of $4K received from CSBM

				      6026 ERate Consultants		3,000		6,000		6,000		3,000		6,000		6,000		50%				3,000				6,000.00 		6,180.00 		6,365.40 		6,556.36 		6,753.05 				Melissa Garber																- 0

				      6030 Compliance Consulting		14,000		14,000				- 0				- 0										0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				      6035 Curriculum Services						- 0		- 0				- 0										0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 		0.00 

				      6037 Stipends								- 0				- 0						0																Director of Special Supports - additional services

				      6040 Special Ed Services						4,500		- 0		4,500		4,500		0%				4,500				4,500.00 		4,635.00 		4,774.05 		4,917.27 		5,064.79 				$4,500 NYCCSC SPED Collaborative

				      6045 Substitute Teaching Services						2,500		- 0		2,500		2,500		0%				2,500				15,000.00 		2,575.00 		2,652.25 		2,731.82 		2,813.77 				Possible will hire an additional teaching fellow

				      6050 Other Purchased / Professional / Consulting		10,000		6,480		103,000		5,380		35,000		5,380		100%				0				-58,000.00 		36,050.00 		37,131.50 		38,245.45 		39,392.81 				(Original comment: BES Follow on support ($10K), Nurse @93k (See nurse tab)), Misc. professionals and cunsulting

				   Total 6000 Professional Services/Contracted Expenses		$63,579 		$54,626 		$289,190 		$112,678 		$187,960 		$158,340 		71%				$45,662				$91,960.00 		$202,885.00 		$212,915.35 		$223,095.41 		$233,429.67 

				   6100 Board Expenses

				      6101 Board Meetings		5,000				1,000		415		1,000		1,000		41%				585				1,000.00 		1,000.00 		1,000.00 		1,000.00 		1,000.00 				Food/snacks at board meetings

				      6105 Board Development						2,500		6,188		7,500		7,500		83%				1,313				7,500.00 		2,500.00 		2,500.00 		2,500.00 		2,500.00 				Placeholder

				   Total 6100 Board Expenses		$5,000 		$0 		$3,500 		$6,602 		$8,500 		$8,500 		78%				$1,898				$8,500.00 		$3,500.00 		$3,500.00 		$3,500.00 		$3,500.00 

				   6200 Classroom & Teaching Supplies & Materials

				      6205 Classroom Supplies & Materials				9		30,000		41,823		30,000		30,000		139%				(11,823)				30,000.00 		45,000.00 		46,350.00 		47,740.50 		49,172.72 				$250/student

				      6210 Math Supplies & Materials						4,000		33		4,000		4,000		1%				3,967				4,000.00 												$1000/classroom

				      6215 Science Supplies & Materials						4,000		513		4,000		4,000		13%				3,487				4,000.00 												$1000/classroom

				      6230 Physical Education Supplies & Materials						4,000		385		4,000		4,000		10%				3,615				4,000.00 												Martial arts (equipment - $1440) and dance supplies

				      6235 NYSSL Expense						1,798		- 0		1,798		1,798		0%				1,798				1,797.60 		2,696.40 		3,595.20 		4,494.00 		5,392.80 				Software

				      6240 NYSLIB Expense						750		- 0		750		750		0%				750				750.00 		1,125.00 		1,500.00 		1,875.00 		2,250.00 				Library books

				      6245 In-Kind Expense				1,620		- 0		2,363				- 0										0.00 

				   Total 6200 Classroom & Teaching Supplies & Materials		$0 		$1,629 		$44,548 		$45,118 		$44,548 		$44,548 		101%				$1,793				$44,547.60 		$48,821.40 		$51,445.20 		$54,109.50 		$56,815.52 

				   6300 Special Education Supplies & Materials

				      6301 SPED- Supplies & Materials						2,400		- 0		22,614		2,400		0%				2,400				22,614.00 		3,600.00 		4,800.00 		6,000.00 		7,200.00 				$200/sped student

				   Total 6300 Special Education Supplies & Materials		$0 		$0 		$2,400 		$0 		$22,614 		$2,400 		0%				$2,400				$22,614.00 		$3,600.00 		$4,800.00 		$6,000.00 		$7,200.00 

				   6400 Textbooks & Workbooks

				      6405 Textbooks						24,000		8,706		24,000		12,000		73%				3,294				24,000.00 		36,000.00 		48,000.00 		60,000.00 		72,000.00 				$100/student

				      6406 Library Books								- 0				- 0										0.00 

				      6407 Curriculum						25,000		15,528		25,000		25,000		62%				9,472				25,000.00 												Lifelong Readers (13k) Reading Mastery (6k)  Lit Computer Program (6k)

				      6410 NYSTL Expense		- 0				6,990		- 0		6,990		6,990		0%				6,990				6,990.00 		10,485.00 		13,980.00 		17,475.00 		20,970.00 				Library books

				   Total 6400 Textbooks & Workbooks		$0 		$0 		$55,990 		$24,235 		$55,990 		$43,990 		55%				$19,755				$55,990.00 		$46,485.00 		$61,980.00 		$77,475.00 		$92,970.00 

				   6500 Supplies & Materials Other

				      6515 Student Incentives						5,000		504		5,000		5,000		10%				4,496				5,000.00 												Homework parties and other events

				      6520 Parent Outreach & Education Programs						2,500		130		2,500		2,500		5%				2,370				2,500.00 												Literacy and math night materials and snacks

				      6525 Special Events						6,000		4,151		6,000		6,000		69%				1,849				6,000.00 												Two shows per year ($1500/show), + Stepping up ceremony ($3000)

				   Total 6500 Supplies & Materials Other		$0 		$0 		$13,500 		$4,784 		$13,500 		$13,500 		35%				$8,716				$13,500.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 

				   6600 Equipment & Furniture (Non Asset)

				      6601 Copy Machine Lease						15,312		17,857		15,312		15,312		117%				(2,545)				15,312.00 		10,800.00 		16,200.00 		16,200.00 		21,600.00 				3 Machines at $1276/month

				      6605 Office Furniture				4,752		2,000		4,888		2,000		2,000		244%				(2,888)				2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 

				      6606 Classroom Furniture				6,020		2,000		14,703		2,000		2,000		735%				(12,703)				2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 

				      6610 Office Equipment				170		2,000		1,836		2,000		2,000		92%				164				2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 

				      6611 Classroom Equipment				2,760		2,000		12,597		2,000		2,000		630%				(10,597)				2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 

				   Total 6600 Equipment & Furniture (Non Asset)		$0 		$13,703 		$23,312 		$51,881 		$23,312 		$23,312 		223%				($28,569)				$23,312.00 		$18,800.00 		$24,200.00 		$24,200.00 		$29,600.00 

				   6700 Telephone

				      6701 Telephone						8,492		6,870		8,492		8,492		81%				1,622				8,492.00 		1,200.00 		1,200.00 		1,200.00 		1,200.00 				$346 per month

				      6705 Mobile Phone						- 0		- 0				- 0										0.00 												Requested by Dean of Special Supp., but not supplying

				   Total 6700 Telephone		$0 		$0 		$8,492 		$6,870 		$8,492 		$8,492 		81%				$1,622				$8,492.00 		$1,200.00 		$1,200.00 		$1,200.00 		$1,200.00 

				   6800 Technology

				      6801 Internet						30,600		24,056		30,600		30,600		79%				6,544				30,600.00 		20,400.00 		20,400.00 		20,400.00 		20,400.00 				Actual is 2550 per month before discount. We receive a 90% E-Rate Reimbursem.

				      6805 Technology Services				3,777		45,200		43,431		37,700		37,700		115%				(5,731)				37,700.00 		41,200.00 		41,200.00 		41,200.00 		41,200.00 				Powerschool ($13.7K), Tech Servicing (EdIT) $24k, Technology and Service Fees (CSBM)

				      6810 Technology Supplies		3,000		3,867		2,000		6,204		2,000		2,000		310%				(4,204)				2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 

				      6815 Software (non capitalized)		7,000				2,000		7,033		9,500		9,500		74%				2,467				9,500.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 				SchoolMint

				      6820 Website Maintenance				8,708		3,000		2,000		3,000		3,000		67%				1,000				3,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 		2,000.00 				$250/month for maintenance including updates for events, pictures, etc.

				   Total 6800 Technology		$10,000 		$16,353 		$82,800 		$82,723 		$82,800 		$82,800 		100%				$77				$82,800.00 		$67,600.00 		$67,600.00 		$67,600.00 		$67,600.00 

				   6900 Student Testing & Assessment

				      6901 Assessment Supplies and Materials						34,000		29,603		40,000		34,000		87%				4,397				40,000.00 		9,000.00 		12,000.00 		15,000.00 		18,000.00 				MAP ($3715): various assessment kits/licenses; $30K STEP Assessment in Year 1

				   Total 6900 Student Testing & Assessment		$0 		$0 		$34,000 		$29,603 		$40,000 		$34,000 		87%				$4,397				$40,000.00 		$9,000.00 		$12,000.00 		$15,000.00 		$18,000.00 

				   7000 Student Travel

				      7001 Field Trips						5,000		- 0		5,000		5,000		0%				5,000				5,000.00 												Bronx Zoo: $2196 ( $16 per child (120) & $23 per chaperone (276) GREEN MEADOWS FARM: 1300 KING SALIM: XX 

				      7005 Transportation								- 0				- 0

				   Total 7000 Student Travel		$0 		$0 		$5,000 		$0 		$5,000 		$5,000 		0%				$5,000				$5,000.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 

				   7100 Student Services

				      7101 Student Uniforms				4,270		2,500		2,863		3,000		3,000		95%				137				2,500.00 		4,960.00 		5,920.00 		6,880.00 		7,840.00 				Money for incidentals (pants, skirts, polos)

				AFTER SCHOOL								- 0

				   Total 7100 Student Services		$0 		$4,270 		$2,500 		$2,863 		$3,000 		$3,000 		95%				$137				$2,500.00 		$4,960.00 		$5,920.00 		$6,880.00 		$7,840.00 

				   7200 Office Expenses

				      7201 Office Supplies		1,532		1,408		20,000		16,938		20,000		26,640		64%				9,702				30,000.00 		20,600.00 		21,218.00 		21,854.54 		22,510.18 

				      7205 Postage & Shipping				1,392		1,100		222		1,100		1,100		20%				878				1,100.00 		1,133.00 		1,166.99 		1,202.00 		1,238.06 				Day to day mailing, Holiday cards

				   Total 7200 Office Expenses		$1,532 		$2,800 		$21,100 		$17,160 		$21,100 		$27,740 		62%				$10,580				$31,100.00 		$21,733.00 		$22,384.99 		$23,056.54 		$23,748.24 

				   7300 Staff Development

				      7301 Instructional Staff Development				3,506		6,000		14,234		17,000		6,000		237%				(8,234)				17,000.00 												Social emotional professional development, outside conferences

				      7305 Administrative Staff Development		10,500		7,225		5,000		11,318		10,000		20,000		57%				8,682				10,000.00 		5,000.00 		5,000.00 		5,000.00 		5,000.00 				$3K for Tier 2 Support, $7K for HOS PD and $10K for BES follow on support

				      7310 Team Building & Staff Appreciation				877		20,000		7,699		5,000		10,000		77%				2,301				5,000.00 		30,000.00 		30,000.00 		30,000.00 		30,000.00 				Swag, snacks, water, food, etc. Teacher appreciation week.

				   Total 7300 Staff Development		$10,500 		$11,608 		$31,000 		$33,252 		$32,000 		$36,000 		92%				$2,748				$32,000.00 		$35,000.00 		$35,000.00 		$35,000.00 		$35,000.00 

				   7400 Staff Recruitment

				      7401 Staff Recruitment.		12,030		2,947		6,000		6,121		8,245		3,000		204%				(3,121)				8,245.00 												Fingerprinting @ $100/person, $4500 LinkedIn, Recruiting dinners

				   Total 7400 Staff Recruitment		$12,030 		$2,947 		$6,000 		$6,121 		$8,245 		$3,000 		204%				($3,121)				$8,245.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 

				   7500 Student Recruitment/Marketing

				      7501 Student Recruitment		33,000		25,864		15,000		20,532		18,060		18,060		114%				(2,472)				18,060.00 		15,000.00 		15,000.00 		15,000.00 		15,000.00 				Vanguard mailing ($10K), swag

				   Total 7500 Student Recruitment/Marketing		$33,000 		$25,864 		$15,000 		$20,532 		$18,060 		$18,060 		114%				($2,472)				$18,060.00 		$15,000.00 		$15,000.00 		$15,000.00 		$15,000.00 

				   7600 School Meals/Lunches

				      7601 Meals & Lunches								1,232		8,000		8,000		15%				6,768				0.00 		12,000.00 		16,000.00 		20,000.00 		24,000.00 

				   Total 7600 School Meals/Lunches		$0 		$0 		$0 		$1,232 		$8,000 		$8,000 		15%				$6,768

				   7700 Staff Travel

				      7701 Local Travel				491		2,500		711		2,500		2,500		28%				1,789				2,500.00 

				      7705 Travel, Meals & Lodging (PD)		2,872		4,823		3,000		3,301		3,000		3,000		110%				(301)				3,000.00 

				   Total 7700 Staff Travel		$2,872 		$5,314 		$5,500 		$4,012 		$5,500 		$5,500 		73%				$1,488				$5,500.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 

				   7800 Fundraising Expense

				      7801 Fundraising Supplies & Materials						4,000		1,354		4,000		4,000		34%				2,646				4,000.00 												Fundraising event 

				   Total 7800 Fundraising Expense		$0 		$0 		$4,000 		$1,354 		$4,000 		$4,000 		34%				$2,646				$4,000.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 

				   7900 Miscellaneous Expenses

				      7901 Bank Services Charges						200		803		200		200		402%				(603)				200.00 		200.00 		200.00 		200.00 		200.00 				misc.

				      7905 Dues & Memberships								109				- 0						(109)

				      7910 Miscellaneous Fees				57		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		0%				1,000				1,000.00 		1,000.00 		1,000.00 		1,000.00 		1,000.00 

				      7920 Sales Tax				705				- 0				- 0						0

				      7925 Expense Suspense				2				- 0				- 0						0

				   Total 7900 Miscellaneous Expenses		$0 		$764 		$1,200 		$912 		$1,200 		$1,200 		76%				$288				$1,200.00 		$1,200.00 		$1,200.00 		$1,200.00 		$1,200.00 

				   8000 Insurance Expense

				      8001 General		4,179		2,285		30,532		29,135		30,532		39,471		74%				10,336				30,531.66 												10,368 for Workers Comp. Keep separate or consolidate?

				      8005 ERISA								- 0

				   Total 8000 Insurance Expense		$4,179 		$2,285 		$30,532 		$29,135 		$30,532 		$39,471 		74%				$10,336				$30,531.66 

				   8100 Facility Operations & Maintenance

				      8105 Rent or Lease of Buildings						526,000		521,828		526,000		526,000		99%				4,172				$   526,000.00		$   750,000.00		$   1,000,000.00		$   1,250,000.00		$   1,500,000.00				ERROR:#VALUE!

				      8110 Repairs & Maintenance				33,174		2,000		22,561		2,000		15,672		144%				(6,889)				2,000.00 		2,060.00 		2,121.80 		2,185.45 		2,251.02 				Bruce Toussiant, KashAri Contracting, MZLocksmith and WatchGuard, Extra Mile, hallway lights

				      8115 Security						60,000		37,914		60,000		60,000		63%				22,086				60,000.00 		61,800.00 		63,654.00 		65,563.62 		67,530.53 				Quote - same security guard for building - 55,512 + Late nights for events

				      8116 Pest Control 						5,000		4,595		6,000		6,000		77%				1,405				6,000.00 		6,180.00 		6,365.40 		6,556.36 		6,753.05 				Per AJ 6.7.19 

				      8117 Janitorial Service						86,400		64,957		86,400		86,400		75%				21,443				86,400.00 												$7200/month

				      8120 Deferred Rent						925,938		925,938		925,938		925,938		100%				(0)				925,938.21 		701,938.21 		451,938.21 		201,938.21 		-48,061.79 				Non cash expense

				   Total 8100 Facility Operations & Maintenance		$0 		$33,174 		$1,605,338 		$1,577,793 		$1,606,338 		$1,620,010 		97%				$42,217				$1,606,338.21 		$1,515,798.21 		$1,517,714.01 		$1,519,687.28 		$1,521,719.75 

				   8200 Depreciation Expense & Amortization

				      8201 Depreciation Expense						51,768		39,111		85,720		85,720		46%				46,608				85,719.55 

				      8202 Amortization Expense												- 0

				   Total 8200 Depreciation Expense & Amortization		$0 		$0 		$51,768 		$39,111 		$85,720 		$85,720 		46%				$46,608				$85,719.55 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 

				Total Expenses		ERROR:#REF!		$347,414 		ERROR:#REF!		$3,271,797 		ERROR:#VALUE!		$3,553,928 		92%				$282,132 				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net Operating Income		ERROR:#REF!		$413,161		ERROR:#REF!		($186,323)		ERROR:#VALUE!		($527,699)		35%				($318,491)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				CAPITAL BUDGET vs. ACTUAL																																						Depreciation				Pre-opening		Year 1

				       1501 Office Equipment		25,000		- 0		4,000																0.00 												Photocopiers, scanners, shredders, microwaves				Furniture		7		$   3,571.43		$   - 0

				       1502 Office Furniture & Fixtures		19,443		10,555		8,000		11,347		19,119		3,084		368%				(8,263)				19,119.00 												Chairs, desks, tables				Furniture		7		$   2,777.50		$   2,731.29

				       1515 Classroom Equipment		4,628		- 0		11,000		- 0				5,545		0%				5,545				0.00 												Non-IT Instructional Equipment				Computers & Equipment		3		$   1,542.50		$   - 0

				       1521 Classroom Furniture & Fixtures		75,000		11,011		35,000		68,002		57,142		134,876		50%				66,874				57,142.00 												Desks, chairs, whiteboards, 4 classrooms @ $20K on third floor and 2 more on 2nd				Computers & Equipment		3		$   25,000.00		$   19,047.33

				       1541 Student Computers		6,323		6,110		8,000		34,891		34,950		9,523		366%				(25,368)				34,950.00 												Tablets, Laptops; 20 chromebooks @ $160 (2 classrooms)				Computers & Equipment		3		$   2,107.50		$   11,650.00

				       1542 Staff Computers		18,586		- 0		8,040		23,313		21,290		23,551		99%				238				21,290.00 												Tablets, Laptops, Desktops, laptop carts, computers for 4 new staff at $1.333 per teacher				Computers & Equipment		3		$   6,195.33		$   7,096.67

				       1543 Printers				283				1,705		2,000		1,988		86%				283																Networked printers, standalone printers for general use

				       1544 Audio Visual - Classrooms				3,705				9,410		10,332		26,000		36%				16,590																Whiteboards, projectors, screens, and doc cams 8 classrooms at $3K per classroom

				       1545 Audio Visual - Cafeteria				- 0				9,245		9,245		17,245		54%				8,000																Installation of a school-wide Public Announcement System

				       1546 Software - Instructional				- 0				- 0				- 0						0																Major software purchases for Instructional purposes

				       1547 Software - Non-Instructional				- 0				- 0				- 0						0																Major software purchases for office use

				       1548 Network Construction				10,985				(78)		10,715		20,025		-0%				20,103																Network infrastructure contruction and major improvements (wiring, servers, wireless points)

				       1549 Security				- 0				13,738		13,738		13,738		100%				0																Security Cameras

				       1550 Website Development				- 0				- 0		9,676		- 0						0																0

				       1551 Student Information System				- 0				- 0		11,000		- 0						0																School Mint, Power School

				       1552 Whiteboards				- 0				19,562		24,000		4,000		489%				(15,562)																2 classrooms at $2K each

				       1561 Construction				- 0				178,875				108,000		166%				(70,875)																New construction - 3rd floor buildout with lighting

				       1552 Major Repairs		60,000		- 0		10,000						25,000		0%				25,000				0.00 												Major repairs (scope and cost); bathroom and windows repairs				Lease		15		$   4,000.00		$   - 0

				TOTAL 		$208,979 		$42,648 		$84,040 		$370,010		$223,207		$392,574		94%				$22,565				$132,501.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 



				Net Income:		ERROR:#REF!		$413,161 		ERROR:#REF!		($186,323)		ERROR:#VALUE!		($527,699)						($318,491)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Subtract Capital Costs		$208,979 		$42,648 		$84,040 		$370,010		$223,207		$392,574						$22,565				$132,501.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 

				Subtract Rent Deposit		$93,750 		$93,750 

				Subtract Escrow						$20,000 		$20,000		$20,000		$20,000						$0				$20,000.00 		$20,000.00 		$20,000.00 		$20,000.00 		$20,000.00 				$20K per year for five years

				Add back Depreciation						$51,768 		39,111		$85,720		$85,720						$46,608				$85,719.55 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 		$0.00 				Non cash expense

				Add back Deferred Rent						$925,938 		$925,938		$925,938		$925,938						($0)				$925,938.21 		$701,938.21 		$451,938.21 		$201,938.21 		-$48,061.79 				Non cash expense

				Cash Income		ERROR:#REF!		$276,764		ERROR:#REF!		$388,716		ERROR:#VALUE!		$71,385						($294,448)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



























Forecast

		IVY Hill Preparatory Charter School

		FY 2019-20 Forecast and Cash Flow Projection



				ACCOUNT										June

				Beginning Cash Balance (Operating Account)										744,348

				      Projected Cash Receipts from Operations										146,832

				      Projected Cash Disbursements from Operations										(56,230)

				Net Cash from Operations										834,949

				      Cash Receipts from Accounts & Misc Receivables (not included in revenue below)

				      Cash Disbursements for AP 

				      Capital Expenditures 										(61,239)

				      Escrow

				Ending Cash Balance (Operating Account)										773,710



				     Other Cash Accounts (Net of Transfers)

				Total Cash (All Accounts)										773,710





				YTD
7/1/19-5/31/20		Budget		Forecast		Variance				June		Total

		   4000 State Grants

		      4001 Per Pupil General Education		$   1,829,795		$   1,712,324		$   1,776,500		$   64,176				(53,295)		(53,295.00)

		      4002 Per Pupil Special Education		217,548		200,880		243,827		42,947				26,279		26,279.32

		      4003 Facility Assistance		526,194		388,697		526,194		137,497				- 0		- 0

		      4004 NYSTL - Textbook Materials		- 0		6,990		6,990		- 0				6,990		6,990.00

		      4005 NYSSL - Software Materials		- 0		1,798		1,798		0				1,798		1,798.00

		      4006 NYSLIB - Library Materials		- 0		750		750		- 0				750		750.00

		      4007 Food Service - State Income		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0

		      4008 State Grants DYCD		- 0		232,700				(232,700)				- 0		- 0

		      4009 NYS State Senate Grant Per Pupil Supplement		- 0		19,928		19,928		- 0				19,928		19,928.00

		   Total 4000 State Grants		2,573,537		2,564,067		2,575,987		11,920				2,450		2,450.32

		   4100 Federal Grants

		      4101 IDEA Special Needs		12,884		- 0		12,884		12,884				- 0		- 0

		      4102 Title I		48,485		42,400		48,388		5,988				(97)		(97.00)

		      4103 Title IIA		7,023		3,392		7,021		3,629				(2)		(2.00)

		      4104 Title IV		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      4105 E-Rate		21,238		27,540		23,533		(4,007)				2,295		2,295.00

		      4106 Food Service - Federal Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      4107 CSP		371,307		373,831		373,831		- 0				2,525		2,524.50

		   Total 4100 Federal Grants		460,937		447,163		465,657		18,494				4,721		4,720.50

		   4200 Contributions & Donations

		      4201 Restricted Contributions (deleted)		- 0				- 0								- 0

		      4202 Unrestricted Contributions		21,136		15,000		21,136		6,136				- 0		- 0

		      4203 Walton Foundation		10,000				- 0								- 0

		      4203-1 Walton Foundation (deleted)		- 0				- 0								- 0

		   Total 4200 Contributions & Donations		31,136		15,000		21,136		6,136				- 0		- 0

		   4300 Fundraising						- 0

		      4301 Fundraising Events		- 0												- 0

		   Total 4300 Fundraising		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		   4400 Interest Income

		      4401 Interest Income.		0.98		- 0		1.00		1.00				0.02		0.02

		   Total 4400 Interest Income		0.98		- 0		1.00		1.00				0.02		0.02

		   4500 Other Revenue

		      4501 In Kind Donation		2,363				2,363						0		- 0

		      4502 In Kind Legal		- 0				- 0						0		- 0

		      4503 Misc		17,500				17,500						0		- 0

		      4504 Revenue Suspense		- 0				- 0								- 0

		   Total 4500 Other Revenue		19,863		- 0		19,863		- 0				- 0		- 0

		   Billable Expense Income		- 0

		   Sales of Product Income		- 0				- 0								- 0

		   Services		- 0				- 0								- 0

		   Uncategorized Income		- 0				- 0								- 0

		Total Income		3,085,473		3,026,230		3,082,644		36,551				7,171		7,171

		Cost of Goods Sold

		   Cost of Goods Sold		- 0												- 0

		   Cost of Goods Sold (deleted)		- 0												- 0

		   Shipping		- 0												- 0

		Total Cost of Goods Sold		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		Gross Profit		$   3,085,473		$   3,026,230		$   3,280,389		$   36,551				$   7,171		$   7,171

		Expenses

		   5000 Compensation

		      5100 Administrative Staff

		5101 Head of School		133,900		133,900		133,900		(0)				- 0		- 0

		5105 Dean of Curriculum		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5115 Dean of Students (Martial arts instructor)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5120 Dean of School Supports		83,641		80,000		76,974		3,026				(6,667)		(6,667)

		5125 Director of Operations		79,442		86,750		79,442		7,308				- 0		- 0

		5130 Director of Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5135 College and Career Counselor (deleted)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5135 Office Coordinator		52,650		52,650		52,650		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5140 Operations Fellow		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5145 Office Assistant		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5150 Middle School and Alumni Coordinator		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5160 Bus Matrons		3,210		16,500		3,210		13,290				- 0		- 0

		Total 5100 Administrative Staff		352,843		369,800		346,177		23,623				(6,667)		(6,667)

		5200 Instructional Staff

		         5201 ELA Teachers (deleted)						- 0		- 0						- 0

		         5202 Math Teachers (deleted)						- 0		- 0						- 0

		         5203 History Teachers (deleted)						- 0		- 0						- 0

		         5204 Science Teachers (deleted)						- 0		- 0						- 0

		5205 Lead Teachers		272,355		292,333		273,555		18,779				1,200		1,200

		         5207 Art Teachers (deleted)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5207 Co-Teachers		242,491		251,000		242,953		8,047				463		463

		         5208 Phys Ed Teachers (deleted)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5209 Teaching Assistants (deleted)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5210 Special Ed Teachers		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5212 Founding Teacher		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		5215 Elective Teachers		55,534		60,500		58,782		1,718				3,248		3,248

		5220 Teaching Fellow		18,132		39,000		17,670		21,330				(463)		(463)

		5225 Social Worker		42,654		58,500		42,654		15,846				- 0		- 0

		      Total 5200 Instructional Staff		631,166		701,333		635,614		65,719				4,448		4,448

		      5300 Non-Instructional Staff

		         5305 School Food Worker														- 0

		      Total 5300 Non-Instructional Staff		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      5400 Payroll Taxes

		         5401 Federal Unemployment Insurance		- 0												- 0

		         5402 NY State Unemployment Insurance		12,105		10,711		13,095		(2,384)				990		990

		         5403 Social Security - ER		60,298		66,410		61,989		4,421				1,691		1,691

		         5404 Medicare - ER		14,102		15,531		14,497		1,034				395		395

		         5405 Social Security - EE Exchange		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5406 Medicare - EE Exchange		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5407 Federal Income Tax - Clearing		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5408 State Income Tax - Clearing		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5409 Local Income Tax - Clearing		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5410 NY-Disability		1,194		1,000		1,201		(201)				7		7

		         5411 Local Tax		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5412 Paid Family Leave		(365)				129		(129)				494		494

		      Total 5400 Payroll Taxes		87,334		93,652		90,912		2,740				3,577		3,577

		      5500 Compensation Employee Benefits

		         5501 Medical Insurance		77,466		91,591		81,845		9,746				4,379		4,379

		         5505 Dental Insurance		3,608				3,500		(3,500)				(108)		(108)

		         5510 Vision Insurance		1,059				1,032		(1,032)				(27)		(27)

		         5515 Workers Compensation Expense		11,739		10,368		11,739		(1,371)				0		0

		         5520 STD, LTD, Life Insur. and NYS Disability Insur.		8,610		10,601		14,912		(4,311)				6,302		6,302

		         5525 Transit Check Fees		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5530 FSA/Transit Check		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5535 Group Term Life Insurance		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5540 Health Savings Account		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5545 Basic Employee Life and AD&D		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5550 Long Term Disability		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		         5560 Short Term Disability		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      Total 5500 Compensation Employee Benefits		102,481		112,560		113,027		(467)				10,546		10,546

		      5600 Retirement & Pension

		         5601 401(k) Expenses		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0

		         5605 401(k) Matching		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0

		         5610 401(K) Contributions-Clearing		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0

		      Total 5600 Retirement & Pension		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		   Total 5000 Compensation		1,173,825		1,277,345		1,185,730		91,615				11,905		11,905

		   6000 Professional Services/Contracted Expenses

		      6001 Accounting/Audit Services		20,000		23,000		23,000		- 0				23,000		23,000

		      6005 Payroll Services		18,060		26,460		16,920		9,540				(1,140)		(1,140)

		      6010 Financial Management Services		63,108		70,000		70,000		- 0				6,892		6,892

		      6015 Legal - Paid		630		10,000		10,000		- 0				9,370		9,370

		      6016 Legal - In Kind		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6020 Food Service / School Lunch		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6025 Titlement Services		2,500		10,500		2,500		8,000				- 0		- 0

		      6026 ERate Consultants		3,000		6,000		6,000		- 0				3,000		3,000

		      6030 Compliance Consulting		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6035 Curriculum Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6037 Stipends		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6040 Special Ed Services		- 0		4,500		- 0		4,500				- 0		- 0

		      6045 Substitute Teaching Services		- 0		2,500		- 0		2,500				- 0		- 0

		      6050 Other Purchased / Professional / Consulting		5,380		5,380		5,380		- 0				- 0		- 0

		   Total 6000 Professional Services/Contracted Expenses		112,678		158,340		133,800		24,540				41,122		41,122

		   6100 Board Expenses

		      6101 Board Meetings		415		1,000		415		585.0				- 0		- 0

		      6105 Board Development		6,188		7,500		6,188		1,312.5				- 0		- 0

		   Total 6100 Board Expenses		6,602		8,500		6,602		1,898				- 0		- 0

		   6200 Classroom & Teaching Supplies & Materials

		      6205 Classroom Supplies & Materials		41,823		30,000		36,000		(6,000)				(5,823)		(5,823)

		      6210 Math Supplies & Materials		33		4,000		- 0		4,000				(33)		(33)

		      6215 Science Supplies & Materials		513		4,000		513		3,487				- 0		- 0

		      6220 Music Supplies & Materials (deleted)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6225 Art Supplies (deleted)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6230 Physical Education Supplies & Materials		385		4,000		385		3,615				- 0		- 0

		      6235 NYSSL Expense		- 0		1,798		1,798		(0)				1,798		1,798

		      6240 NYSLIB Expense		- 0		750		750		- 0				750		750

		      6245 In-Kind Expense		2,363				2,363		(2,363)				- 0		- 0

		   Total 6200 Classroom & Teaching Supplies & Materials		45,118		44,548		41,809		2,738				(3,309)		(3,309)

		   6300 Special Education Supplies & Materials

		      6301 SPED- Supplies & Materials		- 0		2,400		- 0		2,400				- 0		- 0

		   Total 6300 Special Education Supplies & Materials		- 0		2,400		- 0		2,400				- 0		- 0

		   6400 Textbooks & Workbooks

		      6405 Textbooks		8,706		12,000		8,706		3,294				- 0		- 0

		      6406 Library Books		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6407 Curriculum		15,528		25,000		15,528		9,472				- 0		- 0

		      6410 NYSTL Expense		- 0		6,990		6,990		- 0				6,990		6,990

		   Total 6400 Textbooks & Workbooks		24,235		43,990		31,225		12,765				6,990		6,990

		   6500 Supplies & Materials Other

		      6515 Student Incentives		504		5,000		2,004		2,996				1,500		1,500

		      6520 Parent Outreach & Education Programs		130		2,500		130		2,370				- 0		- 0

		      6525 Special Events		4,151		6,000		5,367		633				1,217		1,217

		   Total 6500 Supplies & Materials Other		4,784		13,500		7,502		5,998				2,717		2,717

		   6600 Equipment & Furniture (Non Asset)

		      6601 Copy Machine Lease		17,857		15,312		16,000		(688)				(1,857)		(1,857)

		      6605 Office Furniture		4,888		2,000		5,888		(3,888)				1,000		1,000

		      6606 Classroom Furniture		14,703		2,000		7,000		(5,000)				(7,703)		(7,703)

		      6610 Office Equipment		1,836		2,000		1,965		35				129		129

		      6611 Classroom Equipment		12,597		2,000		4,700		(2,700)				(7,897)		(7,897)

		   Total 6600 Equipment & Furniture (Non Asset)		51,881		23,312		35,553		(12,241)				(16,328)		(16,328)

		   6700 Telephone

		      6701 Telephone		6,870		8,492		6,728		1,764				(143)		(143)

		      6705 Mobile Phone		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		   Total 6700 Telephone		6,870		8,492		6,728		1,764				(143)		(143)

		   6800 Technology

		      6801 Internet		24,056		30,600		34,203		(3,603)				10,148		10,148

		      6805 Technology Services		43,431		37,700		40,758		(3,058)				(2,672)		(2,672)

		      6810 Technology Supplies		6,204		2,000		2,000		0				(4,204)		(4,204)

		      6815 Software (non capitalized)		7,033		9,500		9,500		(0)				2,468		2,468

		      6820 Website Maintenance		2,000		3,000		3,000		- 0				1,000		1,000

		      6825 IT Equipment (Petty-Assets)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6830 IT Managed Services		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      6835 Email Hosting Fee		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		   Total 6800 Technology		82,723		82,800		89,462		(6,662)				6,739		6,739

		   6900 Student Testing & Assessment

		      6901 Assessment Supplies and Materials		29,603		34,000		29,603		4,397				- 0		- 0

		   Total 6900 Student Testing & Assessment		29,603		34,000		29,603		4,397				- 0		- 0

		   7000 Student Travel

		      7001 Field Trips		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000						- 0

		      7005 Transportation		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0

		      7010 Student Orientation (deleted)		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0

		   Total 7000 Student Travel		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000				- 0		- 0

		   7100 Student Services

		      7101 Student Uniforms		2,863		3,000		2,863		137				- 0		- 0

		      7105 Summer School (deleted)		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0

		   Total 7100 Student Services		2,863		3,000		2,863		137				- 0		- 0

		   7200 Office Expenses

		      7201 Office Supplies		16,938		26,640		17,761		8,879.0				823		823

		      7205 Postage & Shipping		222		1,100		952		148.1				730		730

		   Total 7200 Office Expenses		17,160		27,740		18,713		9,027				1,553		1,553

		   7300 Staff Development

		      7301 Instructional Staff Development		14,234		6,000		14,234		(8,234.2)				- 0		- 0

		      7305 Administrative Staff Development		11,318		20,000		11,318		8,681.6				- 0		- 0

		      7310 Team Building & Staff Appreciation		7,699		10,000

Juned Haque: JH: This was $5,000 as per the Budget Nataki provided to ASNY but Ambrosia provided board acknowledgement of it being $10,000 for FY 2019-20
		10,000		- 0				2,301		2,301

		   Total 7300 Staff Development		33,252		36,000		35,553		447				2,301		2,301

		   7400 Staff Recruitment

		      7401 Staff Recruitment.		6,121		3,000		6,121		(3,121)				- 0		- 0

		   Total 7400 Staff Recruitment		6,121		3,000		6,121		(3,121)				- 0		- 0

		   7500 Student Recruitment/Marketing

		      7501 Student Recruitment		20,532		18,060		20,532		(2,472)				- 0		- 0

		   Total 7500 Student Recruitment/Marketing		20,532		18,060		20,532		(2,472)				- 0		- 0

		   7600 School Meals/Lunches

		      7601 Meals & Lunches		1,232		8,000		1,232		6,768				- 0		- 0

		   Total 7600 School Meals/Lunches		1,232		8,000		1,232		6,768				- 0		- 0

		   7700 Staff Travel

		      7701 Local Travel		711		2,500		711		1,789				- 0		- 0

		      7705 Travel, Meals & Lodging (PD)		3,301		3,000		4,000		(1,000)				699		699

		   Total 7700 Staff Travel		4,012		5,500		4,711		789				699		699

		   7800 Fundraising Expense

		      7801 Fundraising Supplies & Materials		1,354		4,000		1,854		2,146				500		500

		   Total 7800 Fundraising Expense		1,354		4,000		1,854		2,146				500		500

		   7900 Miscellaneous Expenses

		      7901 Bank Services Charges		803		200		550		(350)				(253)		(253)

		      7905 Dues & Memberships		109				309		(309)				200		200

		      7910 Miscellaneous Fees		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000				- 0		- 0

		      7920 Sales Tax		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		      7925 Expense Suspense		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		   Total 7900 Miscellaneous Expenses		912		1,200		859		341				(53)		(53)

		   8000 Insurance Expense

		      8001 General		29,135		39,471		29,135		10,336				(0)		(0)

		      8005 ERISA		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0

		   Total 8000 Insurance Expense		29,135		39,471		29,135		10,336				(0)		(0)

		   8100 Facility Operations & Maintenance

		      8105 Rent or Lease of Buildings		521,828		526,000		521,831		4,169				3		3

		      8110 Repairs & Maintenance		22,561		15,672		19,061		(3,389)				(3,500)		(3,500)

		      8115 Security		37,914		60,000		37,914		22,086				- 0		- 0

		      8116 Exterminator		4,595		6,000		4,586		1,414				(9)		(9)

		      8117 Janitorial Service		64,957		86,400		70,000		16,400				5,043		5,043

		      8120 Deferred Rent		925,938		925,938		925,938		0				(0)		(0)

		      8125 Renovation Expense (deleted)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		   Total 8100 Facility Operations & Maintenance		1,577,793		1,620,010		1,579,330		40,681				1,536		1,536

		   8200 Depreciation Expense & Amortization

		      8201 Depreciation Expense		39,111		85,720		48,691		37,029				9,580		9,580

		      8202 Amortization Expense		- 0						0						- 0

		   Total 8200 Depreciation Expense & Amortization		39,111		85,720		48,691		37,029				9,580		9,580

		   Advertising & Marketing (deleted)

		   Ask My Accountant

		   Bank Charges & Fees

		   Car & Truck

		   Contractors

		   Employee Benefits

		   Insurance

		   Interest Paid

		   Job Supplies

		   Legal & Professional Services

		   Meals & Entertainment

		   Office Supplies & Software

		   Other Business Expenses

		   Purchases

		   Reimbursable Expenses

		   Rent & Lease

		   Repairs & Maintenance

		   Salaries & Wages

		   Taxes & Licenses

		   Travel

		   Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense

		   Uncategorized Expense

		   Utilities
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		Other Expenses

		   Other Miscellaneous Expense		- 0												- 0

		   Reconciliation Discrepancies

		Total Other Expenses		- 0												- 0

		Net Other Income		- 0												- 0

		Net Income		($186,323)		($527,698)		($234,962)		$292,736				($58,639)		($58,639)







				YTD
7/1/19-5/31/20		Budget		Forecast		Variance				June		Total

		CAPITAL BUDGET vs. ACTUAL

		       1501 Office Equipment		- 0												- 0

		       1502 Office Furniture & Fixtures		11,347		3,084.00		7,500.00		(4,416)				(3,846.61)		(3,846.61)

		       1515 Classroom Equipment		- 0		5,545.00		5,545.00		- 0				5,545.00		5,545.00

		       1521 Classroom Furniture & Fixtures		68,002		134,876.00		134,876.00		- 0				66,874.23		66,874.23

		       1541 Student Computers		34,891		9,523.00		35,000.00

Juned Haque: Juned Haque:
Changed from $15K to $35K as the YTD is $25K		(25,477)				109.00		109.00

		       1542 Staff Computers		23,313		23,551.00		21,000.00		2,551				(2,313.15)		(2,313.15)

		       1543 Printers		1,705		1,988.00		1,705.00		283				- 0		- 0

		       1544 Audio Visual - Classrooms		9,410		26,000.00		26,000.00		- 0				16,590.00		16,590.00

		       1545 Audio Visual - Cafeteria		9,245		17,245.00		17,245.00		- 0				8,000.00		8,000.00

		       1546 Software - Instructional		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		       1547 Software - Non-Instructional		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		       1548 Network Construction		(78)		20,025.00		20,025.00		- 0				20,102.50		20,102.50

		       1549 Security		13,738		13,738.00		13,738.00		- 0				- 0		- 0

		       1550 Website Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		       1551 Student Information System		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		       1552 Whiteboards		19,562		4,000.00		15,615.00		(11,615)				(3,947.00)		(3,947.00)

		       1561 Construction		178,875		108,000.00		108,000.00		- 0				(70,875.00)		(70,875.00)

		       1552 Major Repairs		- 0		25,000.00		25,000.00		- 0				25,000.00		25,000.00

		TOTAL 		370,010		392,575		431,249		($38,674)				$61,239		$61,239







Cash Flow Projection

		Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

		Statement of Cash Flow Projection for period: 7/1/2020-9/30/20

										Jul-20		Aug-20		Sep-20

								Unrestricted cash balance at the beginning of the month		$   744,348		$   993,136		$   1,530,380

						Cash in-flows:

								DOE Payments		654,869		654,869

								Federal Grants				141,291

								Total cash available		$   1,399,217		$   1,789,296		$   1,530,380

						Cash out-flows:

								Personnel		119,246		119,246		119,246

								Taxes and Benefits		25,526		25,526		25,526



								Total Compensation Expense		144,772		144,772		144,772

								Other Than Personnel Costs (OTPS) - Ongoing

								Consultants and other Professionals		12,746		12,746		12,746

								School operations and other materials		26,794		26,794		26,794

								Facility operations and maintenance		74,604		74,604		74,604

								Payment on existing accounts payable		147,165

								Total OTPS costs 		261,309		114,144		114,144

								Total cash outflow		406,081		258,916		258,916

								Total unrestricted cash balance at the end of the month		$   993,136		$   1,530,380		$   1,271,464



								Days of cash on hand		116.67		179.78		149.37





Salaries

		IVY Hill Preparatory Charter School

		FY 2019-20 Forecast

				Full Name		Job Title		GL Code		Hire Date		Termination Date		11 Month or 12 Month		Annual Salary				Paid from
 7/1/19-12/31/19		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		Summer Accrual				FY 2020 Forecast

		1		Johnson Ambrosia		Head of School		5101 Head of School		8/15/18				12		133,900.00				66,950.04		11,158.34		11,158.34		11,158.34		11,158.34		11,158.34		11,158.34		- 0				133,900.08

		2		Williams Diana		Dean of Special Supports		5120 Dean of School Supports		7/15/19				11		80,000.00				36,974.31		6,666.66		6,666.66		6,666.66		6,666.66		6,666.66		6,666.66						76,974.27

		3		Parker Brandon		Director of Operation		5125 Director of Operations		10/1/19				12		85,000.00				21,250.02		7,083.34		7,083.34		7,083.34		7,083.34		7,083.34		7,083.34		- 0				63,750.06

		4		To-Nasia Cohen		Director of Operation		5125 Director of Operations												15,692.31		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				15,692.31

		5		Torres Shanell		Office Coordinator		5135 Office Coordinator		4/1/19				12		52,650.00				26,325.00		4,387.50		4,387.50		4,387.50		4,387.50		4,387.50		4,387.50						52,650.00

		6		Daughtry, Wanda Denise		Bus Matros		5160 Bus Matrons		9/16/19				12		16,500.00				1,890.00		570.00		450.00		300.00												3,210.00

		7		Antoinette Kane				5205 Lead Teachers												3,333.33		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				3,333.33

		8		Blair Danielle		Teacher - Elementary Teacher		5205 Lead Teachers		7/29/19				11		85,000.00				35,416.70		7,083.34		7,083.34		7,083.34		7,083.34		7,083.34		7,083.34		7,083.34				85,000.08

		9		Grace Jada		Teacher - Elementary Teacher		5205 Lead Teachers		7/29/19				11		74,000.00				30,833.30		6,166.66		6,166.66		8,054.55				- 0		- 0		- 0				51,221.17

		10		Doster Ayesha		Teacher - Lead Teacher		5205 Lead Teachers		7/29/19				11		80,000.00				33,333.30		6,666.66		6,666.66		6,666.66		6,666.66		6,666.66		6,666.66		6,666.66				79,999.92

		11		Mac Intosh Kamylle L		Teacher - Lead Teacher		5205 Lead Teachers		11/4/19				11		72,000.00				12,000.00		6,000.00		6,000.00		6,000.00		6,000.00		6,000.00		6,000.00		6,000.00				54,000.00

		12		Gil Vachelle		Teacher - Co-Teacher		5207 Co-Teachers		7/29/19				11		61,000.00				25,416.70		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34				61,000.08

		13		Holdip Raven		Teacher - Co-Teacher		5207 Co-Teachers		7/29/19				11		61,000.00				25,416.70		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34		5,083.34				61,000.08

		14		Davidson Kelsey		Teacher - Founding Teacher		5207 Co-Teachers		7/30/19				11		67,673.08				28,197.10		5,639.42		5,639.42		5,639.42		5,639.42		5,639.42		5,639.42		5,639.42				67,673.04

		15		Wilkerson Jenise		Teacher - Co-Teacher		5207 Co-Teachers		9/16/19		Change of title		11		61,000.00				17,760.86		5,074.18		5,074.18		5,074.18		5,074.18		5,074.18		5,074.18		5,074.18				53,280.12

		16		Davis Amira		Teacher - Dance Instructor		5215 Elective Teachers		8/12/19				11		26,052.72				10,855.30		2,171.06		2,171.06		2,171.06		2,171.06		2,171.06		2,171.06		2,171.06				26,052.72

		17		Winborne Yvonne		Teacher - Dance Instructor		5215 Elective Teachers		1/7/20				11		27,000.00						1,012.50																1,012.50

		18		Tessa Gordon		Teacher - Martial Arts. Instructor		5215 Elective Teachers		1/6/20				11		31,000.00				1,419.73		2,839.46		2,839.46		2,839.46		2,839.46		2,839.46		2,839.46		2,839.46				21,295.95

		19		Neilstrong Kimana		Teacher - Founding Martial Arts		5215 Elective Teachers		8/19/19				11		31,263.12				10,421.04		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				10,421.04

				Wilkerson Jenise		Teacher - Teaching Fellow		5220 Teaching Fellow		7/29/19		Change of title		11		58,490.16				7,311.27																		7,311.27

		20		Shahida Samuel		Teacher - Teaching Fellow		5220 Teaching Fellow		2/24/20				11		10,358.40										2,071.68		2,071.68		2,071.68		2,071.68		2,071.68				10,358.40

		21		Nicholas Desarie		Teacher - Social Worker 		5225 Social Worker		7/29/19				11		58,500.00				21,937.50		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				21,937.50

		22		Shantel Thompson		Teacher - Social Worker 		5225 Social Worker						11		20,716.80										4,143.36		4,143.36		4,143.36		4,143.36		4,143.36				20,716.80





																				$   432,735		$   82,686		$   81,553		$   89,506		$   81,152		$   81,152		$   81,152		$   51,856				$   981,791



































P&L (QB)

		Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

		Profit and Loss

		July 2019 - June 2020

				Total

		Income

		   4000 State Grants

		      4001 Per Pupil General Education		1,829,795.00 

		      4002 Per Pupil Special Education		217,547.88 

		      4003 Facility Assistance		526,194.00 

		      4004 NYSTL - Textbook Materials

		      4005 NYSSL - Software Materials

		      4006 NYSLIB - Library Materials

		      4007 Food Service - State Income

		      4008 State Grants DYCD

		      4009 NYS State Senate Grant Per Pupil Supplement

		   Total 4000 State Grants		$2,573,536.88 

		   4100 Federal Grants

		      4101 IDEA Special Needs		12,884.00 

		      4102 Title I		48,485.00 

		      4103 Title IIA		7,023.00 

		      4104 Title IV

		      4105 E-Rate		21,238.29 

		      4106 Food Service - Federal Income

		      4107 CSP		371,306.50 

		   Total 4100 Federal Grants		$460,936.79 

		   4200 Contributions & Donations

		      4201 Restricted Contributions (deleted)

		      4202 Unrestricted Contributions		21,135.73 

		      4203 Walton Foundation		10,000.00 

		      4203-1 Walton Foundation (deleted)

		   Total 4200 Contributions & Donations		$31,135.73 

		   4300 Fundraising

		      4301 Fundraising Events

		   Total 4300 Fundraising		$0.00 

		   4400 Interest Income

		      4401 Interest Income.		0.98 

		   Total 4400 Interest Income		$0.98 

		   4500 Other Revenue

		      4501 In Kind Donation		2,363.00 

		      4502 In Kind Legal

		      4503 Misc		17,500.00 

		      4504 Revenue Suspense

		   Total 4500 Other Revenue		$19,863.00 

		   Billable Expense Income

		   Sales of Product Income

		   Services

		   Uncategorized Income

		Total Income		$3,085,473.38 

		Cost of Goods Sold

		   Cost of Goods Sold

		   Cost of Goods Sold (deleted)

		   Shipping

		Total Cost of Goods Sold		$0.00 

		Gross Profit		$3,085,473.38 

		Expenses

		   5000 Compensation

		      5100 Administrative Staff

		         5101 Head of School		133,900.08 

		         5105 Dean of Curriculum

		         5115 Dean of Students (Martial arts instructor)

		         5120 Dean of School Supports		83,640.94 

		         5125 Director of Operations		79,442.37 

		         5130 Director of Development

		         5135 College and Career Counselor (deleted)

		         5135 Office Coordinator		52,650.00 

		         5140 Operations Fellow

		         5145 Office Assistant

		         5150 Middle School and Alumni Coordinator

		         5160 Bus Matrons		3,210.00 

		      Total 5100 Administrative Staff		$352,843.39 

		      5200 Instructional Staff

		         5201 ELA Teachers (deleted)

		         5202 Math Teachers (deleted)

		         5203 History Teachers (deleted)

		         5204 Science Teachers (deleted)

		         5205 Lead Teachers		272,354.50 

		         5207 Art Teachers (deleted)

		         5207 Co-Teachers		242,490.79 

		         5208 Phys Ed Teachers (deleted)

		         5209 Teaching Assistants (deleted)

		         5210 Special Ed Teachers

		         5212 Founding Teacher

		         5215 Elective Teachers		55,534.18 

		         5220 Teaching Fellow		18,132.19 

		         5225 Social Worker		42,654.30 

		      Total 5200 Instructional Staff		$631,165.96 

		      5300 Non-Instructional Staff

		         5305 School Food Worker

		      Total 5300 Non-Instructional Staff		$0.00 

		      5400 Payroll Taxes

		         5401 Federal Unemployment Insurance

		         5402 NY State Unemployment Insurance		12,104.59 

		         5403 Social Security - ER		60,298.20 

		         5404 Medicare - ER		14,102.01 

		         5405 Social Security - EE Exchange

		         5406 Medicare - EE Exchange

		         5407 Federal Income Tax - Clearing

		         5408 State Income Tax - Clearing

		         5409 Local Income Tax - Clearing

		         5410 NY-Disability		1,194.13 

		         5411 Local Tax

		         5412 Paid Family Leave		-364.68 

		      Total 5400 Payroll Taxes		$87,334.25 

		      5500 Compensation Employee Benefits

		         5501 Medical Insurance		77,466.09 

		         5505 Dental Insurance		3,607.55 

		         5510 Vision Insurance		1,058.74 

		         5515 Workers Compensation Expense		11,738.99 

		         5520 STD, LTD, Life and AD&D and Others		5,529.36 

		         5525 Transit Check Fees

		         5530 FSA, Transit Check, and HRA

		         5535 Group Term Life Insurance		0.00 

		         5540 Health Savings Account		625.86 

		         5545 Basic Employee Life and AD&D		204.41 

		         5550 Long Term Disability		386.01 

		         5560 Short Term Disability		1,864.36 

		      Total 5500 Compensation Employee Benefits		$102,481.37 

		      5600 Retirement & Pension

		         5601 401(k) Expenses

		         5605 401(k) Matching

		         5610 401(K) Contributions-Clearing

		      Total 5600 Retirement & Pension		$0.00 

		   Total 5000 Compensation		$1,173,824.97 

		   6000 Professional Services/Contracted Expenses

		      6001 Accounting/Audit Services		20,000.00 

		      6005 Payroll Services		18,060.00 

		      6010 Financial Management Services		63,107.65 

		      6015 Legal - Paid		630.00 

		      6016 Legal - In Kind

		      6020 Food Service / School Lunch

		      6025 Titlement Services		2,500.00 

		      6026 ERate Consultants		3,000.00 

		      6030 Compliance Consulting

		      6035 Curriculum Services

		      6037 Stipends

		      6040 Special Ed Services

		      6045 Substitute Teaching Services

		      6050 Other Purchased / Professional / Consulting		5,380.00 

		   Total 6000 Professional Services/Contracted Expenses		$112,677.65 

		   6100 Board Expenses

		      6101 Board Meetings		414.99 

		      6105 Board Development		6,187.50 

		   Total 6100 Board Expenses		$6,602.49 

		   6200 Classroom & Teaching Supplies & Materials

		      6205 Classroom Supplies & Materials		41,823.18 

		      6210 Math Supplies & Materials		33.48 

		      6215 Science Supplies & Materials		513.38 

		      6220 Music Supplies & Materials (deleted)

		      6225 Art Supplies (deleted)

		      6230 Physical Education Supplies & Materials		385.06 

		      6235 NYSSL Expense

		      6240 NYSLIB Expense

		      6245 In-Kind Expense

		   Total 6200 Classroom & Teaching Supplies & Materials		$42,755.10 

		   6300 Special Education Supplies & Materials

		      6301 SPED- Supplies & Materials

		   Total 6300 Special Education Supplies & Materials		$0.00 

		   6400 Textbooks & Workbooks

		      6405 Textbooks		8,706.38 

		      6406 Library Books

		      6407 Curriculum		15,528.21 

		      6410 NYSTL Expense

		   Total 6400 Textbooks & Workbooks		$24,234.59 

		   6500 Supplies & Materials Other

		      6515 Student Incentives		503.63 

		      6520 Parent Outreach & Education Programs		130.11 

		      6525 Special Events		4,150.63 

		   Total 6500 Supplies & Materials Other		$4,784.37 

		   6600 Equipment & Furniture (Non Asset)

		      6601 Copy Machine Lease		17,856.97 

		      6605 Office Furniture		4,888.39 

		      6606 Classroom Furniture		14,703.02 

		      6610 Office Equipment		1,835.64 

		      6611 Classroom Equipment		12,596.96 

		   Total 6600 Equipment & Furniture (Non Asset)		$51,880.98 

		   6700 Telephone

		      6701 Telephone		6,870.24 

		      6705 Mobile Phone

		   Total 6700 Telephone		$6,870.24 

		   6800 Technology

		      6801 Internet		24,055.60 

		      6805 Technology Services		43,430.50 

		      6810 Technology Supplies		6,204.39 

		      6815 Software (non capitalized)		7,032.75 

		      6820 Website Maintenance		2,000.00 

		      6825 IT Equipment (Petty-Assets)		0.00 

		      6830 IT Managed Services

		      6835 Email Hosting Fee

		   Total 6800 Technology		$82,723.24 

		   6900 Student Testing & Assessment

		      6901 Assessment Supplies and Materials		29,602.82 

		   Total 6900 Student Testing & Assessment		$29,602.82 

		   7000 Student Travel

		      7001 Field Trips

		      7005 Transportation

		      7010 Student Orientation (deleted)

		   Total 7000 Student Travel		$0.00 

		   7100 Student Services

		      7101 Student Uniforms		2,862.90 

		      7105 Summer School (deleted)

		   Total 7100 Student Services		$2,862.90 

		   7200 Office Expenses

		      7201 Office Supplies		16,938.41 

		      7205 Postage & Shipping		221.92 

		   Total 7200 Office Expenses		$17,160.33 

		   7300 Staff Development

		      7301 Instructional Staff Development		14,234.15 

		      7305 Administrative Staff Development		11,318.38 

		      7310 Team Building & Staff Appreciation		7,699.11 

		   Total 7300 Staff Development		$33,251.64 

		   7400 Staff Recruitment

		      7401 Staff Recruitment.		6,120.74 

		   Total 7400 Staff Recruitment		$6,120.74 

		   7500 Student Recruitment/Marketing

		      7501 Student Recruitment		20,531.78 

		   Total 7500 Student Recruitment/Marketing		$20,531.78 

		   7600 School Meals/Lunches

		      7601 Meals & Lunches		1,232.02 

		   Total 7600 School Meals/Lunches		$1,232.02 

		   7700 Staff Travel

		      7701 Local Travel		711.35 

		      7705 Travel, Meals & Lodging (PD)		3,300.59 

		   Total 7700 Staff Travel		$4,011.94 

		   7800 Fundraising Expense

		      7801 Fundraising Supplies & Materials		1,354.36 

		   Total 7800 Fundraising Expense		$1,354.36 

		   7900 Miscellaneous Expenses

		      7901 Bank Services Charges		803.20 

		      7905 Dues & Memberships		109.21 

		      7910 Miscellaneous Fees		0.00 

		      7920 Sales Tax

		      7925 Expense Suspense

		   Total 7900 Miscellaneous Expenses		$912.41 

		   8000 Insurance Expense

		      8001 General		29,135.03 

		      8005 ERISA

		   Total 8000 Insurance Expense		$29,135.03 

		   8100 Facility Operations & Maintenance

		      8105 Rent or Lease of Buildings		521,828.34 

		      8110 Repairs & Maintenance		22,560.59 

		      8115 Security		37,913.94 

		      8116 Exterminator		4,595.00 

		      8117 Janitorial Service		64,956.93 

		      8120 Deferred Rent		925,938.24 

		      8125 Renovation Expense (deleted)

		   Total 8100 Facility Operations & Maintenance		$1,577,793.04 

		   8200 Depreciation Expense & Amortization

		      8201 Depreciation Expense		39,111.20 

		      8202 Amortization Expense

		   Total 8200 Depreciation Expense & Amortization		$39,111.20 

		   8500 In-Kind Expenses		2,363.00 

		   Advertising & Marketing (deleted)

		   Ask My Accountant

		   Bank Charges & Fees

		   Car & Truck

		   Employee Benefits

		   Insurance

		   Interest Paid

		   Job Supplies

		   Legal & Professional Services

		   Meals & Entertainment

		   Office Supplies & Software

		   Other Business Expenses

		   Purchases

		   Reimbursable Expenses

		   Rent & Lease

		   Repairs & Maintenance

		   Salaries & Wages

		   Taxes & Licenses

		   Travel

		   Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense

		   Uncategorized Expense

		   Utilities

		Total Expenses		$3,271,796.84 

		Net Operating Income		-$186,323.46 

		Other Expenses

		   Other Miscellaneous Expense		0.00 

		   Reconciliation Discrepancies

		Total Other Expenses		$0.00 

		Net Other Income		$0.00 

		Net Income		-$186,323.46 
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Transaction Report

		Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

		Transaction Report

		July 2019 - April 2020

				Date		Transaction Type		Num		Name		Memo/Description		Account		Split		Amount		Balance

		Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment

		   Office Furniture & Fixtures

				   Beginning Balance																10,554.62 

				07/01/2019		Bill		CAN 4-14/5-2_B		Chameleon Group		Final Payment: Measurement /Canopy/Grates		1502 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Office Furniture & Fixtures		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		1,787.50 		12,342.12 

				07/01/2019		Journal Entry		2019196				50% down payment: Credenza shell, pedestal, storage tower, bookcase - to reallocate to fixed assets		1502 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Office Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		1,296.00 		13,638.12 

				07/23/2019		Bill		DOO515_B		Chameleon Group		Final payment Credenza shell, pedestal, storage tower, bookcase		1502 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Office Furniture & Fixtures		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		1,296.00 		14,934.12 

				07/23/2019		Bill		AMB525-UPDATE 2_B		Chameleon Group		Final payment Credenza shell, pedestal, storage tower, bookcase, conference table		1502 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Office Furniture & Fixtures		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		1,967.12 		16,901.24 

				09/30/2019		Vendor Credit				Chameleon Group		To fix the denied bill on bill.com due to some furniture being damaged		1502 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Office Furniture & Fixtures		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		-1,967.12 		14,934.12 

				03/31/2020		Bill		AMB525-Update 2		Chameleon Group		Furniture and Equipment Purchase - Second and Final Payment		1502 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Office Furniture & Fixtures		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		1,967.11 		16,901.23 

		   Total for Office Furniture & Fixtures																$6,346.61 

		   Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures

				10/31/2019		Journal Entry		DEPR 7-10				To record accum depr depreciation for the period July 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019		1509 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-995.61 		-995.61 

				11/30/2019		Journal Entry		Nov19Dep				To record accum depr depreciation for November, 2019		1509 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-248.90 		-1,244.51 

				12/31/2019		Journal Entry		2019169				To record accum depr depreciation for December, 2019		1509 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-248.90 		-1,493.41 

				01/31/2020		Journal Entry		2019198				To record depreciation expense for January 2020		1509 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-248.90 		-1,742.31 

				02/29/2020		Journal Entry		2019233				To record depreciation expense for February 2020		1509 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-248.90 		-1,991.21 

				03/31/2020		Journal Entry		20200333				To record depreciation expense for March 2020		1509 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-543.97 		-2,535.18 

				04/30/2020		Journal Entry		20200354				Prior period adj.		1509 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		724.34 		-1,810.84 

				04/30/2020		Journal Entry		20200354				To record depreciation expense for March 2020		1509 Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment:Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-201.21 		-2,012.05 

		   Total for Accum Depr. Office Furniture & Fixtures																-$2,012.05 

		Total for Office Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment																$4,334.56 

		Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures

		   Classroom Furniture

				   Beginning Balance																15,810.50 

				07/23/2019		Bill		AMB525CLASSROOM_B		Chameleon Group		Final payment: Desks and Chair		1521 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Classroom Furniture		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		11,010.50 		26,821.00 

				08/09/2019		Bill		80919		Global Industrial		Order: 1634795		1521 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Classroom Furniture		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		3,865.47 		30,686.47 

				12/31/2019		Bill		INV341792IVY2005		Worthington Direct		Purchase of 8 cafeteria tables		1521 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Classroom Furniture		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		12,415.60 		43,102.07 

				04/16/2020		Bill		FURN-2020		Chameleon Group		Standard Desks - qty 230 plus shipping (Initial 50%)		1521 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Classroom Furniture		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		10,937.50 		54,039.57 

				04/16/2020		Bill		FURN-2020		Chameleon Group		18 Inch chair - Qty 120 (Initial 50%)		1521 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Classroom Furniture		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		3,378.60 		57,418.17 

				04/16/2020		Bill		FURN-2020		Chameleon Group		16 Inch chair - Qty 120 (Initial 50%)		1521 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Classroom Furniture		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		3,336.00 		60,754.17 

		   Total for Classroom Furniture																$44,943.67 

		   Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures

				10/31/2019		Journal Entry		DEPR 7-10				To record accum depr depreciation for the period July 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019		1529 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-1,549.90 		-1,549.90 

				11/30/2019		Journal Entry		Nov19Dep				To record accum depr depreciation for November, 2019		1529 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-511.44 		-2,061.34 

				12/31/2019		Journal Entry		2019169				To record accum depr depreciation for December, 2019		1529 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-511.44 		-2,572.78 

				01/31/2020		Journal Entry		2019198				To record depreciation expense for January 2020		1529 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-718.37 		-3,291.15 

				02/29/2020		Journal Entry		2019233				To record depreciation expense for February 2020		1529 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-718.37 		-4,009.52 

				03/31/2020		Journal Entry		20200333				To record depreciation expense for March 2020		1529 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-718.37 		-4,727.89 

				04/30/2020		Journal Entry		20200354				To record depreciation expense for March 2020		1529 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		-513.12 		-5,241.01 

				04/30/2020		Journal Entry		20200354				Prior period adj.		1529 Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures:Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures		-Split-		1,350.82 		-3,890.19 

		   Total for Accum Depr. Classroom Equip., Furniture & Fixtures																-$3,890.19 

		Total for Classroom Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures																$41,053.48 

		Information Technology

		   Student Computers

				07/01/2019		Journal Entry		2019197				Charging Carts (50%)		1541 Information Technology:Student Computers		-Split-		1,122.50 		1,122.50 

				07/01/2019		Journal Entry		2019197				40 11.6' Chromebooks plus google license (50%)		1541 Information Technology:Student Computers		-Split-		5,200.00 		6,322.50 

				09/01/2019		Bill		10781		Charter Technology Solutions LLC		40 11.6' Chromebooks plus google license (50%)		1541 Information Technology:Student Computers		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		5,200.00 		11,522.50 

				09/01/2019		Bill		10781		Charter Technology Solutions LLC		Charging Carts (50%)		1541 Information Technology:Student Computers		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		1,122.50 		12,645.00 

				03/16/2020		Bill		MTS95687		Tech to School		Dell Chromebook and Google Chrome License		1541 Information Technology:Student Computers		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		12,712.00 		25,357.00 

		   Total for Student Computers																$25,357.00 

		   Staff Computers

				07/26/2019		Expense				Apple Inc.		Apple Computers		1542 Information Technology:Staff Computers		1010 Cash:Checking - 8716		18,219.15 		18,219.15 

		   Total for Staff Computers																$18,219.15 

		   Printers

				09/01/2019		Bill		CTSQ2583		Charter Technology Solutions LLC		HP Printers		1543 Information Technology:Printers		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		1,705.00 		1,705.00 

		   Total for Printers																$1,705.00 

		   Audio Visuals - Clasrooms

				07/01/2019		Journal Entry		2019197				WXGA Netowkr Projector (50%)		1544 Information Technology:Audio Visuals - Clasrooms		-Split-		3,705.00 		3,705.00 

				09/01/2019		Bill		10781		Charter Technology Solutions LLC		WXGA Netowkr Projector (50%)		1544 Information Technology:Audio Visuals - Clasrooms		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		3,705.00 		7,410.00 

				09/01/2019		Bill		CTSQ2583		Charter Technology Solutions LLC		Classroom AV		1544 Information Technology:Audio Visuals - Clasrooms		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		2,000.00 		9,410.00 

		   Total for Audio Visuals - Clasrooms																$9,410.00 

		   Audio Visual - Cafeteria

				09/01/2019		Bill		CTSQ2583		Charter Technology Solutions LLC		Cafeteria AV		1545 Information Technology:Audio Visual - Cafeteria		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		9,245.00 		9,245.00 

		   Total for Audio Visual - Cafeteria																$9,245.00 

		   Computer Network

				   Beginning Balance																21,082.50 

				07/01/2019		Journal Entry		2019197				To reallocate the initial 50% payment made to Charter Technology Solutions LLC		1548 Information Technology:Computer Network		-Split-		-11,232.50 		9,850.00 

				07/01/2019		Journal Entry		2019197				WiFi access points, Transceiver module for Cisco, wall mounted equipment and etc. (50%)		1548 Information Technology:Computer Network		-Split-		922.50 		10,772.50 

				09/01/2019		Bill		10781		Charter Technology Solutions LLC		WiFi access points, Transceiver module for Cisco, wall mounted equipment and etc. (50%)		1548 Information Technology:Computer Network		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		922.50 		11,695.00 

				09/01/2019		Bill		10782		Charter Technology Solutions LLC		WiFi access point, Cisco 48 port POE switch, install and configure network systems		1548 Information Technology:Computer Network		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		9,310.00 		21,005.00 

		   Total for Computer Network																-$77.50 

		   Security System

				08/17/2019		Bill		81719		Vision Sound Installations		Installation of security cameras and monitors - initial deposit		1549 Information Technology:Security System		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		6,696.00 		6,696.00 

				08/22/2019		Bill		I190823197		Vision Sound Installations		Installation of security cameras and monitors - second/final installment		1549 Information Technology:Security System		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		7,042.00 		13,738.00 

		   Total for Security System																$13,738.00 

		   Whiteboards

				07/01/2019		Bill		10062022		North Shore Office Supplies		Purchase and installation of white boards and TACK boards		1552 Information Technology:Whiteboards		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		15,615.00 		15,615.00 

		   Total for Whiteboards																$15,615.00 

		   Accum Depr Information Technology

				10/31/2019		Journal Entry		DEPR 7-10				To record accum depr depreciation for the period July 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019		1559 Information Technology:Accum Depr Information Technology		-Split-		-6,573.31 		-6,573.31 

				11/30/2019		Journal Entry		Nov19Dep				To record accum depr depreciation for November, 2019		1559 Information Technology:Accum Depr Information Technology		-Split-		-2,435.69 		-9,009.00 

				12/31/2019		Journal Entry		2019169				To record accum depr depreciation for December, 2019		1559 Information Technology:Accum Depr Information Technology		-Split-		-2,435.69 		-11,444.69 

				01/31/2020		Journal Entry		2019198				To record depreciation expense for January 2020		1559 Information Technology:Accum Depr Information Technology		-Split-		-2,435.69 		-13,880.38 

				02/29/2020		Journal Entry		2019233				To record depreciation expense for February 2020		1559 Information Technology:Accum Depr Information Technology		-Split-		-2,435.69 		-16,316.07 

				03/31/2020		Journal Entry		20200333				To record depreciation expense for March 2020		1559 Information Technology:Accum Depr Information Technology		-Split-		-2,612.25 		-18,928.32 

				04/30/2020		Journal Entry		20200354				Prior period adj.		1559 Information Technology:Accum Depr Information Technology		-Split-		-2,921.13 		-21,849.45 

				04/30/2020		Journal Entry		20200354				To record depreciation expense for March 2020		1559 Information Technology:Accum Depr Information Technology		-Split-		-3,174.84 		-25,024.29 

		   Total for Accum Depr Information Technology																-$25,024.29 

		Total for Information Technology																$68,187.36 

		Leasehold Improvements

		   Construction

				01/02/2020		Bill		1022020		North Shore Office Supplies		50% deposit for the construction work that needs to be done on the third floor		1561 Leasehold Improvements:Construction		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		79,500.00 		79,500.00 

				02/29/2020		Bill		22919		North Shore Office Supplies		Phase 1 construction: 2nd and 3rd floor bathroom, stairways, hallway and etc.		1561 Leasehold Improvements:Construction		2000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		19,875.00 		99,375.00 

		   Total for Construction																$99,375.00 

		Total for Leasehold Improvements																$99,375.00 

		TOTAL																$212,950.40 
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Key Findings

								KEY FINDINGS FROM YEAR 0



								- Over all we met our revenue expectations



								- Savings in Comp primarily due to DOO timing



								- BES didn't bill us for year 0, but we spent funds another consultant.  If we have to pay BES we will be $6k over budget



								- All furniture and equipment were budgeted as an asset , we need to ensure that we factor how much will be expensed going forward



								- Staff Recruitment savings due to over estimate for LinkedIn and events



										meals		1,010.13		34%		Percentage is too high, need to move to T&E

										Materials		323.80		11%

										Linkedin		705.90		24%

										Event		729.25		25%

										Clothes		65.25		2%		Do not think this is cover, need to refrain

										Parking		12.00		0%		need to move to T&E

										Fingerprints		100.25		3%

												2,946.58		1

								- Based on actuals from year 0 we need to consider reducing our year 1 budget and revisiting the overall T&E budget



								- Student recruitment savings primarily due to under spend in vanguard



										Materials		13,593.88		53%		We planned for $10k

										Schoolmint		7,500.00		29%

										Vanguard		4,560.69		18%		We planned for $12k

										Ad		60.31		0%

										meals		98.66		0%

										Event		50.00		0%

												25,863.54

								- Based on actuals from year 0 we may want to reduce Vanguard for year 1 because it is at $10k



								- Capital



								CAPITAL BUDGET		Year 0 Budget		Actuals (incldg exp)		Pending Invoices		Variance to Budget

								         1501 Office Furniture		25,000.00 		12,307.92 

tc={DB108D79-3778-904E-AF48-39364FBA7C0C}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    includes $2874 misclassified items		16,343.12 		(3,651.04)

								         1505 Classroom Furniture		75,000.00 		19,790.74 		56,853.42 		(1,644.16)

								         1510 Office Equipment		19,442.50 		24,477.46 				(5,034.96)		1/2 deposit Wireless access points, printer

								         1515 Classroom Equipment		4,627.50 						4,627.50		1/2 deposit - Classroom A/V Equipment, Wall mount

								         1520 Office Computers		18,586.00 						18,586.00		13 laptops and 1 desktop

								         1525 Pupil Computers		6,322.50 						6,322.50		1/2 deposit - 40 Chromebooks and setup

								         1530 Software								0.00

								         1535 Leasehold Improvements		60,000.00 		33,174.03 		16,750.00 		10,075.97

								TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET		$208,978.50 		$89,750.15 		$89,946.54 		29,281.81

includes $2874 misclassified items
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P&L Detailed

		Ivy Hill Preparatory Charter School

		Profit & Loss Detailed

		June 30, 2020



		 				YTD Through		June 30, 2020

						Actuals YTD  		Budget		Variance				Actuals YTD + Projections		Annual Budget		Variance				Notes

		Income

		   4000 State Grants

		      4001 Per Pupil General Education				323,000.00		285,387.33		37,612.67												not sure if SPED numbers are in here will check

		      4002 Per Pupil Special Education						13,276.33		(13,276.33)

		      4003 Facility Assistance				62,500.00		83,333.33		(20,833.33)												Base rent only doesn't include nurse addition

		   Total 4000 State Grants				385,500.00		381,997.00		3,503.00				424,842.42		437,054.00		(12,211.58)

		   4100 Federal Grants

		      4107 CSP								- 0				424,842.42		437,054.00		(12,211.58)

		   Total 4100 Federal Grants				- 0		- 0		- 0				424,842.42		437,054.00		(12,211.58)

		   4200 Contributions & Donations

		      4202 Unrestricted Contributions				1,735.99		- 0		1,735.99				7,786.00		- 0		7,786.00

		      4203 Walton Foundation								- 0				325,000.00		325,000.00		- 0

		   Total 4200 Contributions & Donations				1,735.99		- 0		1,735.99				332,786.00		325,000.00		7,786.00

		Total Income				387,235.99		381,997.00		5,238.99				757,628.42		762,054.00		(4,425.58)

		Gross Profit

		Expenses

		   5000 Compensation

		      5100 Administrative Staff

		         5101 Head of School				22,316.68		22,316.67		(0.01)				113,769.27		113,750.00		(19.27)

		         5120 Dean of School Supports				10,307.67		13,333.33		3,025.66

		         5125 Director of Operations				15,000.00		15,000.00		- 0				20,123.73		42,500.00		22,376.27

		         5135 Office Coordinator				8,775.00		8,775.00		- 0				13,162.66		12,500.00		(662.66)

		      Total 5100 Administrative Staff				56,399.35		59,425.00		3,025.65				147,055.66		168,750.00		21,694.34

		      5200 Instructional Staff

		         5205 Lead Teachers				23,249.99		49,000.00		25,750.01

		         5207 Co-Teachers				15,806.10				(15,806.10)

		         5210 Special Ed Teachers								- 0

		         5212 Founding Teachers								- 0

		         5215 Elective Teachers				3,473.69		8,020.83		4,547.14

		         5220 Teaching Fellow				4,875.00		4,875.00		- 0

		         5225 Social Worker				4,875.00		5,000.00		125.00				2,596.05		- 0		(2,596.05)

		      Total 5200 Instructional Staff				52,279.78		66,895.83		14,616.05				2,596.05		- 0		(2,596.05)

		      5400 Payroll Taxes

		         5402 NY State Unemployment Insurance				2,914.04		1,263.21		(1,650.83)				2,163.75		1,394.00		(769.75)

		         5403 Social Security - ER				8,301.31		7,831.89		(469.42)				9,239.22		10,463.00		1,223.78

		         5404 Medicare - ER				1,941.44		1,831.65		(109.79)				2,160.75		2,447.00		286.25

		         5405 Social Security - EE Exchange				1,635.54		- 0		(1,635.54)				- 0		- 0		- 0

		         5406 Medicare - EE Exchange				382.49		- 0		(382.49)				- 0		- 0		- 0

		         5407 Federal Income Tax - Clearing				4,098.73		- 0		(4,098.73)				- 0		- 0		- 0

		         5408 State Income Tax - Clearing				1,461.18		- 0		(1,461.18)				- 0		- 0		- 0

		         5409 Local Income Tax - Clearing				572.08		- 0		(572.08)				- 0		- 0		- 0

		         5410 NY-Disability				337.18		166.67		(170.51)				(79.49)		- 0		79.49

		         5412 Paid Family Leave				(55.94)		- 0		55.94				(1.66)		- 0		1.66

		      Total 5400 Payroll Taxes				21,588.05		11,093.42		(10,494.63)				13,482.57		14,304.00		821.43				We need to check budget calc

		      5500 Compensation Employee Benefits

		         5501 Medical Insurance				12,675.18		32,064.00		19,388.82				7,498.83		11,375.00		3,876.17				Actuals based on staff elections

		         5505 Dental Insurance				455.44		- 0		(455.44)				446.49		- 0		(446.49)

		         5510 Vision Insurance				151.52		- 0		(151.52)				103.32		- 0		(103.32)

		         5515 Workers Compensation Expense				- 0		10,368.00		10,368.00				- 0		1,688.00		1,688.00

		         5520 STD, LTD, Life Insur. and NYS Disability Insur.				3,076.68		1,889.91		(1,186.77)				631.58		- 0		(631.58)

		         5530 FSA/Transit Check				(44.25)		- 0		44.25				264.00		- 0		(264.00)

		      Total 5500 Compensation Employee Benefits				16,314.57		44,321.91		28,007.34				8,944.22		13,063.00		4,118.78

		   Total 5000 Compensation				146,581.75		181,736.16		35,154.41				172,078.50		196,117.00		24,038.50

		   6000 Professional Services/Contracted Expenses

		      6001 Accounting/Audit Services				- 0				- 0				2,000.00		4,900.00		2,900.00

		      6005 Payroll Services				3,255.00		3,360.00		105.00				671.19		1,680.00		1,008.81

		      6010 Financial Management Services				13,978.75		9,127.50		(4,851.25)				25,000.00		24,999.00		(1.00)				CSBM invoice that has not been paid yet but showing on ledger

		      6015 Legal - Paid						833.33		833.33				475.00		5,000.00		4,525.00

		      6025 Titlement Services				(4,000.00)		10,500.00		14,500.00				- 0		- 0		- 0				CSBM refund of 1 year of CSP services

		      6026 ERate Consultants								- 0				3,000.00		3,000.00		- 0

		      6030 Compliance Consulting								- 0				14,000.00		14,000.00		- 0

		      6045 Substitute Teaching Services						416.67		416.67

		      6050 Other Purchased / Professional / Consulting				380.00		10,000.00		9,620.00				6,480.00		10,000.00		3,520.00				Clowns and photography

		   Total 6000 Professional Services/Contracted Expenses				13,613.75		34,237.50		20,623.75				51,626.19		63,579.00		11,952.81

		   6100 Board Expenses

		      6101 Board Meetings				- 0		166.67		166.67				- 0		5,000.00		5,000.00

		      6105 Board Development				333.37		416.67		83.30												Board on Track

		   Total 6100 Board Expenses				333.37		583.33		249.96				- 0		5,000.00		5,000.00

		   6200 Classroom & Teaching Supplies & Materials

		      6205 Classroom Supplies & Materials				11,621.13		7,500.00		(4,121.13)				8.99		- 0		(8.99)				Mostly debti card transactions 

		      6210 Math Supplies & Materials						1,000.00		1,000.00

		      6215 Science Supplies & Materials						1,000.00		1,000.00

		      6230 Physical Education Supplies & Materials						1,000.00		1,000.00

		   Total 6200 Classroom & Teaching Supplies & Materials				11,621.13		10,500.00		(1,121.13)				8.99		- 0		(8.99)

		   6400 Textbooks & Workbooks

		      6405 Textbooks						6,000.00		6,000.00

		      6407 Curriculum				461.63		6,250.00		5,788.37												Vaad Printing

		   Total 6400 Textbooks & Workbooks				461.63		12,250.00		11,788.37

		   Total 6500 Supplies & Materials Other				- 0		1,477.27		1,477.27

		   6600 Equipment & Furniture (Non Asset)

		      6601 Copy Machine Lease						2,552.00		2,552.00

		      6605 Office Furniture				879.86		333.33		(546.53)				4,627.29		- 0		(4,627.29)

		      6606 Classroom Furniture						333.33		333.33				6,019.87		- 0		(6,019.87)

		      6610 Office Equipment				120.00		333.33		213.33				3,394.96		- 0		(3,394.96)

		      6611 Classroom Equipment				5,245.28		333.33		(4,911.95)				2,760.37				(2,760.37)				Mostly debit card transactions

		   Total 6600 Equipment & Furniture (Non Asset)				6,245.14		3,885.33		(2,359.81)				16,802.49		- 0		(16,802.49)

		   6700 Telephone

		      6701 Telephone				4,020.23		1,415.33		(2,604.90)												setup fee

		   Total 6700 Telephone				4,020.23		1,415.33		(2,604.90)

		   6800 Technology

		      6801 Internet						5,100.00		5,100.00

		      6805 Technology Services				14,006.50		7,533.33		(6,473.17)				277.00		- 0		(277.00)				Powerschool $13,700

		      6810 Technology Supplies				125.00		333.33		208.33				4,142.32		3,000.00		(1,142.32)

		      6815 Software (non capitalized)				1,024.32		333.33		(690.99)				- 0		- 0		- 0

		      6820 Website Maintenance				250.00		500.00		250.00				8,708.26		7,000.00		(1,708.26)				Website and hosting; $250/month going forward

		   Total 6800 Technology				15,405.82		13,800.00		(1,605.82)				13,127.58		10,000.00		(3,127.58)

		   7100 Student Services

		   7101 Student Uniforms				- 0		- 0		- 0				4,270.01		- 0		(4,270.01)

		   Total 7100 Student Services				- 0		- 0		- 0				4,270.01		- 0		(4,270.01)

		   7200 Office Expenses

		      7201 Office Supplies				10,993.99		3,333.33		(7,660.66)				1,408.14		1,532.00		123.86				Mostly debit card transactions

		      7205 Postage & Shipping						183.33		183.33				1,391.58		- 0		(1,391.58)

		   Total 7200 Office Expenses				10,993.99		3,516.67		(7,477.32)				2,799.72		1,532.00		(1,267.72)

		   7300 Staff Development

		      7301 Instructional Staff Development				157.90		1,000.00		842.10				3,506.25				(3,506.25)				Shanell Torres reimbursement for staff PD

		      7305 Administrative Staff Development						833.33		833.33				7,225.00		10,500.00		3,275.00

		      7310 Team Building & Staff Appreciation						3,333.33		3,333.33				877.00		- 0		(877.00)

		   Total 7300 Staff Development				157.90		5,166.67		5,008.77				11,608.25		10,500.00		(1,108.25)

		   7400 Staff Recruitment

		      7401 Staff Recruitment.				857.93		1,000.00		142.07				2,946.58		12,030.00		9,083.42				Vector Mgt Services $350

		   Total 7400 Staff Recruitment				857.93		1,000.00		142.07				2,946.58		12,030.00		9,083.42

		   7500 Student Recruitment/Marketing

		      7501 Student Recruitment				- 0		- 0		- 0				25,863.54		33,000.00		7,136.46

		   Total 7500 Student Recruitment/Marketing				- 0		- 0		- 0				25,863.54		33,000.00		7,136.46

		   7700 Staff Travel

		      7701 Local Travel				389.27		416.67		27.40				490.82		- 0		(490.82)				Ubers

		      7705 Travel, Meals & Lodging (PD)				169.39		500.00		330.61				4,823.16		2,872.00		(1,951.16)				Ubers

		   Total 7700 Staff Travel				558.66		916.67		358.01				5,313.98		2,872.00		(2,441.98)

		   7900 Miscellaneous Expenses

		      7901 Bank Services Charges						33.33		33.33

		      7905 Dues & Memberships				383.08		- 0		(383.08)				- 0		- 0		- 0				Board on Track

		      7910 Miscellaneous Fees						166.67		166.67				57.01		- 0		(57.01)

		      7920 Sales Tax				98.13		- 0		(98.13)				705.09		- 0		(705.09)				Will file for riembursement

		      7925 Expense Suspense						- 0		- 0				2.16		- 0		(2.16)

		   Total 7900 Miscellaneous Expenses				481.21		200.00		(281.21)		- 0		764.26		- 0		(764.26)

		   8000 Insurance Expense

		      8001 General				7,149.77		5,088.61		(2,061.16)				2,284.64		4,179.00		1,894.36				Budget needs to be increased to reflect the correct amount

		   Total 8000 Insurance Expense				7,149.77		5,088.61		(2,061.16)				2,284.64		4,179.00		1,894.36

		   8100 Facility Operations & Maintenance

		      8105 Rent or Lease of Buildings				83,333.34		83,333.33		(0.01)				8,314.03		- 0		(8,314.03)

		      8110 Repairs & Maintenance				16,068.20		14,733.00		(1,335.20)

		      8115 Security						10,000.00		10,000.00

		      8120 Deferred Rent				154,323.03		154,323.03		- 0

		   Total 8100 Facility Operations & Maintenance				253,724.57		262,389.37		8,664.79				8,314.03		- 0		(8,314.03)

		Total Expenses				472,206.85		538,162.91		65,956.05				317,808.76		338,809.00		21,000.24

		Net Operating Income		- 0		(84,970.86)		(156,165.91)		60,717.06				439,819.66		423,245.00		16,574.66



		CAPITAL BUDGET

		1500 Fixed Assets

		         1501 Office Furniture								- 0				10,554.62		30,000.00 		19,445.38

		         1505 Classroom Furniture				32,170.50				(32,170.50)				11,010.50		80,000.00 		68,989.50

		         1510 Office Equipment				8,916.29				(8,916.29)				21,082.50		19,442.50 

		         1515 Classroom Equipment				- 0				- 0				- 0		4,627.50 

		         1520 Office Computers				18,219.15				(18,219.15)				- 0		18,586.00 		18,586.00				Staff computers

		         1525 Pupil Computers				- 0				- 0				- 0		6,322.50 

		         1535 Leasehold Improvements				5,035.00				(5,035.00)				24,860.00		60,000.00 		35,140.00

		         1549 Security				13,738.00				(13,738.00)

		Total Fixed Assets				78,078.94		- 0		(78,078.94)				67,507.62		218,978.50		151,470.88
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Benefits

						Medical EE		Medical ER		Dental EE		Vision EE		Life and AD&D		STD		LTD		NYDBL

		To-Nasia		Cohen		$   84.24		$   645.00		$   18.21		$   8.61		$   4.95		$   45.40		$   9.83		$   10.63

		Ambrosia		Johnson				$   609.54		$   20.90		$   8.61		$   7.15		$   65.55		$   9.83		$   10.63

		Shanell		Torres				$   1,277.95		$   57.01		$   17.22		$   2.92		$   26.57		$   5.75		$   10.63

		Total				$   84.24		$   2,532.49		$   96.12		$   34.44		$   15.02		$   137.52		$   25.41		$   31.89

		Grand Total						$   2,957.13
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